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k~rsGof dfO{ xfO{8«f]kfj/ lnld6]8
n=k'=d=g=kf= j8f g+= #, k'Nrf]s, nlntk'/

kmf]g g+= (*)!!*@!#!

Od]nM admin@panchakanyamai.com.np

Gfjf}+ tyf bzf}+  jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef ;DalGw ;"rgf

o; k~rsGof dfO{ xfO{8«f]kfj/ lnld6]8sf] ldlt @)*@.)*.@( ut] j;]sf] ;+rfns ;ldltsf] a}7ssf] lg0f{o 

cg';f/ sDkgLsf] gjf}+ tyf bzf}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef lgDg ldlt, :yfg / ;dodf b]xfosf ljifox?df 5nkmn 

tyf lg0f{o ug{ j:g] ePsf] x'Fbf ;Dk'0f{ z]o/wgLx? dxfg'efjx?sf] hfgsf/Lsf] nflu sDkgL P]g @)^# sf] 

bkmf ^& sf] pkbkmf @ adf]lhd of] ;"rgf k|sflzt ul/Psf] 5 .

jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef x'g] ldlt, :yfg / ;do

ldltM @)*@ kf}if @#, tb\cg';f/ & hgfj/L @)@%, a'waf/

;doM laxfg l7s !!M)) ah]]

:yfgM s'k08f]n Aofª\Sj]6 s'k08f]n, nlntk'/

5nkmnsf ljifox?

-s_ ;fdfGo k|:tfjx?

!= 	;+rfns ;ldltsf] tkm{af6 cWoIf Ho" åf/f cf=j= @)*)÷)*! / @)*!÷)*@ sf] jflif{s k|ltj]bg k|:t't 

ug]{ 5nkmn tyf :jLs[t ug]{ .

@= 	n]vfkl/Ifssf] k|ltj]bg ;lxt cf=j= @)*)÷)*! / @)*!÷)*@ sf] ljlQo ljj/0fx? pk/ 5nkmn u/L 

kfl/t ug]{ .

#= 	n]vfkl/If0f ;ldltsf] l;kmfl/; cg';f/ cf=j= @)*@÷)*# sf] nflu n]vfkl/Ifssf] lgo'QmL tyf lghsf] 

kfl/>lds lgwf{/0f ug]{ .

$= 	sDkgLsf] ;+:yfks ;d'xjf6 k|ltlglwTj ug]{ ! hgf dlxnf ;d]t ul/ hDdf $ -rf/_ hgf ;+rfnssf] 

lgjf{rg ug]{ .

-v ljljw .
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jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef ;DalGw ;fdfGo hfgsf/Lx?
!=	 ;fwf/0f ;efdf pkl:yt x'g] z]o/wgLx?n] clgjfo{ ?kdf jflif{s k|ltj]bg k'l:tsfdf ;+nUg ePsf] k|j]zkq jf cfˆgf] 

z]o/ k|df0f kq jf cfˆgf] kl/ro :ki6 v'Ng] lsl;dsf] kmf]]6f] ;lxtsf] s'g} k|df0f kq ;fydf lnO{ ;efdf efu lng x'g 
cg'/f]w 5 . 

@=	 z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?sf] ;'ljwfsf] nflu z]o/wgL pkl:ylt k'l:tsf ljxfg !)M)) ah] jf6 v'Nnf ul/g]5.
#=	 cfk\mgf], /fo, ;'emfj jf lh1f;f /fVg rfxg' x'g] z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?n] ;ef ;'? x'g' eGbf sDtLdf $* 306f cufj} 

;Dks{ g+= (*)!!*@!#!÷ (*)!!*@!@* jf sDkgLsf] cflwsf/L Od]nM admin@panchakanyamai.com.np df ;Dks{ 
u/L gfd l6kfpg x'g cg'/f]w ub{5f} . ;efdf cfk\mgf] lnlvt /fo, ;'emfj /fVg rfxg' x'g] z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?n] pQm 
/fo ;'emfj sDkgLsf] Od]ndf k7fpg ;Sg' x'g]5 .

$_	 ;Dk"0f{ z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?sf] hfgsf/Lsf nfuL sDkgL P]g, @)^# sf] bkmf *$ adf]lhd ;+lIfKt cfly{s k|ltj]bg 
/fli6«o :t/sf] b}lgs kqklqsf df cnUu} k|sflzt ul/Psf] 5 / ;f] k|ltj]bg ;lxtsf] ;+lIfKt jflif{s k|ltj]bg tyf sDkgL 
;DaGwL cGo hfgsf/Lx? sDkgLsf] /lhi68{ sfof{no k'Nrf]s, nlntk'/ jf6 tyf ;fwf/0f ;efsf lbg ;ef xnaf6 / 
sDkgLsf] website: www.panchakanyamai.com.np df klg k|fKt ug{ ;Sg' x'g]5 .

%	 ;efdf cfk"m pkl:yt geO{ k|ltlglw lgo'Qm ug{ rfxg] z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?n] ;ef ;'? x'g] ;do eGbf sDtLdf $* 
306f cufj} o; sDkgLsf] s]Gb|Lo sfof{no k'Nrf]s, nlntk'/df Od]n dfk{mt k|f]S;L kmf/d btf{ ul/;Sg' kg]{5 . ;efdf 
efulng / dtbfg ug{sf nfuL k|ltlglw lgo'Qm ul/ ;s]kl5 pQm k|ltlgwL ab/ u/L cs}{ d's// ug]{ ePdf ;f]sf] lnlvt 
;"rgf ;f]xL cjlw leq sDkgLsf] /lhi68{ sfof{nodf btf{ ul/;Sg' kg]{5 . o;/L k|ltlglw -k|f]S;L_ lgo'Qm ul/Psf] AolQm 
;d]t sDkgLsf] z]o/wgL x'g' kg]{5 . 

^_	 Ps eGbf a9L AolQmx?sf] ;+o'Qm gfddf z]o/ btf{ /x]sf] cj:yfdf ;j{;Ddt jf6 k|ltlglw rog ul/Psf] Ps hgfn] dfq 
jf nut lstfj df klxnf] gfd pNn]v ePsf] AolQmn] ;efdf efulng ;Sg' x'g]5 . s'g} ;+ul7t ;+:yf jf sDkgLn] z]o/ 
vl/b u/]sf] xsdf To:tf ;+ul7t ;+:yf jf sDkgLn] dgf]lgt u/]sf] k|ltlglwn] z]o/jfnfsf] x}l;otn] ;efdf efulng 
;Sg' x'g]5 .

&_	 s'g} z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?n] 5nkmnsf ljifox? dWo] ljljw lzif{s cGtu{t sDkgL ;DalGw s'g} ljifodf 5nkmn ug{ 
u/fpg rfx]df ;efx'g' eGbf & sfo{ lbg cufj} sDkgL ;lrj dfkm{t ;+rfns ;ldltsf] cWoIfnfO{ lnlvt ?kdf k|:tfj 
lbg'kg]{5 t/ To:tf] k|:tfj ;fwf/0f ;efdf 5nkmn jf jx;sf] ?kdf ;dfj]z ug]{ jf gug]{ clwsf/ ;+rfns ;ldltsf] 
cWoIfdf lglxt x'g]5 .

*_	 ;fwf/0f ;efsf] k|of]hgsf] nflu sDkgLsf] z]o/wgL btf{ k'l:tsf ldlt @)*@.)(.!$ ut] z]o/sf] btf{ lstfj aGb 
-Book Close) /xg]5 . ldlt @)*@.)(.!$ ut]sf] cl3Nnf] lbg ldlt @)*@.)(.!# ;Dd g]kfn :6s PS;r]~h lnld6]8df 
sf/f]jf/ ePsf z]o/wgLn] dfq o; ;efdf efulng / dtbfg ug{sf nflu of]Uo x'g]5g\ .

(_	 ;+rfns lgjf{rgsf] lj:t[t sfo{qmd tyf cGo hfgsf/L lgjf{rg clws[tsf] sfof{no -o; sDkgLsf] k|wfg sfof{no_ 
k'Nrf]s, nlntk'/df k|sflzt x'g] ePsf]n] To; ;DaGwdf yk hfgsf/L /fVg O{R5's z]o/wgL tyf pDd]bjf/n] sfof{no 
;do leq ;Dks{ /fVg cg'/f]w ub{5f}+ .

!)_	 jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef ;DalGw yk hfgsf/L cfjZos k/]df sfof{no ;do leq sDkgLsf] d'Vo sfof{no k'Nrf]s, 

nlntk'/df ;Dks{ /fVg' x'g cg'/f]w ul/G5 . yk hfgsf/Lsf] nflu sDkgLsf] j]j ;fO6 www.panchakanyamai.com.np 

jf6 k|fKt ug{ ;lsg]5 .
;+rfns ;ldltsf] cf1fn]

sDkgL ;lrj
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;fwf/0f ;efdf cfˆgf] k|ltlglw lgo'Qm ug]{ lgj]bg -k|f]S;L kmf/d_
sDkgL P]g, @)^# sf] bkmf &! sf] pkbkmf -#_ ;+u ;DalGwt

k|f]S;L kmf/d  

>L ;~rfns ;ldlt 
k~rsGof dfO{ xfO8«f]kfj/ lnld6]8
k"Nrf]s, nlntk'/

                                       laifo M k|ltlglw lgo'Qm u/]sf] af/] .

dxfzo,

================================lhNnf ============================ g=kf=÷uf=kf=j8f g+= ============ a:g] d÷ xfdL 

================================================n] To; sDkgLsf] z]o/wgLsf] x}l;otn] ;+jt\ @)*@ ;fn )( dlxgf @# 

ut]sf] lbgx'g] gjf}+ tyf bzf}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf d÷ xfdL :jo+ pkl:yt eO{ 5nkmn tyf lg0f{odf ;xefuLx'g 

g;Sg] ePsf]n] pQm ;efdf d]/f]÷xfd|f] tkm{af6 efulng tyf dtbfg ug{sf nflu ==============lhNnf=================== 

g=kf=÷ uf=kf=j8f g+===================a:g] To; sDkgLsf z]o/wgL >L ==================================== nfO{ d]/f]÷ 

xfd|f] k|ltlglw dgf]lgt u/L k7fPsf] 5'÷ 5f}+ . 

k|ltlglw lgo'Qm ePsf] JolQm M–
x:tfIf/sf] gd'gfM
z]o/wgL g+= M
z]o/ k|df0fkq g+= M
ldlt M                                                        lgj]bs 
                                                              b:tvt M
                                                              gfd M
                                                              7]ufgf M
                                                              z]o/ k|df0fkq g+= M
                                                              z]o/ ;+Vof M

b«i6Jo M of] lgj]bg ;fwf/0f ;ef x'g' eGbf slDtdf $* 306f cufj} sDkgLsf] /lhi68{ sfof{nodf k]z u/L ;Sg' kg]{5 .
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k~rsGof dfO{ xfO8«f]kfj/ lnld6]8sf]
gjf} tyf bzf ;+o'Qm aflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf

cWoIfsf] dGtAo

cfb/0fLo z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?,

dlxnf tyf ;Hhgj[Gb, z'elrGts tyf kqsf/Ho" x?

o; k~rsGof dfO{ xfO{8«f]kfj/ lnld6]8sf] gjf}+ tyf

bzf}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf cfˆgf] cd'No ;do lbP/

pkl:yt x'g' ePsf ;Dk"0f{ z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx? tyf

cfdlGqt cltyLx?, lgofds lgsfosf k|ltlglwx?,

sDkgLsf sd{rf/Lx? nufot ;efdf pkl:yt ;Dk"0f{

dxfg'efjx?nfO{ ;+rfns ;ldlt tyf d]/f] AolQmut

tkm{af6 xflb{s :jfut AoSt ub{5' . cfhsf] of]

dxTjk"0f{ cj;/df g]kfnsf hnljB't k|j4{sx¿sf]

e"ldsfaf/] s]xL zAb /fVg kfpFbf dnfO{ cToGt}

v'zL nfu]sf] 5. g]kfn k|fs[lts ;|f]tdf wgL b]z xf],

ljz]ifu/L hn;|f]t xfd|f] ;a}eGbf 7"nf] zlQm xf] . oxL

zlQmnfO{ /fli6«o ;d[l4df ¿kfGt/0f ug]{ lhDd]jf/L

hnljB't k|j4{sx¿sf] sfFwdf 5 .

hnljB't k|j4{sx¿ s]jn kl/of]hgf lgdf{0fstf{ dfq

xf]Ogg\, pgLx¿ b]zsf] pmhf{ ;'/Iff, cf}Bf]lus ljsf;

/ /f]huf/L l;h{gfsf d'Vo ;+jfxs x'g\ . :jb]zL k"FhL,

k|ljlw / bIf hgzlQmsf] k|of]u ub}{ hf]lvd df]n]/

cl3 a9\g' ;fxl;s sfd xf] / of] ;fx; cfhsf

k|j4{sx¿n] b]vfO/xg'ePsf] 5 .

hnljB't ljsf;n] ljB't pTkfbg dfq ub}{g, o;n]

u|fdL0f ljsf;, ;8s, lzIff / :jf:Yodf ;d]t

;sf/fTds k|efj kfb{5 . :jR5 / gjLs/0fLo pmhf{sf]

dfWodaf6 g]kfnnfO{ pmhf{ lgof{t ug]{ /fi6« agfpg]

;kgf klg oxLFaf6 ;'? x'G5 .

d ;a} hnljB't k|j4{sx¿nfO{ lg/Gt/tf,

kf/blz{tf / lbuf]kgfsf] dfu{df cl3 a9\g xflb{s

z'esfdgf lbg rfxG5' . ;/sf/, lghL If]q / :yfgLo

;d'bfosf] ;xsfo{af6 xfdL cjZo g} pHofnf] /

;d[4 g]kfnsf] lgdf{0f ug{ ;kmn x'g]5f}F . o:tf] uxg

cfly{s / /fli6«o dxTjsf] ofqfdf o; sDkgL k|lt

ljZjf; /flv lg/Gt/ ;fy lbg' ePsf ;Dk'0f{ z]o/wgL

dxfg'efjx?k|lt d ljz]if s[t1tf JoSt ub{5' .

cfb/0fLo z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?,

cfly{s jif{ @)*)÷)*! / cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷)*@ df 

o; sDkgLn] w]/} r'gf}tLx?sf] ;fdgf ug'{k/]sf] lyof]] . 

Psftkm{ k|fs[lts ljkb\, / csf]{tk{m cfof]hgfsf] ef}lts 

;+/rgfx?df ePsf] IftL  tyf  dd{t ;Def/ vr{n] 

ubf{ sDkgLsf] gub k|jfxdf c;/ k/]sf] oyfy{tfnfO{ 

xfldn] ef]Uof} . o:tf] kl/l:yltdf klg sDkgLn] sDkgL 

;+rfng, pTkfbgdf lg/Gt/tf, ljlQo cg'zf;g / 

;+:yfut :yfloTjnfO{ k|fyldstfdf /fVb} sDkgL 

cufl8 al9 o; jif{x?df sDkgLåf/f ;DkGGf ul/Psf 
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sfo{;Dkfbg tyf Joj:yfksLo ultljwLx?sf] ;fy} 

cfly{s tyf ljQLo ljj/0fx?sf] clen]v oxfFx? ;dIf 

k|:t't ug{ kfpFbf xfdLnfO{ cToGt v'zL nfu]sf] 5 . 

sDkgLsf] gjf}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef o;cl3 g} ;DkGg 

ug'{ kg]{df ldlt @)*! c;f]h !@ ut] k/]sf] ef/L jiff{tsf] 

sf/0fn] dfO{ vf]nfdf cfPsf] af9L tyf klx/fsf] sf/0fn] 

cfof]hgfx?sf] ;+/rgfx?df IftL k'uL b'j} cfof]hgf 

pQm ldltjf6 aGb ePsf], tt\ kZrft ofyfl;3| 

cfof]hgfx?sf] dd{t ;Def/ sfo{ rn]sf] sf/0fn] Go"g 

;+Vofdf k|fljlws sd{rf/L /x]sf], sfa' eGbf aflx/sf] 

cGo sf/0f tyf o; sDkgLsf] Joj:yfksLo :t/sf 

sd{rf/L ;d]t dd{t ;Def/ nufotsf sfo{df Ao:t 

/x]sf]n] pQm gjf}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef l9nf] x'g uPsf]df 

;Dk"0f{ z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx? ;dIf Ifdfofrgf ub}{ o; 

jif{ ;Dk"0f{ z]o/wgLx?nfO{ o;} ;efdf k|ToIf ;xefuL 

u/fO{ xiff]{pNnf;sf ;fy o; ;fwf/0f ;efdf jflif{s 

k|ltj]bg k]z ug{ kfpFbf dnfO{ cToGt v';L nfu]sf] 5 . 

ut jif{ ldlt @)*! c;f]h !@ ut] cfPsf] jfl9 tyf 

klx/f]sf] sf/0fn] cfof]hgfdf IftL k'uL b'j} cfof]hgfsf] 

pTkfbg ;f]lx ldltjf6 jGb ePsf]df dd{t ;Def/ 

kZrft dfO{ l; hnljB't cfof]hgf ldlt @)*! 

d+lz/ ( af6 / cKk/ dfO{ l; hnljB't cfof]hgf 

ldlt @)*! r}q # ut] af6 ;+rfng cfO{ ljB't 

pTkfbg ;'\rf? eO{ cfof]hgf ;+rfng cfPsf] jif{ lbg 

ljTg gkfpb} ldlt @)*@ c;f]h !* df cfPsf] afl9 

tyf klx/f]n] k'gM b'j} cfof]hgfnfO{ IftL k'¥ofPsf] 

sf/0fn] cfof]hgfx?sf] pTkfbg ;f]lx ldltaf6 aGb 

ePsf]df dfO{ l; hnljB't cfof]hgf ldlt @)*@ 

c;f]h @# ut] af6 / cKk/ dfO{ hnljB't cfof]hgf 

ldlt @)*@ c;f]h @^ ut] af6 cf+lzs dd{t ;Def/ 

kZrft b'j} cfof]hgfx?jf6 ljB't pTkfbg ;'rf? 

ePsf] lyof] . o;/L k6s k6s cfof]hgfdf ePsf] 

IftLsf] sf/0fn] pTkfbg tyf ljqmL jGb eO{ dd{t 

;Def/ ug'{ kg]{ sf/0fn] sDkgLsf] gub k|jfxdf ;d]t 

c;/ ul/ pQm jif{x?df a}ssf] shf{ tyf Aofh ltg{ 

7'nf] ;d:of kl//x]sf] cj:yf ePsf]n] o; cfly{s 

jif{df z]o/wgLx?nfO{ nfef+z lbg gl;lsPsf] Joxf]/f 

hfgsf/L u/fpg' kbf{ cToGt b'Mv nfu]sf] 5 . tyflk 

of] cj:yf bLl3{sfnLg sdhf]/L geO{ c:yfoL bjfj 

dfq xf] eGg]df ;+rfns ;dltsf] 7dfO{ 5 .

sDkgLn] cfˆgf] nufgLsf] ;'/Iffsf] nflu cfof]hgfsf] 

ef}lts ;+/rgf tyf ljB't pTkfbg cfDbfgLsf] 

gf]S;fgL jfkt ljdf ul/Ptf klg ljdf sDkgLn] k"0f{ 

?kdf ladf jfktsf] /sd e'QmfgL gug]{ k|j[lt xfn 

JofKt /x]sf] kfO{G5 . ldlt @)*! c;f]h !@ ut] b'j} 

cfof]hgfdf ePsf] IftLsf]] k'glg{df{0f ug{ /sd ?= 

&,)!,^&,!&$.– nfu]sf]df ladf bflj jfkt ;DklQdf 

?= !,#),)),))).– dfq k|fKt ePsf] 5 . LOP ladf 

bfljdf ?= !@,%^,*),(#%.– bflj /x]sf]df ladf 

sDkgLaf6 ? %,**,$(,*@@.– dfq ladf jfkt k|fKt 

ePsf] 5 . xfn} ldlt @)*@ c;f]h !* ut] cfPsf] 

afl9 klx/f]sf] sf/0fn] klg b'j} cfof]hgfx?df IftL 

k'¥ofPsf]df cf+lzs dd{t ;Def/ kZrft cfof]hgf 

;+rfngdf dfq NofPsf] / ;f] sf] dd{t ;Def/ xfn 

klg lg/Gt/ rfn' /x]sf]n] ;f] sf] dd{t ;Def/ vr{ 

sl/j ?= @,)),)),))).– nfUg] cg'dfg ul/Psf] 5 .  

cfly{s jif{ @)*)÷)*! df sDkgLsf] ljB't pTkfbg 

tyf laqmL cfDbfgL cl3Nnf] jif{sf] t'ngfdf l:y/ tyf 

vr{df u/]sf] ldtJooLtfsf sf/0f sDkgLsf] gfkmf 

gf]S;fg ;sf/fTds b]lvG5 eg] cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷)*@ 

df jfl9 klx/f]sf] sf/0f jf6 cfof]hgfdf ePsf] Ifltn] 

cfof]hgfnfO{ cfsl:ds jGb ul/ dd{t ;Def/ ug'{ k/]sf] 

sf/0fn] cfof]hgfsf] ljqmL cfDbfgL 36]sf]n] sDkgLdf 

gf]S;fgL x'g uPsf] hfgsf/L u/fpFb5' .
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cfb/0fLo z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?

o; sDkgLsf] cf=j= @)*)÷)*! / cf=j= 

@)*!÷)*@ sf] jf;nft, gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fj / gub 

k|jfx ljj/0f ;d]tsf] n]vfk/LIfsaf6 k]z ul/Psf] 

k|ltj]bg tyf k|rlnt P]gn] lglb{i6 u/] adf]lhd tof/ 

kfl/Psf] ;+rfns ;ldltsf] jflif{s k|ltj]bg o;cl3 g} 

cWoogsf] nflu pknAw u/fO{ ;lsPsf]n] 5nkmn u/L 

cg'df]bgsf] nflu k|:t't ug{ rfxG5f}+ .

z]o/wgL tyf z'elrGtsx?nfO{ sDkgLsf] pGgtL, 

k|ult / ;kmntfsf] nflu cfˆgf] cd'No /fo, ;Nnfx, 

;'emfj lbg x'g ;d]t cg'/f]w ub{5f}+ / h;nfO{ o; 

sDkgL tyf ;+rfns ;ldltn] cfˆgf] dfu{ lgb]{zsf] 

?kdf kl/kfngf u/L cuf8L a9\g]5 .

cGTodf, cfˆgf] sfo{ Ao:ttfsf] afjh'b klg o; ;efdf 

pkl:yt eO{ lbg' x'g] ;Dk"0f{ z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?nfO{ 

wGojfb 1fkg ub{5f}+ . ;fy} sDkgLnfO{ dfu{bz{g, 

;Nnfx tyf ;xof]u k'¥ofpg' x'g] g]kfn ;/sf/sf 

ljleGg lgsfox?, phf{, hn;|f]t tyf l;FrfO{ dGqfno, 

ljB't ljsf; ljefu, g]kfn ljB't k|flws/0f, g]kfn 

lwtf]kq af]8{, g]kfn :6s PS;r]~h lnld6]8, sDkgL 

/lhi6«f/sf] sfof{no, C0f nufgLstf{ a}+sx?, z]o/ 

/lhi6«f/ nIdL ;g/fO{h Soflk6n lnld6]8, :yfgLo 

afl;Gbf, kqsf/ nufot ;Da4 lgsfox? tyf 

o; sDkgLsf sfo{/t st{Aolgi7 sd{rf/Lx? k|lt 

;+rfns ;ldlt tyf d]/f] AolQmut tkm{af6 xflb{s 

cfef/ AoQm ub{5'+ .

wGojfb .

w|'js'df/ >]i7

cWoIf

k~rsGof dfO{ xfO{8«f]kfj/ lnld6]8

ldlt @)*@.)(.@#
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k~rsGof dfO{ xfO{8«f]kfj/ lnld6]8sf] gjf} tyf bzf}+ jflif{s 
;fwf/0f ;efdf ;~rfns ;ldltsf] tkm{af6 k|:t't

jflif{s k|ltj]bg

ljj/0f

cfly{s jif{ -?_ j[l4÷ sdL cf=j= -@)&(÷*)_ j[l4÷ sdL cf=j=
-@)&*÷&(_

@)*!.)*@ @)*).)*! @)&(.)*) /sd ?= k|ltzt  /sd ?=  k|ltzt  

ljB't las|Laf6 
k|fKt cfDbfgL 

#),&@,#*,*$( #^,@!,*),^@* #&,#*,*(,*@$ -%,$(,$!,&&(_ -!%=!&Ü_ -!,!&,)(,!(^_ -#=!#Ü_

ljljw cfDbfgL !%,@#,*%$ @#,!^^(! !%,)*,*%$ -&,(@,*#&_ -#$=@@Ü_ *,)&,*#& %#=%$Ü

hDdf cfDbfgL #)*,&^@,&)# #^$,$(&,#!( #&%,#(*,^&* -%%,&#$,^!^_ -!%=@(Ü_ -!),()!,#%*_ -@=()Ü_

36fpg' kg]{M

cfof]hgf ;+rfng 
vr{

$,%&,^(,^%) $,##,&&,^^^ $,$@,)),*$^ @#,(!,(*$ %=%!Ü -*,@#,!*))_ -!=*^Ü_

sd{rf/L vRf{ $(,^*,*^) $#,)#,%%@ $$,^@,)^( ^,^%,%)* !%=$^Ü -!,%*,&!&_ -#=%^Ü_

k|zf;lgs vr{ @*,^#,!&( $!,*&,#() $$,!*,&$) -!#,@$,@!@_ -#!=^@Ü_ -@,#!,#%)_ -%=@$Ü_

ljQLo vr{ !#,$&#,^,()! !(,)),&%,$!! @!,&$,($,%#@ -%,%#,#*,%!)_ -@(=!!Ü_ -@,&$,!(,!@!_ -!@=^!Ü_

x|f;s§L !!,&!,#%,!*# !!,*#,$!,$*) !!,&!,(!,%!% -!@,)^,@(^_ -!=)@Ü_ !!,$(,(^% )=(*Ü

ljz]if vr{ &,)!,^&,!&$ – – &,)!,^&,!&$ – – –

hDdf vr{ #&,%^,$),($& #^,)@,*%,@(( #*,&&,^&,&)@ !,%#,%%,^$* $=@^Ü -@,&$,*@,$)$_ -&=)(Ü_

s/ tyf af]g; 
cl3sf] v'b d'gfkmf 
÷ -gf]S;fg_ 

-^,^*,&*,@$$_ $@,!@,)@) -!,@#,^(,)@%_ -&,!),(),@^$_ -!^*&=&(Ü_ !,^%,*!,)$% -!#$=)%Ü_

sDkgL P]g, @)^# sf] bkmf !)( sf] pkbkmf -$_ 

adf]lhdsf] ljj/0fx? M

-s_ ljut aif{sf] sf/f]jf/sf] l;+xfjnf]sg 

;DalGwt lgsfoaf6 hnljB't pTkfbg tyf ljqmL 

ljt/0f ug]{ p2]Zosf ;fy cKk/ dfO{ hn ljB't 

cfof]hgf -!@ d]=jf_ / dflyNnf] dfO{ l; cfof]hgf 

-^=! d]=jf=_ hn ljB't cfof]hgf lgdf{0f sfo{ 

;DkGg u/L O{nfd lhNnf ;Gbsk'/ ufpFkflnsfdf 

;~rfngdf /x]sf] 5 . pQm cfof]hgfx? af6 pTkflbt 

ljB't g]kfn ljB't k|flws/0fsf] !#@ s]=eL= sfa]nL 

sl/8f]/ k|;f/0f nfOg dfkm{t /fli6«o k|;f/0f nfOgdf 

hf]l8Psf] 5 . sDkgLn] cfˆgf hl8t Ifdtf cg';f/ 

g} pRrtd ljB't pTkfbg ug]{ sfo{nfO{ lg/Gt/ k|of; 

hf/L /fv]sf] 5 . 

sDkgLsf] ldlt @)*! c;f]h !@ df cfPsf] cToflws 

jiff{, af9L / klx/f]n] ubf{ cfof]hgfsf] ef}lts 

;+/rgfdf Iflt k'u]sf] sf/0fn] b'j} KnfG6 aGb ug'{kg]{ 

cj:yf ;[hgf ePsf] lyof] . 

z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?sf] hfgLsf/Lsf] nflu sDkgLsf] 

cfo Aoo nfO{ ljut jif{x? ;Fu t'ngf  lgDg cg';f/ 

/xsf] 5 . 
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ljj/0f

cfly{s jif{ -?_ j[l4÷ sdL cf=j= -@)&(÷*)_ j[l4÷ sdL cf=j=
-@)&*÷&(_

@)*!.)*@ @)*).)*! @)&(.)*) /sd ?= k|ltzt  /sd ?=  k|ltzt  

sd{rf/L af]g; 
Joj:yf

– *$,@$) – – – – –

s/ cl3sf] v'b 
d'gfkmf ÷-gf]S;fg_

-^,^*,&*,@$$_ $!,@&,&*) -!,@#,^(,)@%_ -&,!),)^,)@$_ -!&@)=@)Ü !,^$,(^,*)% -!##=#&Ü_

cfos/ Joj:yf !,%$,%&^ #,)(,%^% #,&&,@!$ !,%$,(*( %)=)&Ü -^&,^$*_ -!&=(#Ü_

ljnlDat s/ – – – -!,@^,!^,^@(_ -!))Ü_ -!,@^,!^,^@(_ -!))Ü_

s/ kl5sf] 
v'b gfkmf÷   
-gf]S;fg_

-^,&),#@,*!(_ #*,!*,@!% -!,@&,$^,@#*_ -&,)*,%!,)#$_ -!*%%=^!Ü_ !,^%,^$,$%# -!@(=(^Ü_

z]o/ ;+Vof !,!),)),))) !,!),)),))) !,!),)),))) – – – –

k|lt z]o/ cfDbfgL -^=)(_ )=#% -!=!^_ -^=$$_ -!*%%=^!Ü_ !=%! -!@(=(^Ü_
gf]6 M sDkgLsf] n]vfkl/If0f k|ltj]bgdf pNn]lvt cfDbfgL tyf vr{sf] lzif{sx? cfjZostfg';f/ k'gM jlu{s/0f tyf ;dfof]hg ul/Psf] 5.

-v_ /fli6«o tyf cGt//fli6«o kl/l:yltaf6 sDkgLsf] 

sf/f]af/nfO{ k/]sf] c;/

xfn cGt/fli6«o b]z ljr ePsf] o'4sf] sf/0fn] /fli6«o 

tyf cGt/fli6«o cfly{s tyf ljlQo If]qdf b]vf k/]sf] 

cfly{s ;+s6, ljb]zL d'b|fsf] d'Nodf ePsf] a[l4 cflb 

sf/0fn] sDkgLsf] cfof]hgf dd{t ;Def/ ug{ tyf 

:k]o/ kf6{;sf] d'No a[4L eO{ nfut a9\g uPsf] 5 . 

-u_k|ltj]bg tof/ ePsf] ldlt ;Dd rfn' aif{sf] 

pkNfAwL / eljiodf ug'{ kg]{ s'/fsf] ;DaGwdf 

;~rfns ;ldltsf] wf/0ff

o; sDkgL af6 cf=j= @)*@.*# sf] d+l;/ d;fGt 

;Dd ljB't pTkfbg ul/Psf] o'lg6 dWo] hDdf 

#,(!,$!,&*@ lsnf]jf6 cfj/ o'lg6 g]kfn ljB't 

k|flws/0f nfO{ laqmL ug{ ;kmn eO{ ljB't ljqmL u/L 

hDdf ?= !(,^$,(*,@%#.– cfDbfgL u/]sf] 5 .

sDkgLsf nufgLstf{ z]o/wgLx?nfO{ lbuf] k|ltkmnsf] 

;'lglZrttfsf] nflu lgDg sfo{x? cuf8L a9fpg] 

gLlt lnPsf 5f}+ M

sDkgLn] xfn lgoldt Schedule agfO{ d]l;g 

pks/0f tyf kf6{;sf] r]s u/L dd{t ;Def/ ul/ 

clwstd ljB't pTkfbg u/L cfDbfgL ug]{ nIo 

/flvPsf] 5 . 

sDkgLn] lb3{sflng k|ltkmnsf nfuL yk nufgL 

ug{ gofF cfof]hgf lgdf{0fsf] cWoog ul//x]sf] 5 . 

k|fljlws cWoogaf6 pko'Qm 7x/ eO{ ;'emfj ul/Psf 

cfof]hgfdf yk nufgL u/L cfof]hgf lgdf{0f ug]{ 

sDkgLsf] eflj of]hgf /x]sf] 5 . 

-3_sDkgLsf] cf}Bf]lus tyf Joj;flos ;DaGw 

o; k~rsGof dfO{ xfO8«f]kfj/ lnld6]8n] cfˆgf] 

Joj;flos tyf cf}Bf]lus sf/f]jf/nfO{ kf/bzL{ / 

kl/:s[t agfpFb} n}hfg] gLlt cg'?k k|ToIf jf k/f]If 

;DaGw /fVg] ;+3 ;+:yf, ;/sf/L lgsfo, z]o/wgL 

dxfg'efjx?, cfof]hgf lgdf{0f :ynsf :yflgo 

AolQmx? ;+u ;'dw'/ ;DaGw sfod /fVb} cfPsf] 5 . 

sDkgLsf] Joj;flos If]q ;+u ;DalGwt ;/f]sf/jfnf 

;+:yfx?dWo] ljB't lgodg cfof]u, ljB't ljsf; 
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ljefu, phf{ hn;|f]t tyf l;+rfO{ dGqfno, g]kfn 

ljB't k|flws/0f, sDkgL /lhi6«f/sf] sfof{no, g]kfn 

lwtf]kq af]8{, g]kfn :6s PS;r]Gh, l;l8P; P08 

lsNol/Ë lnld6]8 tyf cfof]hgf lgdf{0fdf ljQLo 

;xof]u k|bfg ug]{ a}sx?, ladf sDkgL, ;Dk"0f{ 

z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?, :k]o/ kf6{; tyf pks/0f 

cfk"lt{stf{ :jb]zL tyf ljb]zL sDkgLx? tyf 

;/f]sf/jfnf ;+u d}qLk"0f{ / c;n Joj;flos ;DaGw 

sfod ub} n}hfg sDkgL sl6a4 /x]sf] 5 . 

-ª ;~rfns ;ldltdf ePsf] x]/km]/ / ;f] sf] sf/0f 

o; sDkgLsf] lgodfjnL cg';f/ sDkgLsf ;+:yfks 

z]o/wgLx?sf] ;d"x æsÆ af6 $ hgf, ;j{;fwf/0f 

z]o/wgLx?sf] ;d"x ævÆ af6 ! hgf / :jtGq 

;~rfns ! hgf u/L hDdf ^ hgf ;~rfns $ 

aif{sf] nflu lgo'Qm eO{ ;~rfns ;ldltdf k|ltlglwTj 

ug]{ Joj:yf /x]sf] 5 . ;+:yfks z]o/ wgLx? dWo] 

k|ltlgwL ;+rfns lgltzf >]i7n] ;+rfns kbjf6 ldlt 

@)*!.)#.)# df ;+rfns ;ldlt ;dIf /flhgfdf 

lbPsf]df lghsf] /flhgfdf ldlt @)*!.)#.#) sf] 

a}7sn] :jLs[t u/]sf] 5 eg] sDkgLsf ;+rfns 

cWoIf k|]d axfb'/ >]i7n] ldlt @)*!.)$.!) df 

;+rfns tyf cWoIf kbjf6 /flhgfdf lbg' ePsf]df 

lghsf] /flhgfdf ldlt @)*!.)%.)% sf] ;+rfns 

;ldltsf] a}7sn] :jLs[t u/LPsf]df ;f]xL a}7sn] 

cWoIf kbdf ;+rfns w|'j s'df/ >]i7nfO{ dgf]gog 

u/]sf], /flhgfdf :jLs[t kZrft ;+rfns kb xfn 

;Dd l/Q /x]sf] 5 . xfn sDkgLdf tk;Ln adf]lhdsf] 

;~rfns ;ldlt /xsf] 5 M

tk;Ln

l;=g ;~rfns kb ;d"x

! >L w|'j s'df/ >]i7 ;+rfns÷cWoIf s

@ >L plbk >]i7 ;+rfns÷sfo{sf/L 
lgb]{zs

s

# >L ;lgn kSsf ;+rfns v

$ >L j/bfg lu/L ;+rfns :jtGq

;+:yfks ;d"x … s Ú af6 k|ltlglwTj ug]{ @ hgf 

;+rfns ldlt @)&* kf}if @* sf] 5}7f}+ jflif{s 

;fwf/0f ;efaf6 $ jif{sf] nflu lgjf{lrt ePsf x'g 

/ lghx?sf] sfo{sfn o; ;fwf/0f ;ef ;Dd /x]sf] 

5 . eg] ;j{ ;fwf/0f z]o/wgLx?sf] ;d"x … v Ú af6 

k|ltlglwTj ug]{ ! hgf ;+rfns / :jtGq ;+rfns 

@)*) kf}if @$ ut]sf] jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efn] $ 

jif{sf] nflu lgjf{lrt ePsf x'g .

-Rf_ sf/f]jf/nfO{ c;/ kfg]{ d'Vo s'/fx? M 

	• g]kfn ;/sf/ tyf k|b]z ;/sf/af6 hf/L x'g] gofF 

P]g, sfg'g, lgodx? tyf ljBdfg P]g, sfg'gdf 

x'g ;Sg] ;+zf]wg tyf kl/jt{gx?n] hnljB't 

cfof]hgfx?sf] lgdf{0f tyf ;~rfngdf cgs'n 

tyf k|lts'n c;/ kg{ ;Sg] 5 .  

	• hn;|f]tsf] d'xfgdf ck|Toflzt kl/jt{g, v8]/L, 

cgfj[li6 tyf hnjfo' kl/jt{g cflbsf sf/0fn] 

kfgLsf] >f]tdf sdL cfPdf ljB't pTkfbgdf 

sdL cfpg ;Sg]5 . 

	• af9L klx/f], cToflws jiff{t, e'sDk, nufotsf 

k|fs[lts k|sf]k tyf sfa' aflx/sf kl/l:yltx? ;[hgf 

eO{ cfof]hgf :yn, ef}lts ;+/rgf tyf pks/0fx?df 

Iflt ePdf dd{t ;Def/df vr{ a[l4 x'g ;Sg] / 

Joj;flos cfDbfgLdf sdL x'g ;Sg]5 .

	• /flhg}lts cl:y/tf, aGb x8tfn, la/f]w, 

ljleGg /f]usf] dxfdf/L lgoGq0fsf] nflu nfu' 

x'g] aGbfaGbL tyf lgif]wf1fsf] ;fy} d'b|fl:kmlt, 

a}+ssf] Aofhb/df a[l4, lalgdo b/df kl/jt{g 
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cflb cfly{s÷ljlQo sf/0fx?n] klg cfof]hgfsf] 

pTkfbg tyf dd{t ;Def/df k|lts'n c;/ ug{ 

;Sg]5. 

	• ljB't s]Gb|x?df hl8t d]l;g tyf pks/0fx? 

;fy} k|;f/0f nfOgdf x'g ;Sg] k|fljlws v/faLsf 

sf/0fx?n] ljB't pTkfbgdf sdL x'g ;Sg]5 . 

dfly pNn]lvt ;Defljt hf]lvdx?nfO{ Go"lgs/0f 

ug{ d]lzg tyf pks/0fx?sf] x|f; vr{sf] Joj:yf 

;fy} hnljB't s]Gb«x?sf] ;Dk"0f{ ;+/rgf, d]l;g 

tyf pks/0fx?sf] ;+efljt hf]lvdnfO{ Go"lgs/0f 

ug{ ladf ul/Psf] 5 . ;fy} lg/Gt/ ljB't cfk"lt{ 

ug{sf] nflu lgoldt tyf cfsl:ds ?kdf d]l;g/L 

pks/0fx?, l;len ;+/rgf tyf k|;f/0f nfOg 

cflbsf] lg/LIf0f / dd{t ;Def/ ul/g] Joj:yf 

ldnfOPsf] 5 . ;fy} sDkgLsf hn ljB't s]Gb«x?sf] 

lgoldt dd{t ;Def/sf] nflu cfjZos kg]{ hu]8f 

kf6{k"hf{ (Spare Parts)sf] plrt Joj:yf ul/Psf] 5 

. cfof]hgf dd{t ;Def/sf] nflu aGb ug'{ k/]df ;f] 

cjlwdf x'g] pTkfbgsf] ;d]t ladf ul/Psf] 5 .

-5_n]vf k/LIf0f k|ltj]bgdf s'g} s}lkmot pNn]v 

ePsf] eP ;f] pk/ ;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltlqmof 

sDkgLn] cfly{s jif{ @)&%.&^ b]lvg} g]kfn ljlQo 

k|ltj]bg dfkb08 (Nepal Financial Reporting 

Standard- NFRS) nfu' u/]sf] 5 . n]vf k/LIf0f 

k|ltj]bgdf pNn]v ul/Psf lgoldt sf/f]jf/df 

b]lvPsf ;fdfGo s}lkmot, k|ltlqmof / ;'emfjx? dfly 

sDkgLsf ;~rfns ;ldltsf] Wofgfsif{0f x'g'sf] ;fy} 

;f] sf] ;'wf/sf] nflu cfjZos sbd rflnPsf] 5 .

-Hf_ nfef+z afF8kmfF8 ug{ l;kmf/L; ul/Psf] /sd

sDkgLsf] nfef+z afF8kmfF8 ug{ l;kmfl/; ul/Psf] 5}g .

-Efm_ z]o/ hkmt ePsf] eP hkmt ePsf] z]o/ 

;+Vof, To:tf] z]o/sf] c+lst d"No, To:tf] z]o/ hkmt 

x'g'eGbf cufj} ;f] afkt sDkgLn] k|fKt u/]sf] hDdf 

/sd / To:tf] z]o/ hkmt ePkl5 ;f] z]o/ las|L u/L 

sDkgLn] k|fKt u/]sf] /sd tyf hkmt ePsf] z]o/ 

afkt /sd lkmtf{ u/]sf] eP ;f] sf] ljj/0f 

o; cf=j= df z]o/ hkmt ;DaGwL sfo{ ePsf] 5}g . 

-`_ ljut cfly{s aif{df sDkgL / o:fsf] ;xfos 

sDkgLsf] sf/f]af/sf] k|ult / ;f] cfly{s aif{sf] 

cGtdf /x]sf] l:yltsf] k'g/fjnf]sg

o; sDkgLsf] c? s'g} ;xfos sDkgL 5}g . o; 

sDkgLsf] sf/f]af/sf] k|ult / l:ylt dfly pNn]v 

ul/Psf]   5 . 

-6_ sDkgL tyf To:fsf] ;xfos sDkgLn] cfly{s 

aif{df ;DkGg u/]sf] k|d'v sf/f]af/x? / ;f] cjwLdf 

sDkgLsf] sf/f]af/df cfPsf] s'g} dxTjk"0f{ kl/at{g 

o; sDkgLsf] c? s'g} ;xfos sDkgL 5}g . sDkgLn] 

cfly{s aif{df ;DkGg u/]sf] k|d'v sf/f]af/x? / ;f] 

cjwLdf sDkgLsf] sf/f]af/df cfPsf] dxTjk"0f{ 

kl/at{g k|ltj]bgdf ;+nUg jf;nft, gfkmf gf]S;fg 

lx;fa, gub k|jfx ljj/0f / n]vf ;DaGwL l6Kk0fLn] 

:ki6 kfb{5 . 

-7_ ljut cfly{s aif{df sDkgLsf] cfwf/e't 

z]o/wgLx?n] sDkgLnfO{ pknAw u/fPsf] hfgsf/L 

ljut cfly{s aif{df sDkgLsf] cfwf/e"t z]o/wgLx?n] 

sDkgLnfO{ s'g} hfgsf/L pknAw u/fPsf] 5}g . 

-8_ ljut cfly{s aif{df sDkgLsf] ;~rfns tyf 

kbflwsf/Lx?n] lnPsf] z]o/sf] :jfldTjsf] ljj/0f 

/ sDkgLsf] z]o/ sf/f]af/df lghx? ;+nUg /x]sf] 

eP ;f] ;DaGwdf lghx?af6 sDkgLn] k|fKt u/]sf] 

hfgsf/L  
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qm=; gfd kb z]o/ ;+Vof

! >L w'|j s'df/ >]i7 ;+rfns ^@%,)))

@ >L pbLk >]i7 ;+rfns !%,)))

# >L ;lgn kSsf ;+rfns !))

$= >L j/bfg lu/L :jtGq 
;+rfns

gePsf]

cfly{s aif{ @)*!.*@ sf] cGTo ;Dd o; sDkgLsf 

;~rfns tyf kbflwsf/Lx?sf] z]o/sf] :jfldTj 

lgDg cg';f/ /x]sf] / lghx? sDkgLsf] z]o/sf] 

sf/f]af/df ;+nUg /x]sf] kfOPsf] 5}g . 

-9_ ljut cfly{s aif{df sDkgL ;+u ;DalGwt ;Demf}tfx?df 

s'g} ;~rfns tyf lghsf] gft]bf/sf] JolQmut :jfy{sf] 

af/]df pknAw u/fOPsf] hfgsf/L Joxf]/f 

To; k|sf/sf] hfgsf/L pknAw ePsf] 5}g .

-0f_ sDkgLn] cfˆgf] z]o/ cfkm}n] vl/b u/]sf] eP 

To;/L cfˆgf] z]o/ vl/b ug'{sf] sf/0f, To:tf] z]o/sf] 

;+Vof / clÍt d"No tyf To;/L vl/b u/] afkt 

sDkgLn] e'QmfgL u/]sf] /sd 

sDkgLn] cfˆgf] z]o/ cfkm}n] vl/b u/]sf] 5}g . 

-t_ cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnL eP jf gePsf] / 

ePsf] eP ;f] sf] lj:t[t ljj/0f 

sDkgLsf] cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnLnfO{ ;'Jojl:yt 

ug{sf] nfuL cfjZos ljlgodfjnL agfO{ nfu' 

ul/Psf] 5 . 

cfGtl/s n]vf k|0ffnL ;an /fVg ;~rfns ;ldltsf] 

;b:osf] cWoIftfdf n]vf k/LIf0f ;ldlt u7g 

ul/Psf] 5 . 

sDkgLsf] n]vfsf] lgoldt q}dfl;s ?kdf rf6{8{ 

Psfp06]G6 Pr=l8=P;=l8 P08 P;f]l;o6\; af6 

cfGtl/s n]vfkl/If0f ug]{ ul/Psf] 5 .

sDkgLsf] lalQo tyf n]vf ;DaGwL k|s[ofx? / 

;DktLsf] hf]lvd Joj:yfkg / lgoGq0fsf] nflu 

cf=j= @)*).*! / @)*!.*@ df :jtGq n]vfk/LIfs 

P;= b]jsf]6f P08 sDkgLsf rf6{8{ PsfpG6]G6 8f= 

;'lgn b]jsf]6f af6 n]vf k/LIf0f u/fOPsf] 5 eg] 

pQm n]vf k/LIf0f k|ltjb]g sDkgLsf] ;~rfns 

;ldlt af6 :jLs[t u/L cfufdL ;fwf/0f ;ef ;dIf 

cg'df]bgsf] nflu l;kmf/L; ul/Psf] 5 . 

-y_ ljut cfly{s aif{sf] s'n Joj:yfkg vr{sf] 

ljj/0f 

sDkgLsf] cfly{s aif{ @)*).*! df s'n Joj:yfkg vr{ 

dWo] k|zf;lgs vr{ cGt{ut /sd ?= $!,*&,#().– 

/ sd{rf/L vr{ cGtu{t ?= $#,*&,%(@.– u/L hDdf 

?= *%,&$,(*@.– ePsf] 5 To;} u/L cfly{s aif{ 

@)*!.*@ df s'n Joj:yfkg vr{ dWo] k|zf;lgs 

vr{ cGt{ut /sd ?= @*,^#,!&(.– / sd{rf/L vr{ 

cGtu{t ?= $(,^*,*^).– u/L hDdf ?= &*,#@,)#(.– 

ePsf] 5 . vr{sf] ljj/0f cfly{s k|ltj]bgdf pNn]v 

ul/Psf] 5 .

-b_ n]vf k/LIf0f ;ldltsf ;b:ox?sf] gfdfjnL, 

lghx?n] k|fKt u/]sf] kfl/>lds,eQf tyf ;'ljwf, 

;f] ;ldltn] u/]sf] sfd sf/jfxLsf] ljj/0f / ;f] 

;ldltn] s'g} ;'Efmfj lbPsf] eP ;f] sf] ljj/0f

n]vf ;ldltsf ;b:ox?sf] gfdfjnL M 

;+of]hs		 –  	 >L ;lgn kSsf		

;b:o     	 – 	 >L j/bfg lu/L

;b:o    	  –	 >L ç sf/ >]i7

 

n]vf k/LIf0f ;ldltsf] l;kmf/Lz 

sDkgLsf] cfly{s aif{ @)*).*! / @)*!.)*@ df sf] 

cfly{s sf/f]jf/sf] n]vf k/LIf0f ug{ n]vf k/LIfssf] 

lgo'lQmsf] nflu sDkgLdf ljleGg n]vf k/LIf0f 
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;+:yfx?af6 k|:tfljt b/ /]6 ;lxt k|fKt x'g cfPsf 

sf]6]zgx?sf cfwf/df pko'Qm / sd d'No k|:tfljt 

ug]{ n]vfk/LIfs ;+:yf l;kmfl/z u/]sf], q}dfl;s 

k|ltj]bg :jLs[tL tyf k|sfzgsf] nflu ;+rfns 

;ldlt ;dIf l;kmfl/z u/]sf], ah]6nfO{ ;+rfns 

;ldlt ;dIf 5nkmnsf] nflu l;kmfl/; u/]sf] 5 .

n]vf k/LIf0f ;ldltsf ;b:ox?nfO{ xfn a}7s eQf / 

cGo s'g} kfl/>lds tyf ;'ljwf pknAw u/fOPsf] 5}g . 

-w_ ;~rfns, k|aGw ;~rfns, sfo{sf/L k|d'v, 

sDkgLsf cfwf/e"t z]o/wgL jf lghsf] glhssf 

gft]bf/ jf lgh ;+nUg /x]sf] kmd{, sDkgL jf ;+ul7t 

;+:yfn] sDkgLnfO{ s'g} /sd a'emfpg afFsL eP ;f] 

s'/f 

o; sDkgLsf z]o/wgLx?n] cfˆgf] gfddf sfod 

/x]sf] z]o/ afktsf] ;Dk"0f{ /sd r'Qmf e'Qmfg u/L 

;s]sf] / cGo s'g} klg kbflwsf/L tyf ;+:yfn] 

sDkgLnfO{ s'g} /sd a'emfpg afFsL 5}g . 

-g_ ;~rfns k|aGw ;~rfns, sfo{sf/L k|d'v tyf 

kbflwsf/Lx? nfO{ e'QmfgL ul/Psf], kfl/>lds, eQf 

tyf kbflwsf/Lx? nfO{ e'QmfgL ul/Psf], kfl/>lds, 

eQf tyf ;'lawfsf] /sd 

k|yd ;fwf/0f ;efsf] lg0f{o adf]lhd ;~rfns 

;ldltsf] a}7s eQf jfkt k|lt j}7s cWoIfnfO{ 

?=#))).– / cGo ;b:ox?nfO{ ?=@%)).– sf b/n] 

pknAw u/fOPsf] 5 ;f] afx]s cGo s'g}klg kfl/>lds 

tyf ;'ljwf jfkt /sd pknAw u/fOPsf] 5 .

-k_ z]o/ wgLn] a'emL lng afFsL /x]sf] nfef+zsf] 

/sd 

o; sDkgLn] xfn ;Dd s'g} nfef+z ljt/0f u/]sf] 

5}g . 

-km_bkmf !$! adf]lhd ;DkQL vl/b u/]sf] s'/f

ut cf=j= x?df vl/b ul/Psf vr{ eP/ ghfg] 

k"+lhut ;fdfgsf] ljj/0f jflif{s cfly{s k|ltj]bgdf 

pNn]v ul/Psf] 5 . 

-a_ bkmf !&% adf]lhd ;Da4 sDkgL aLr ePsf] 

sf/f]af/sf] ljj/0f 

sDkgL P]gsf] bkmf !&% adf]lhd cf=j=@)*).*! / 

cf=j= @)*!÷)*@ df  ePsf] sf/f]af/ n]vfk/LIf0f 

k|ltj]bgdf pNNf]v ul/Psf] 5 . 

-e_ P]g tyf k|rlnt sfg'g adf]lhd ;~rfns 

;ldltsf] k|ltj]bgdf v'nfpg' kg]{ s'/f 

P]g tyf k|rlnt sfg'g adf]lhd ;~rfns ;ldltn] 

aflif{s k|ltj]bgdf v'nfpg' kg]{ laifosf] ;DaGwdf 

kf/bzL{ eO{ ;b}j ;r]t /xg]5 .

-d_ cGo cfjZos s'/fx? 

!_	 sDkgLn] cfof]hgf lgdf{0fsf] nflu glan 

a}s lnld6]8sf] cu'jfO{df % j6f a}sx?;+u 

ePsf] ;xljQLos/0f shf{ ;Demf}tf cGtu{t 

:jLs[t shf{ tyf a}lsË ;'ljwf afktsf] hDdf 

/sd ?=@,!(,@(,%#,))).– dWo] cfly{s aif{ 

@)*!.*@ sf] c;f/ d;fGt ;Dd hDdf ;fFjf 

?= ((,^%,%@,$)^.–-cIf/]kL pgfg;o s/f]8 

k};¶L nfv apGg xhf/ rf/ ;o 5 ?kofF_ / 

Aofh /sd ?= !,#&,(&,!!,)#(.– -cIf/]kL Ps 

ca{ ;}QL; s/f]8 ;GtfggAa] nfv P3f/ xhf/ 

pgfgrfln; ?kofF_ e'QmfgL ul/ ;lsPsf] / 

;fFjf /sd hDdf ?= !,!(,^$,)),%($.–-cIf/]kL 

Ps cj{ pGgfO{; s/f]8 rf};¶L nfv kfFr ;o 

rf}/fggAa] ?kofF_ e'QmfgL ug{ afFsL /xsf] 5 . 

@_	 o; sDkgLsf] cKk/ dfO{ hn ljB't cfof]hgfsf] 

Property / LOP sf] nflu ldlt )% clk|n 
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@)@% b]lv )$ clk|n @)@^ ;Dd Ps aif{ 

cjwLsf] nflu s'n ljdf+s /sd ?= %(,!%,#!#.– 

sf] >L PgPnhLOG;'/]G; sDkgL lnld6]8 / 

dflyNnf] dfO{ ;L hn ljB't cfof]hgfsf] nflu 

ldlt !! cu:t @)@% b]lv !) cu:6 @)@^ 

;Dd Ps aif{sf] nflu s'n ljdf+s /sd ?= 

#),(@,&)^.– sf] >L PgPnhL OG;'/]G; sDkgL 

lnld6]8 ;+u ladf ul/Psf] 5 .

#_ n]vfk/LIf0f k|ltj]bgdf pNn]v eP cg';f/ 

cf=j= @)*).*! df sDkgLsf] ljw't pTkfbg 

tyf laqmL cfDbfgL ut jif{sf] t'ngfdf s]xL 

Go'g ePsf] b]lvG5 eg] cf=j= @)*!÷)*@ 

df cfof]hgf dd{t ;Def/sf] sf/0fn] pTkfbg 

36]sf] 5 .  shf{sf] Aofh b/df a[4L, k'g lgdf{0f 

tyf dd{t ;Def/ vr{ / ladf /sddf a[4Lsf] 

jfjh'b klg sDkgLdf cf=j= @)*)÷)*! df 

?= #*,!*,@!%.– gfkmf / cf=j= @)*!÷)*@ df 

?=^,&),#@,*!(.– v'b gf]SzfgL x'g uPsf] 5 . 

$_ o; sDkgLdf cf=j= @)*!.*@ df clws[t 

:t/df k|fljlws tkm{ # hgf tyf k|zf;g tkm{ 

$ hgf / ;xfos :t/df k|fljlws tkm{ @* hgf 

tyf k|zf;g tkm{ !# hgf u/L s'n $* hgf 

sd{rf/Lx? sfo{/t /x]sf 5g\ . 

wGojfb 1fkg 

o; ;efdf efu lnP/ sDkgLsf] ;+:yfut lxt tyf 

k|ultsf] nflu cd'No ;'emfjx?, ;[hgfTds ;Nnfx 

tyf c6'6 ;fy lbg' x'g] xfd|f ;Dk"0f{ z]o/wgL 

dxfg'efjx? tyf z'e–lrGtsx?nfO{ xflb{s wGojfb 

1fkg ub{5f}+ . oxfFx?af6 k|fKt xf};nf, ;xof]u, 

ljZjf; / ;befjn] xfdLnfO{ cfufdL lbgx?df 

b[9tfsf ;fy cuf8L a9\g k|]/0ff ldNg]5 . sDkgLnfO{ 

dfu{bz{g, k/fdz{ tyf ;xof]u k'¥ofpg' x'g] g]kfn 

;/sf/sf ljleGg lgsfox? phf{ hn;|f]t tyf l;+rfO{ 

dGqfno,ljB't ljsf; ljefu, g]kfn ljB't k|flws/0f, 

g]kfn lwtf]kq af]8{,g]kfn :6s PS;r]Gh lnld6]8, 

sDkgL /lhi6«f/sf] sfof{no, qm0f nufgL stf{ a}+sx?, 

z]o/ /lhi6«f/ nIdL ;g/fOh Soflk6n lnld6]8 

nufot ;Da4 lgsfox? tyf o; sDkgLdf sfo{/t 

;Dk"0f{ nugzLn sd{rf/Lx? k|lt xflb{s cfef/ JoQm 

ub} ;~rfns ;ldlt 4f/f k|:t't k|ltj]bg ;efdf 

5nkmn tyf cg'df]bgsf] nflu k|:t't ub{5f}+ . 

;~rfns ;ldltsf] tkm{af6 

w|'j s'df/ >]i7 

cWoIf 

k~rsGofdfO{ xfO8«f]kfj/ lnld6]8

ldlt @)*@.)(.@#
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lwtf]kq btf{ tyf lgisfzg lgodfjnL, @)&# sf] lgod @^ 
sf] pklgod -@_ ;+u ;DalGwt cg';"lr !% adf]lhdsf] ljj/0f

!= ;+rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltj]bgM k|ltj]bgdf v'nfpg' 

kg]{ ljj/0fx? ;DalGwt lzif{s cGtut{ /flvPsf] 

@= n]vfk/LIfssf] k|ltj]bgM ;DalGwt lzif{s cGtu{t 

/flvPsf] 

#= n]vfk/LIf0f ePsf] ljQLo ljj/0f M  ;DalGwt 

lzif{s cGtu{t /flvPsf]  

$= sfg"gL sf/jfxL ;DaGwL ljj/0f M gePsf]

-s_ q}dfl;s cjlwdf ;+ul7t ;+:yfn] jf ;+:yfsf] 

lj?4 s'g} d'2f bfo/ ePsf] eP,	

sDkgLn] s'g}klg d'2f bfo/ gu/]sf] / sDkgL lj?4 

klg s'g} d'2f gePsf] .

-v_ ;+ul7t ;+:yfsf] ;+:yfks jf ;~rfnsn] jf 

;+:yfks jf ;~rfnssf] lj?4df k|rlnt lgodsf] 

cj1f jf kmf}hbf/L ck/fw u/]sf] ;DaGwdf s'g} d'2f 

bfo/ u/]sf] jf ePsf] eP,

o; sDkgLdf hfgsf/L gePsf] 

-u_ s'g} ;+:yfks jf ;~rfns lj?4 cfly{s ck/fw 

u/]sf] ;DaGwdf s'g} d'2f bfo/ ePsf] eP,

o; sDkgLdf hfgsf/L gePsf] 

%= ;+ul7t ;+:yfsf] z]o/ sf/f]jf/ tyf k|ultsf] 

ljZn]if0f 

-s_ lwtf]kq ahf/df ePsf] ;+ul7t ;+:yfsf] z]o/sf] 

sf/f]af/ ;DaGwdf Joj:yfkgsf] wf/0ff

•	 g]kfn :6s PS;r]~h lnld6]8 / lwtf]kqaf]8{sf] 

;'kl/j]If0f Aoj:yfsf] clwgdf /xL sf/f]jf/ u/]sf] .

-v_ ut jif{sf] k|To]s q}dfl;s cjlwdf ;+ul7t 

;+:yfsf] z]o/sf] clwstd, Go"gtd / clGtd d"Nosf 

;fy} s'n sf/f]af/ z]o/ ;+Vof / sf/f]af/ lbg .

q}dfl;s	clwstdd'No Go'gtdd'No clGtdd'No s'n 

sf/f]jf/sf] lbg s'n sf/f]jf/ ;+Vof s'n sf/f]jf/ 

/sd

q}dfl;s clwstd d'No Go'gtd d'No clGtd d'No s'n sf/f]jf/
sf] lbg

s'n sf/f]jf/ 
;+Vof

s'n sf/f]jf/sf] z]o/ 
;+Vof

cf=j= @)*).*!

k|yd @)&=# !%$ !^$=( ^! #,@$,)$( %,**,)$,*(#

bf]>f] @^) !^% @^) $( !),!&,%@$ @@,*!,)#,&*!

t]>f] @&(=( @#$=( @#% %* !!,!%,)#) @(,#),*!,%@(

Rff}+yf] @$! @!&=% @#^=@ ^! %,!^,(@% !!,(%,^^,^!&

cf=j= @)*!.*@

k|yd ##) @$& @*^=* %& @$,^%,)^* &@,&),@@,%$#

bf]>f] #)$ @^! @&* %% !),)^,#$) @*,*),!^,@($

t]>f] ##( @&&=)$ @*(=*( %^ !(,*(,%*^ ^#,!$,(!,#!&

Rff}+yf] $$#=(^ @*$=# $)^=^^ ^# $(,*^,$!& !,*&,*&,&^,&#@
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^= ;d:of tyf r'gf}tL

-s_ cfGtl/s ;d:of tyf r'gf}tL

	• oflGqs pks/0fx?df cfpg ;Sg] k|fljlws ;d:of

	• bIf hgzlQmsf] Aoj:yfkg

-Vf_ afXo ;d:of tyf r'gf}tL

	• ;+l3o ;+/rgfaf6 x'g] c;/ 

	• ;/sf/af6 kfOg] ;x'lnotdfx'g] l9nf ;':tL

	• P]g lgoddfx'g] kl/jt{g 

	• v8]/L, af9L, klx/f] / k|fs[lts k|sf]k af6 x'g 

;Sg] hf]lvd

cfGtl/s ;d:of tyf r'gf}tL ;dfwfg ug{ 

Aoj:yfkgn] cjnDjg u/]sf] /0fgLlt k|ltj]bgdf 

pNn]v ul/Psf] 5 . 

&= ;+:yfut ;'zf;g

g]kfn lwtf]kq af]8{ af6 hf/L ePsf] ;+:yfut ;'zf;g 

lgb]{lzsf @)&$ nfu' ePsf]n] sDkgLn] of] lgb]{lzsf 

sfof{Gjog k|f/De u/]sf] 5 . k|rlnt P]g, lgod 

cg';f/ ;DalGwt lgodgsf/L lgsfox? 4f/f hf/L 

ul/Psf lgb]{zg tyf kl/kqx?sf] k"0f{ ?kdf kfngf 

ub} ;+:yfut ;'zf;gnfO{ pRr k|fyldstf lbb}+ gLlt, 

lgb]{zg / lgodsf] kfngfug]{ k|lta4tf hfx]/ ub{5f}+ . 

w|'j s'df/ >]i7 

cWoIf, ;~rfns ;ldlt

k~rsGof dfO{ xfO8«f]kfj/ lnld6]8

n
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Opinion
We have audited the financial statements of Panchakanya Mai Hydropower Limited, herein after mentioned as 'the 
Company' for the year ended 31 Ashadh 2081 (15 July 2024) which comprise Statement of Financial Position, Statement of 
Profit and Loss, Statement of Cash Flow and Statement of Changes in Equity for the year ended and notes to the financial 
statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the 
company as on 31 Ashadh 2081, and its financial performance and cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with 
Nepal Financial Reporting Standards (NFRS).

Basis for Opinion
We conducted our audit in accordance with Nepal Standards on Auditing (NSAs). Our responsibilities under those standards 
are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are 
independent of the company in accordance with the hand book of code of ethics issued by Institute of Chartered Accountants 
of Nepal, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the 
audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Emphasis of Matter - Related Party Transactions
We draw attention to Note 3.14 and Note 6 of the financial statements, which states that the company has obtained 
unsecured loan from a director of the company aggregating to NPR 363,500,000. The annual general meeting of the 
Company held on 24 Poush 2080 has resolved that interest is payable on the aforesaid loan at the interest rate on borrowing 
availed by the Company from other financial institutions.

The interest on the loan from the director remains unpaid since the earlier financial year. The outstanding interest that is 
yet to be paid till the date of the financial statements is NPR 70,829,425.90 (NPR 36,512,483 of previous period and NPR 
34,316,942.90). Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Key Audit Matters
Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the financial 
statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of financial statements as a 
whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

We have determined that there are no any key audit matters to communicate in our report.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements 
The management is responsible for the preparation of financial statements that give a true and fair view in accordance 
with Nepal Financial Reporting Standards (NFRS), and for such internal control as the management determine is necessary 
to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going 
concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the 
management either intends to liquidate the organization or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

The management is also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements
Our objective is to obtain reasonable assurance on whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT
TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF PANCHAKANYA MAI HYDROPOWER LIMITED

S. Devkota & Company
Chartered Accountants

	 2nd Floor, D-Block
	 Kathmandu Business Park
	 Teku, Kathmandu 

	 +977-1-5908434
	 info@sdnco.com.np
	 www.sdnco.com.np
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assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with NSAs will always 
detect a material misstatement when it exists.

Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could 
reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with NSAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism 
throughout the audit. We also:
•	 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design 

and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate 
to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than 
for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the 
override of internal control;

•	 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the organization's internal control;

•	 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related 
disclosures made by the organization;

•	 Conclude on the appropriateness of the managements' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit 
evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on 
the organization's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required 
to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are 
inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's 
report. However, future events or conditions may cause the organization to cease to continue as a going concern; and

•	 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether 
the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the 
audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Report as per the requirement of the Companies Act, 2063 and other regulatory requirements 
Besides the matters mentioned in the preceding paragraphs, based on our audit and the information and explanations 
provided to us, we also report the following under the Companies Act 2063:
a)	 we have obtained information and explanations, which, to the best of our knowledge and belief, were necessary for the 

purpose of our audit;
b)	 in our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Company so far as appears from our 

examination of such books;
c)	 the attached financial statement comprising of Statement of Financial Position, Statement of Profit & LOSS, Statement 

of Cash Flow, Statement of Changes in Equity are prepared in compliance with Nepal Financial Reporting Standards 
and the statements are in agreement with the books of account maintained by the Company;

d)	 to the best of our knowledge and in accordance with explanations given to us and from our examination of the books of 
account of the Company, we have not come across instances where the Board of Directors or any employees of the Company 
have acted contrary to the provisions of law, or committed any misappropriation or caused loss or damage to the Company.

For and on behalf of
S. Devkota & Company;
Chartered Accountants

Dr Sunil Devkota, FCA
Partner,

05 January 2025
Kathmandu, Nepal
UDIN: 250105CA00195A8d6e

PANCHAKANYA MAI HYDROPOWER LIMITED
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PANCHAKANYA MAI HYDROPOWER LIMITED 

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As at Ashad 31, 2081 (July 15, 2024) (Amount in NRs) 

Particular  Note  As at Ashad 31, 2081 (July 15, 2024) As at Ashad 31, 2080 (July 16, 2023) 

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, Plant and Equipment 3.6  5,880,274  2,153,988 

Intangible Assets 3.7  2,614,540,011  2,724,647,057 

Total non-current assets  2,620,420,286  2,726,801,046 

Current Assets

Inventories 3.8  24,670,139  25,418,165 

Financial assets

Trade & Other Receivables 3.9  61,129,057  66,678,319 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 3.10  2,478,181  3,001,907 

Other Non- Financial Assets

Advances & Deposit 3.11  9,646,572  10,376,157 

Current Tax Asset 3.19  -    -   

Total current assets  97,923,950  105,474,549 

Total			    2,718,344,236  2,832,275,594 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity Share Capital 3.12  1,100,000,000  1,100,000,000 

Retained Earnings 3.13  (182,445,280)  (186,038,304)

Total equity  917,554,720  913,961,696 

Liabilities

Non- Current Liabilities

Financial liabilities

Borrowings 3.14  1,539,706,820  1,654,543,324 

Lease Liability 3.15  3,260,948  -   

Non-Financial Liabilities

Deffered Income  20,185,455  21,694,309 

Total non-current liabilities  1,563,153,223  1,676,237,633 

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

Trade and Other payables 3.16  85,381,937  73,904,574 

Short Term Borrowings 3.17  34,952,880  34,952,880 

Current Portion of Non-Current Liabilities 3.18  115,508,411  130,898,654 

Non-financial liabilities

Provision 3.20  84,240  -   

Other Non-Financial Liabilities 3.16  1,543,609  2,320,158 

Current Tax Liablities 3.19  165,215  -   

Total Current  Liabilities  237,636,293  242,076,266 

Total liabilities  1,800,789,516  1,918,313,899 

Total  2,718,344,236  2,832,275,594 

Summary of significant accounting policies	and notes to account	For & on behalf of the board

Place: Kathmandu
Date: Poush 18, 2081

As per our attached report of even date

Chairman
Dhurba Kumar Shrestha

Executive Director
Udeep Shrestha

Public Director
Sanil Pakka

Indpendent Director
Vardan Giri

Finance Head
Omkar Shrestha

Sunil Devkota 	
S Devkota & Company
Chartered Accountants 	
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PANCHAKANYA MAI HYDROPOWER LIMITED

STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS 
For the period ended 31st Ashad, 2081 (July 15, 2024)

(Amount in NRs) 

Particulars Note Year ended Ashad 31, 2081 
(July 15, 2024)

Year ended Ashad 31, 2080 
(July 16, 2023)

Income

Revenue from Sale of Electricity 3.21  362,180,628  373,889,824 

Operating Expenses 3.22  (43,377,666)  (44,200,846)

Gross Profit  318,802,962  329,688,978 

Administrative Employee Benefit Expenses 3.23  (4,387,592)  (4,462,069)

Other Administrative Expenses 3.24  (4,187,390)  (4,418,740)

Depreciation and Amortization Expenses 3.6 & 3.7  (118,341,480)  (117,191,515)

Operating Profit/ (Loss)  191,886,500  203,616,653 

Other Income 3.25  2,316,691  1,508,854 

Financial Expenses 3.26  (190,075,411)  (217,494,532)

Loss on Insurance Claim  -    -   

Profit/(Loss) Before Tax  4,127,780  (12,369,025)

Tax Expense:

Current Tax 3.27  309,565  377,214 

Profit/(loss) for the period			    3,818,215  (12,746,238)

Basic and Diluted Earnings Per Share (EPS) 4  0.35  (1.16)

Summary of significant accounting policies	and notes to account	For & on behalf of the board

Place: Kathmandu
Date: Poush 18, 2081

As per our attached report of even date

Chairman
Dhurba Kumar Shrestha

Executive Director
Udeep Shrestha

Public Director
Sanil Pakka

Indpendent Director
Vardan Giri

Finance Head
Omkar Shrestha

Sunil Devkota 	
S Devkota & Company
Chartered Accountants 	
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 PANCHAKANYA MAI HYDROPOWER LIMITED 

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW
For the year ended Ashad 31, 2081 (July 15, 2024)

(Amounts in NRs) 

 Particulars  Year ended 

Ashad 31, 2081 (July 15, 2024) 

Year ended Ashad 31, 2030

 (July 16, 2023)

A. CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

Profit before tax  4,127,780  (12,369,025)

Non-cash adjustments 

Depreciation  118,341,480  117,191,515 

Interest  190,075,411  217,494,532 

Provision for Bonus  84,240  -   

Gain on lease modifications  (216,780)  -   

Prior Period Adjustment  (225,191)  -   

Rental Income From Transmission Line  (1,508,854)  (1,508,854)

Operating Profits before working capital changes  310,678,086  320,808,168 

Movement in Working Capital 

Decrease/(Increase) in current assets 

Decrease/(Increase) in Trade Receivables-Current   5,549,262  34,854,547 

Decrease/(Increase) in Advance & Deposit  729,585  2,229,249 

Decrease/(Increase) in Inventory  748,026  (3,166,305)

(Decrease)/increase in current liabilities 

Increase / (Decrease) in Trade Payables-Current   11,477,364  13,878,818 

Increase / (Decrease) in Other Non-financial Liabilities-Current   2,484,400  (56,718)

Cash generated from Operations 	  20,988,636  47,739,592 

Net Cash from Operating Activities  331,666,722  368,547,760 

B. CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 

Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment  (11,743,940)  (10,790,944)

Net Cash used in Investing Activities 	  (11,743,940)  (10,790,944)

C. CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 

Income Tax Paid  (144,350)  (490,378)

Interest Paid  (190,075,411)  (217,494,532)

Increase/(Decrease) in Short Term Loans  (15,390,243)  (397,898,932)

Increase/(Decrease) in Medium & Long Term Loans  (114,836,504)  257,978,761 

Net Cash from Financing Activities  (320,446,508)  (357,905,080)

Net Increase in Cash & Cash Equivalents (A+B+C)  (523,726)  (148,264)

Cash and Cash Equivalents at the beginning of the year  3,001,907  3,150,171 

Cash and Cash Equivalents at the end of the year  2,478,181  3,001,907 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. For and behalf of the Board of Directors

Place: Kathmandu
Date: Poush 18, 2081

As per our attached report of even date

Chairman
Dhurba Kumar Shrestha

Executive Director
Udeep Shrestha

Public Director
Sanil Pakka

Indpendent Director
Vardan Giri

Finance Head
Omkar Shrestha

Sunil Devkota 	
S Devkota & Company
Chartered Accountants 	
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Place: Kathmandu
Date: Poush 18, 2081

As per our attached report of even date

Chairman
Dhurba Kumar Shrestha

Executive Director
Udeep Shrestha

Public Director
Sanil Pakka

Indpendent Director
Vardan Giri

Finance Head
Omkar Shrestha

Sunil Devkota 	
S Devkota & Company
Chartered Accountants 	

PANCHAKANYA MAI HYDROPOWER LIMITED

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
For the year ended Ashad 31, 2081 (July 15, 2024)

Particulars Share Capital Retained 
Earnings

Total Other 
Comprehensive 

Income (OCI)

Impairment 
at Transition 

Date

Total Other 
Equity

Total Equity

Balance as at Ashad 32, 
2079 (July 16, 2022)

 1,100,000,000  (173,708,423)  -    (42,413)  (173,750,836)  926,249,164 

Profit for the year (79-80)  -    (12,746,238)  -    (12,746,238)  (12,746,238)

Depreciation on 
Revalued Assets

 -    -    -    -    -    -   

Dividend paid during 
the year

 -    -    -    -    -    -   

Issue of Share Capital  -    -    -    -    -    -   

Share Issue Expenses  -    -    -    -    -    -   

Adjustment of 
Depreciation

 458,770  458,770  458,770 

Balance as at Ashad 31, 
2080 (July 16, 2023)

 1,100,000,000  (185,995,891)  -    (42,413)  (186,038,304)  913,961,696 

Profit for the year (80-81)  -    3,818,215  -    -    3,818,215  3,818,215 

Depreciation on 
Revalued Assets

 -    -    -    -    -    -   

Dividend paid during 
the year

 -    -    -    -    -    -   

Issue of Share Capital  -    -    -    -    -    -   

Share Issue Expenses  -    -    -    -    -    -   

Adjustment of 
Depreciation

 -    (225,191)  -    -    (225,191)  (225,191)

Balance as at Ashad 31, 
2081 (July 15, 2024)

 1,100,000,000  (182,402,867)  -    (42,413)  (182,445,280)  917,554,720 

Summary of significant accounting policies and The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. For and behalf 
of the Board of Directors
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PANCHAKANYA MAI HYDROPOWER LIMITED

STATEMENT OF OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
For the year ended Ashad 31, 2081 (July 15, 2024)

(Amounts in NRs) 

Particulars Note Year ended 
Ashad 31, 2081 
(July 15, 2024)

Year ended 
Ashad 31, 2080 
(July 16, 2023)    

Profit/(loss) for the period  3,818,215  (12,746,238)

Other comprehensive income (OCI)

Fair Value Gain/Loss on investment through other comprehensive income  -    -   

Fair Value Gain/Loss on Acturial Valuation  -    -   

Other items that will not be reclassified to statement of profit or loss  -    -   

Other comprehensive income (OCI) for the period, net of tax  -    -   

Total comprehensive income for the period, net of tax  3,818,215  (12,746,238)

'
 The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. For and behalf of the Board of Directors

Place: Kathmandu
Date: Poush 18, 2081

As per our attached report of even date

Chairman
Dhurba Kumar Shrestha

Executive Director
Udeep Shrestha

Public Director
Sanil Pakka

Indpendent Director
Vardan Giri

Finance Head
Omkar Shrestha

Sunil Devkota 	
S Devkota & Company
Chartered Accountants 	
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Significant Accounting Policy/
Notes to the Accounts

1.General Information of Reporting Entity

Panchakanya Mai Hydropower Ltd. is a public limited 
company incorporated in Nepal through registration with 
the Office of The Company Registrar on Chaitra 2072 B.S 
with the majority shareholding by group with an aim to 
develop hydropower projects using appropriate training, 
technology transfer and human resources. The company 
has successfully commissioned Upper Mai Hydropower 
project (12 MW) in Mabu and Upper Mai Cascade 
Hydropower Project (6.1 MW) in Sulubung of Sandakpur 
Gaunpalika in Illam district within the stipulated time with 
its own 132 KV transmission line of approximately 18.5 km 
to evacuate the generated power at Godak substation of 
Nepal Electricity Authority.

2.Basis of Preparation

The Financial Statements are prepared in compliance 
with Nepal Financial Reporting Standards (NFRS) 
pronounced by ASB. The measurement basis applied is the 
historical cost basis, except where otherwise stated in the 
accounting policies below.

For complying with the reporting as per the Companies 
Act, 2063 in these Financial Statements, the balance sheet 
is represented by the Statement of Financial Position and 
the statement of profit or loss is represented by Statement 
of Comprehensive Income.

The Company presents its statement of financial position 
broadly based on financial and non-financial assets & 
liabilities. The Statement of Profit or Loss and Other 
Comprehensive Income is presented by the nature of 
the income and expenses. The cash flows from operation 
within the statement of cash flows have been derived 
using the indirect method.

2.1.Statement of Compliance:
The Financial Statement has been prepared in accordance 
with Nepal Financial Reporting Standards (NFRS) as 
published by the Accounting Standards Board (ASB)-Nepal 
with applicable carve outs. NFRSs conform, in all material 
respect, to International Financial Reporting Standards 
(IFRS) as issued by the International Accounting Standards 
Board (IASB).

2.2. Reporting Period and approval of Financial 
Statements:
The company follows the Nepalese Financial Year based 
on the Nepalese Calendar. The company has prepared the 
Financial Statements that comply with NFRS applicable for 
the period ending on or before 2081/03/31.

The Financial Statements accompanied have been 
adopted by the Board of Directors on its board meeting 
held on 2080-09-18 and have been recommended for 
approval by shareholders in the 2080/081 Annual General 
Meeting.

2.3. Functional and Presentation Currency:
Functional Currency is the currency of the primary 
economic environment in which the Company operates. 
If indicators of the primary economic environment 
are mixed, then management uses its judgement to 
determine the Functional Currency that most faithfully 
represents the economic effect of the underlying 
transactions, events and conditions.

Financial Statements are denominated in Nepalese 
Rupees, which is the Functional and Presentation Currency 
of the company.

2.4. Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgements:
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with 
the NFRS requires the use of certain critical accounting 
estimates. It also requires management to exercise its 
judgement in the process of applying the company’s 
accounting policies. Areas involving a higher degree of 
judgement or complexity, or areas where assumptions and 
estimations are significant to the financial statements, are 
disclosed in respective sections.

2.4.1. Going Concern
The Financial Statements are prepared on a going concern 
basis, as the board of the company is satisfied that it has 
the resources to continue in business for the foreseeable 
future. In making this assessment, the board of directors 
have considered a wide range of information relating to 
present and future conditions, including projections of 
profitability, cash flows and capital resources.

2.4.2. Computation of Interest Income & Expenses 
using Effective Interest Rate (EIR)
The effective interest method is a method of calculating 
the amortized cost of a financial instrument and of 
allocating interest income or expense over the relevant 
period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly 
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discounts future cash receipts or payments through 
the expected life of the financial instrument, or where 
appropriate, a shorter period. Income/ expense arising on 
financial instruments after applying an effective interest 
rate is recognized in Statement of Profit and Loss. 

As per carve out on NFRS 9 Para 5.4, the company has 
not included the fees paid in loans and advances that 
are immaterial or impracticable to determine reliably the 
effective interest rate. For calculating EIR, interest rate on 
borrowings from bank has been considered.

2.5. Materiality and Aggregation
In compliance with NAS 1 "Presentation of Financial 
Statements" each material class of similar items are 
presented separately in the Financial Statements. Items 
of dissimilar nature or functions are presented separately 
unless they are immaterial.

2.6. Presentations
For presentation of the Statement of Financial Position, 
assets and liabilities have been bifurcated into current 
and non-current, by their respective maturities and are 
disclosed in the notes. 

The Company presents its statement of financial 
position broadly on the basis of current and non-current 
distinction. The assets and liabilities are classified on the 
basis of current assets or liabilities if they are expected 
to be recovered or settled within the operating cycle of 
the company. Since the operating cycle of the company 
cannot be readily determined, the management has 
decided to classify those assets and liabilities that are to 
be recovered or settled within a year from the reporting 
date.

The Statement of Profit or Loss has been prepared using 
the classification "by function" method. Operating 
expenses represent all the expenses (including employee 
benefit expenditures) to operate the Hydropower Project. 
The cash flow from operation within the Statement of 
Cash Flows has been prepared using the Indirect Method.

2.7. Change in Accounting Policies
The same accounting policies are normally adopted in 
each period and from one period to the next to maintain 
compatibility with the Financial Statements of the entity 
over time to identify trends in the financial position, 
performance and cash flows. However, the changes when 
required by NFRS or due to the requirement that results 
in the Financial Statements providing more reliable and 

more relevant information about the effects of transaction, 
other conditions on the entity's financial position, financial 
performance or cash flows are made and the changes are 
applied retrospectively. The company has used the same 
accounting policies in its opening NFRS Statements except 
for the adoption of NFRS 16: Leases. The transitional effect 
of adoption in the new accounting standard for leases has 
been explained in Note 3.4 of these financial statements.

3.Significant Accounting Policies & Notes to Accounts

3.1. Financial Instruments
A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to 
a financial asset for one entity and a financial liability or 
equity instrument of another entity.

3.1.1 Financial Assets
A financial asset is any asset that is cash, equity instrument 
of another entity or a contractual right to receive cash or 
other financial assets.

Measurement and Recognition:
All financial assets are recognized and derecognized on 
trade date when the purchase or sale of a financial asset 
is under a contract whose terms require delivery of the 
financial asset within the timeframe established by the 
market concerned.

Financial assets are initially measured at fair value, 
plus transaction costs, except for those financial assets 
classified as at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL), 
which are initially measured at fair value, i.e. transaction 
costs are transferred to Profit or Loss.

All recognized financial assets are subsequently measured 
in their entirety at either amortized cost or fair value.

or purposes of subsequent measurement, financial assets 
are classified in three categories: 

a)	 financial assets at amortized cost
b)	 financial assets held at fair value through profit or loss; 

and
c)	 financial assets at fair value through other 

comprehensive income

a. Financial Assets at Amortized Cost
A financial asset shall be measured at amortized cost, if 
objective of the entity's business model is to hold the 
asset for contractual cash flows until maturity and the 
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contractual cash flows include solely the payment of 
principal and interest on outstanding principal. They 
normally include cash and bank balances, other assets 
which are to be settled in cash or another financial asset.

Amortized cost refers to a value where the fair value 
(normally a transaction price including transaction costs, 
if any) added with the interest accrued with the effective 
interest rate is deducted by the payments received for the 
assets. 

The assets classified as financial assets at amortized cost 
include Trade & Other Receivables and cash and cash 
equivalents.

b. financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 
(FVTPL)
Financial assets at FVTPL include financial assets held for 
trading and those designated upon initial recognition as 
at FVTPL. Investments typically bought with the intention 
to sell in the near future are classified as held for trading. 
These are measured at fair value at each reporting date 
with fair value changes provided for in statement of profit 
or loss. These financial assets normally include investment 
in equity instruments and other securities, which are held 
for trading purposes.

There are no assets under this classification as of the 
reporting date.

c. financial assets at fair value through other 
comprehensive income (FVTOCI)
A financial asset shall be measured at FVTOCI if the 
objective of the entity's business model is to hold the 
asset for both contractual cash flows and proceeds 
from sale and the contractual cash flows include solely 
the payment of principal and interest on outstanding 
principal. These normally include debt instruments.

Further, equity investments not held for trading are 
measured at FVTOCI. These assets like FVTPL are also 
measured at fair value. However, the changes in fair 
value during the year are reported through Other 
Comprehensive Income in 'Investment Revaluation 
Reserve'. When the investments in equity instruments 
are sold, the profit/loss accumulated in Investment 
Revaluation Reserve with respect to the investment sold 
is transferred to Retained Earnings. These financial assets 
normally include investment in bonds and debentures 
with the intention to sell, investments in equity 
instruments not held for trading, etc.

There are no assets under this category as of the reporting 
date.

Derecognition of financial assets:

Financial assets are derecognized when:
•	 The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have 

expired or
•	 The Company has transferred its right to receive cash 

flows from the asset by either transfering substantially 
all the risks and rewards of the asset or the control of 
the asset. 

At de-recognition, the difference between the carrying 
amount and the receipt shall be recognized at statement 
of profit or loss.

3.1.2 Financial Liabilities
A financial liability is any liability that has a contractual 
obligation to deliver cash or another financial asset. 

Measurement and Recognition:
All financial liabilities are recognized initially at fair value 
(normally transaction price) and, in the case of loans 
and borrowings and insurance payables, net of directly 
attributable transaction costs. Subsequently, financial 
liabilities are classified as either held a) at fair value 
through profit or loss, or b) at amortized cost for the 
purpose of subsequent recognition. 

a. Financial Liability held at fair value through profit or 
loss (FVTPL)
Financial liabilities at FVTPL include financial liabilities held 
for trading and financial liabilities designated upon initial 
recognition as at FVTPL. Financial liabilities are classified 
as held for trading if they are incurred for the purpose 
of repurchasing in the near term. Gains or losses on 
designated or held for trading liabilities are recognized in 
fair value gains and losses in the statement of profit or loss.

There are no liability under this category as of the 
reporting date.

b. Financial Liabilities held at amortized cost
Financial liabilities, not classified as held at fair value 
through statement of profit or loss which includes 
borrowings, payables, and other liabilities to be settled in 
cash, are classified as amortized cost instruments. After 
initial recognition, such assets are subsequently measured 
at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method. 
Whereby the fair value of financial liability (normally a 
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transaction price including transaction costs, if any) added 
with the interest accrued with the effective interest rate 
is deducted by the payments made for liability. These 
include borrowings, Trade & Other Payables etc.

De-recognition of Financial Liabilities: 
The Company derecognizes financial liabilities when, and 
only when, the company’s obligations are discharged, 
cancelled or they expire.  The condition is met when the 
liability is settled by paying the creditors, or when the 
company is released from primary responsibility for the 
financial liability either by process of law or by creditor.

3.1.3 Offsetting financial instruments
Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset, and the 
net amount reported in the statement of financial position 
only when there is a legally enforceable right to offset the 
recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle on 
a net basis, or to realize the asset and settle the liability 
simultaneously.

3.1.4 Fair Value Measurement
The fair value of a financial instrument is the price that 
would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer 
a liability in an orderly transaction between market 
participants at the measurement date. The company 
follows three levels of the fair-value-hierarchy are 
described below: 

Level 1: Quoted (unadjusted) prices for identical assets or 
liabilities in active markets.

Level 2: Significant inputs to the fair value measurement 
are directly or indirectly observable or valuations of 
quoted for similar instruments in active markets or quoted 
prices for identical or similar instrument in inactive 
markets; and

Level 3: Significant inputs to the fair value measurement 
are unobservable.

Investment in Unquoted Equity Instrument is carried 
at cost as the market price of such shares could not be 
ascertained with certainty at the reporting date.

3.1.5 Impairment of Financial Assets
The company reviews its individually significant client 
receivables at each reporting date to assess whether an 
impairment loss should be provided in the Statement of 
Profit or Loss. The Management’s judgement is extensively 
used in the estimation of the amount and timing of future 

cash flows when determining the impairment loss. These 
estimates are based on assumptions about several factors 
and hence actual results may differ, resulting in future 
changes to the provisions made.

The individual impairment provision applies to financial 
assets evaluated individually for impairment and is based 
on management’s best estimate of the present value of 
the future cash flows that are expected to be received. 
In estimating these cash flows, management makes 
judgements about the number of factors including a 
client’s financial situation and the net realizable value of 
any underlying collateral. Each impaired asset is assessed 
on its merits to estimate the recoverable amount of cash 
flows. A collective impairment provision is established for:

•	 groups of homogeneous receivables, that are not 
considered individually significant; and

•	 groups of assets that are individually significant but 
that were not found to be individually impaired.

The collective impairment is carried out using statistical 
modelling such as historical trends of probability of 
defaults, timings of recoveries, and current economic and 
market conditions which may warrant for the loss to be 
greater than the suggested by the historical trends. All 
client receivables are considered while calculating the 
collective impairment.

3.2. Borrowing Cost/ Financial Expenses
Borrowing costs consist of interest and other costs that an 
entity incurs in connection with the borrowing of funds. 
Borrowing cost also includes exchange differences to the 
extent regarded as an adjustment to the borrowing costs. 
Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, 
construction or production of an asset that necessarily 
takes a substantial period of time to get ready for its 
intended use or sale are capitalized as part of the cost of 
the asset until such time as the asset is substantially ready 
for the intended use or sale. 

All other borrowing costs during the year are charged off 
as expenditure in the period in which they occur. These are 
represented by “Financial Expenses” in the statement of 
Profit or Loss.

3.3. Employee Benefits
3.3.1. Short term employee benefits
The company’s short term employee benefits mainly 
include salaries, allowances, festival allowance and 
insurance benefits as agreed with the employees. Short 
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term employee benefits are measured on an undiscounted 
basis and are charged to statement of profit and loss as 
and when the related service is provided.

The company also provides leave benefits to its employees 
as per Labour Act, 2074. This include home leave and sick 
leave for 18 days and 12 days per annum respectively. Any 
leave not availed by the employee is paid off at the end of 
the year.

3.3.2. Post-Employment employee benefits
3.3.2.1. Defined Contribution Plans
Post-Employment benefits plan under which the company 
pays a fixed contribution to a separate entity and has no 
legal or constructive obligation to pay future amounts 
are categorized under defined contribution plans. The 
contributions to defined contribution plans are recognized 
in profit or loss as and when the services are rendered by 
employees.

Contribution to Social Security Fund
Under the defined contribution plans, Social Security 
Fund, the Company pays pre-defined amounts to 
separate funds and does not have any legal or informal 
obligation to pay additional sums. Contributions to 
defined contribution schemes (Social Security Fund) 
are charged to the profit or loss statement in the year to 
which they relate as the Company has no further defined 
obligations beyond monthly contributions. Contributions 
to defined contribution schemes are deposited with the 
Social Security Fund (Samajik Suraksha Kosh) as per the 
Provisions of the Labor Act, 2074.

3.3.2.2. Defined Benefit Plans
A defined benefit plan is a post-employment benefit 
plan other than a defined contribution plan. It includes 
retirement benefits that are paid at the end of the 
employment of the employee. The company’s accounting 
policy for defined benefit plan involve the valuation of the 
liability by a qualified actuary.

However, the contribution to the social security fund 
involves all the retirement benefits of the employees 
as envisaged by the Labour Act, 2074. Accordingly, the 
company does not provide for any Defined Benefit Plans. 

3.3.3. Other Long-Term Benefits:
Other long-term benefits include those payments 
which are not due within 12 months after the end of the 
reporting period. The company provides leave facilities 
to its employees, however, the liability is paid off every 

year. The leave facility is included within short term 
employment benefits.

3.4. Leases
Panchakanya Mai Hydropower has applied NFRS 16 
using the cumulative catch-up approach and therefore 
comparative information has not been restated and is 
presented under NAS 17. 

Previously as per NAS 17, the lease was classified as 
operating lease, and the payment were expensed off 
as Rent Expenses in the Statement of Profit or Loss on a 
straight-line basis.

From the current fiscal year, the adoption of a new 
accounting standard the company assesses whether 
a contract is or contains a lease, at inception of the 
contract. The company recognizes a right-of-use asset 
and a corresponding lease liability with respect to all 
lease arrangements in which it is the lessee, except for 
short-term leases (defined as leases with a lease term of 
12 months or less) and leases of low value assets (such 
as tablets and personal computers, small items of office 
furniture and telephones). For these leases, the Company 
Recognizes the lease payments as an operating expense 
on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease unless 
another systematic basis is more representative of 
the time pattern in which economic benefits from the 
leased assets are consumed. The lease liability is initially 
measured at the present value of the lease payments that 
are not paid at the commencement date, discounted by 
using the rate implicit in the lease. If this rate cannot be 
readily determined, the Company uses its incremental 
borrowing rate.

The Right of Use Assets is depreciated over the lease term 
and is presented under Property, Plant and Equipment.

The lease liability is subsequently measured by increasing 
the carrying amount to reflect interest in the lease liability 
(using the effective interest method) and by reducing 
the carrying amount to reflect the lease payments made. 
The Company remeasures the lease liability (and makes 
a corresponding adjustment to the related right-of-use 
asset) whenever:

•	 The lease term has changed, in which case the lease 
liability is remeasured by discounting the revised lease 
payments using a revised discount rate.

•	 A lease contract is modified, and the lease 
modification is not accounted for as a separate lease, 
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in which case the lease liability is measured based on the 
lease term of the modified lease by discounting the revised 
lease payments using a revised discount rate at the effective 
date of the modification.

Effect of Transition to the new accounting standard on Lease

The company has recognized the Right of Use Assets 
aggregating NPR 1,517,461 (Right of Use Assets amounting to 
NPR 4,335,604 and corresponding accumulated depreciation 
amounting to NPR 2,818,142) and a lease liability of NPR 
1,742,652 at the beginning of the Fiscal Year 2080/81. The net 
effect of these adjustments amounting NPR 225,191 is debited 
for in the Retained Earnings. 

During the year, the old lease contract was terminated on 
2081.06.30, resulting in derecognition of the Right of Use Assets 
and its corresponding lease liability and gain on derecognition 
of the old lease contract amounting NPR 209,445 is presented in 
Note 3.25. 

The company moved its head office to new premises resulting 
in recognition of Right of Use Assets of NPR 4,391,154 and 
corresponding lease liability. During the year, depreciation 
of NPR 875,453 is charged on the Right of Use Assets, and an 
interest of NPR 379,176 is accounted for on lease liability.

The Right of Use Assets is presented under ‘Property, Plant and 
Equipment’ in Note 3.6 and the Lease Liability is presented 
under Non-Current and Current Liabilities.

3.5. Provisions, contingencies and commitments
Provisions are recognized when the Company has a present 
obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it 
is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic 
benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable 
estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. 
When the Company expects some or all of a provision to be 
reimbursed, for example, under an insurance contract, the 
reimbursement is recognized as a separate asset, but only when 
the reimbursement is virtually certain. The expense relating to a 
provision is presented in the statement of profit and loss net of 
any reimbursement. If the effect of the time value of money is 
material, provisions are discounted using a current pre-tax rate 
that reflects, when appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. 
When discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to 
the passage of time is recognized as a finance cost. A provision 
for onerous contracts is recognized when the expected benefits 
to be derived by the Company from a contract are lower than 
the unavoidable cost of meeting its obligations under the 
contract. The provision is measured at the present value of the 

lower of the expected cost of terminating the contract and 
the expected net cost of continuing with the contract. Before 
a provision is implemented, the Company recognizes any 
impairment loss on the assets associated with that contract.

A contingent liability is a possible obligation that arises 
from past events whose existence will be confirmed by the 
occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain 
future events beyond the control of the Company or a present 
obligation that is not recognized because it is not probable that 
an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation. 
Contingent liability also arises in extremely rare cases where 
there is a liability that cannot be recognized because it cannot 
be measured reliably. The Company does not recognize 
contingent liability but discloses its existence in the standalone 
financial statements.

A contingent asset is a possible asset that arises from past 
events and whose existence will be confirmed only by the 
occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future 
events not wholly within the control of the entity. Commitments 
include the amount of purchase order (net of advances) issued 
to parties for completion of assets. Provisions, contingent 
liabilities, contingent assets and commitments are reviewed at 
each reporting period.

The company does not have any contingent liabilities or 
contingent assets as of the date of the financial statements.

3.6 Property, Plant & Equipment 			 
"The Company has applied the Cost Model of Accounting 
for Property and Equipment and those policies have been 
consistently applied for on all its Property and Equipment to all 
the periods presented. All categories of Property and Equipment 
are initially recorded at cost. Property and Equipment are 
subsequently measured at historical cost less depreciation and 
impairment losses. Historical cost includes expenditure that is 
directly attributable to its acquisition and the borrowing costs 
that have been capitalized as a part of cost of asset. Subsequent 
costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognized 
as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that 
future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the 
Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. All 
other repairs and maintenance are charged to Statement of Profit 
or Loss during the financial period in which they are incurred.

Depreciation and Amortization
1.	 	 Depreciation is recognized so as to write off the cost of assets 

(other than freehold land and properties under construction) 
less their residual values over their useful lives.



2.	 	 Depreciation is provided on the written down 
method based on the estimated useful lives of the 
assets determined by the management. Depreciation 
on additions of assets is charged on pro-rata basis 
in the year of purchase. The useful life of the assets 
and the corresponding rates at which the assets are 
depreciated are as follow"				  
		

Category of asset Estimated Useful Life 

 Category of Assets  Rate  Useful Life 

 Land 0% Indefinite

 Office Equipment 25% 10-11 years

 Furniture and Fixtures 25% 10-11 years

 Computer & 
Accessories 

25% 10-11 years

 Vehicles 20% 13-14 Years

	
		

Useful life is either the period of time which the asset is 
expected to be used or the number of production or similar 
units expected to be obtained from the use of asset.	

The estimated useful life, residual values and depreciation 
method are reviewed at the end of each reporting period, 
with the effect of any changes in estimate accounted for 
on a prospective basis.				  

3.7 Intangible Assets 
Intangible assets with finite useful lives that are 
acquired separately are carried at cost less accumulated 

amortization and accumulated impairment losses. 
Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives are carried at 
cost less accumulated impairment losses.

Gains or losses arising from derecognition of an intangible 
asset are measured as the difference between the net 
disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset 
and are recognized in the statement of profit and loss 
when the asset is derecognized.

The company has applied IFRIC 12 Service Concession 
Arrangements" and accordingly classified project assets 
intangible assets. The company has applied transitional 
provisions of IFRIC 12 and has used the carrying amounts 
of such intangible assets as carrying amount as at date of 
transition.

Service Concession Arragements 
IFRIC 12-Service Concession Arrangements applies to 
public-to-private service concession arrangements if:

1.	 	 The grantor (in the company's case: the government) 
controls or regulates what services the operator must 
provide with the infrastructure, to whom it must 
provide them, and at what prices: and

2.	 	 The grantor controls through ownership, beneficial 
entitlement or otherwise any significant residual 
interest in the infrastructure at the end of the term of 
the arrangement. Infrastructure used in a public-to-
private service concession arrangement for its entire 

Description  ROU Assets 
 Office 

Equipment 
 Furniture 

and Fixtures 
 Computer and 

Accessories 
 Vehicles  Total 

Original Cost (at NRs.) 

As at 01/04/2080  -    2,316,432  1,329,694  2,790,227 10,253,440  16,689,793 

Adjustment (Recognition of Right of Use Assets)  4,335,604 

Additions  4,391,154  136,713  390,542  83,000  -    5,001,409 

Adjustment (disposal and sale)  (4,335,604)  -    -    -    -    -   

As at 31/03/2081  4,391,154  2,453,145  1,720,236  2,873,227 10,253,440 21,691,202 

Depreciation (at NRs.)  -   

As at 01/04/2080  -    1,927,655  1,238,867  2,074,696  9,294,587  14,535,805 

Adjustment (Recognition of Right of Use Assets)  2,818,142  -    -    -    -    2,818,142 

Charge for the year  875,453  126,841  105,123  192,716  191,771  1,491,903 

Impairment Charge  -    -    -    -    -   

Attributable to sale/disposable  (3,034,923)  -    -    -    -   (3,034,923)

As at 31/03/2081  658,673  2,054,496  1,343,990  2,267,412  9,486,357  
15,810,928 

Written Down Value as on 31/03/2080  -    388,777  90,827  715,532  958,853  2,153,988 

Written Down Value as on 31/03/2081  3,732,481  398,649  376,246  605,816  767,082  5,880,274 
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useful life (whole life of assets) is within the scope of 
this IFRIC, if the conditions in (1) above are met. "		
				  

Intangible Asset Model for Accounting Service 
Concession Arrangements
The intangible asset model is used to the extent that the 
Company, being an operator, receives aright (a license) to 
charge users of the public service. A right to charge users 
of a public services is not an unconditional right to receive 
cash because the amounts are contingent on to the extent 
that public uses the services.		

The Company manages concession arrangements which 
include power supply from its hydro power plant.  The 
Company maintains and services the infrastructure during 
the concession period. These concession arrangements 
set out rights and obligations related to the infrastructure 
and the services to be provided. The right to consideration 
gives rise to an intangible asset and accordingly, the 
intangible asset models is applied.

Income from the concession arrangements earned under 
the intangible asset model consists of the (1) Fair Value of 
the contract revenue, which is deemed to be fair value of 
consideration transferred to acquire the asset (generally 
the cost to complete the project construction and a 
construction margin); and (ii) payments actually received 
from the user for the public service (in case of the company, 
electricity sales). The intangible asset is amortized over its 
expected useful life in a way that reflects the pattern in 
which the asset's economic benefits are consumed by the 
Company, starting from the date when the right to operate 
starts to be used. Based on these principles, the intangible 

asset is amortized in line with the actual usage of the 
specific public facility, with a maximum of the duration of 
the concession. In case of any changes in expected useful 
life of such intangible assets, the change in estimate shall be 
disclosed in the financial statements.

Any asset carried under concession arrangements is 
derecognized on disposal or when no future economic 
benefits are expected from its future use or disposal or 
when contractual rights to the financial asset expire.

The company currently has the following Intangible Assets 
with useful lives mentioned below:

Asset Class Estimated Useful Life

Software Upto 5 years (not exceeding lease term)

Service Concession 
Arrangements

Upper Mai HEP Upto 29.05 years (not exceeding lease term)

Upper Mai Cascade 
HEP

Upto 30 years (not exceeding lease term)

	
			 

			 

		

						    
3.8 Inventory
Cost of inventories include cost of purchase, cost of 
conversion and other costs incurred in bringing the 
inventories to their present location and condition. 
Inventories of stores, spare parts and loose tools are stated 
at the lower of weighted average cost and net realizable 
value. Net realizable value is the estimated realizable 
value for inventories in the ordinary course of business 
less all estimated costs of completion and estimated costs 
necessary to make the sale.		

Description  Software  Upper Mai HEP   Upper Mai Cascade HEP   Total 

Original Cost (at NRs.) 

As at 01/04/2080  100,000  2,286,913,020  1,210,800,168  3,497,813,189 

Additions  -    5,358,903  1,383,628  6,742,531 

Adjustment (disposal and sale)  -    -    -    -   

As at 31/03/2081  100,000  2,292,271,923  1,212,183,797  3,504,555,720 

Depreciation (at NRs.) 

As at 01/04/2080  80,000  532,216,486  240,869,646  773,166,132 

Charge for the year  20,000  76,358,153  40,471,423  116,849,576 

Impairment Charge  -    -    -    -   

Attributable to sale/disposable  -    -    -    -   

As at 31/03/2081  100,000  608,574,639  281,341,069  890,015,708 

Written Down Value as on 31/03/2080  20,000  1,754,696,535  969,930,522  2,724,647,057 

Written Down Value as on 31/03/2081  -    1,683,697,284  930,842,728  2,614,540,011 
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3.9 Trade and Other Receivable
Trade and other Receivables which a expected to be realized within 12 months after the reporting period have been 
classified under current assets. They are initially measured at fair value which is the Transaction Price less any provision for 
impairment. Debtors are assessed on a case-by-case basis for impairment.  
 
Majority of receivable balance of the Company is from Nepal Electricity Authority, which is owned by Government of Nepal and 
therefore have been assumed to have zero risk of recovery. So, no impairment testing has been made on such receivables.

Particulars As on Ashad 31, 2081(July 15, 2024) As on Ashad 31, 2080 (July 16, 2023) 

Inventory (As Certified by Management)  24,670,139  25,418,165 

 24,670,139  25,418,165 

Particulars As on Ashad 31, 2081(July 15, 2024) As on Ashad 31, 2080 (July 16, 2023) 

Nepal Electricity Authority (NEA)  61,129,057  66,238,319 

Insurance Claim Receivable  -    440,000 

 61,129,057  66,678,319 

Particulars As on Ashad 31, 2081(July 15, 2024) As on Ashad 31, 2080 (July 16, 2023) 

Cash in Hand (As Certified by the Management)  44,929  47,580 

Balances with Banks:

a. In Commercial Banks  2,433,252  2,954,327 

b. In Development Banks

 2,478,181  3,001,907 

Particulars As on Ashad 31, 2081(July 15, 2024) As on Ashad 31, 2080 (July 16, 2023) 

Advance to Consultant & Contractors  -    120,421 

Advance to Land Owner for Land Purchase  3,207,444  3,207,444 

MVHPL-Advance to Sundry Creditors  -    50,000 

Advance to Material Supplier  1,174,234  250,359 

Advance to Related Persons & Organizations  35,000  485,000 

MVHPL-Prepaid Exp  5,073,194  4,889,732 

No inventories have been written down to Net Realizable value for the year.

3.10 Cash & Cash Equivalent
This includes the cash on hand, cash on vault, balance with other banks and financial 
institutions which are used by the company for management of its short-term commitment.

Cash Balance
The fair value of cash is its carrying amount booked under previous GAAP (Generally Accepted Accounting Principal).

Balance with other Banks
These assets have been classified as financial assets (cash and cash equipment) and subsequently measured at amortized 
costs. Risks associated with these assets are regularly assessed.	

3.11 Other Non- Financial Assets
Assets other than financial assets have been classified as non-financial assets. Broad headings under this classification 
include Advances and Prepaid Expenses. 		
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Particulars As on Ashad 31, 2081(July 15, 2024) As on Ashad 31, 2080 (July 16, 2023) 

Other Advances  -    223,579 

Deposits & Margins  -    1,100,373 

Cash Margin  156,701  49,249 

 9,646,572  10,376,157 

Particulars As on Ashad 31, 2081(July 15, 2024) As on Ashad 31, 2080 (July 16, 2023) 

Retained Earning  (186,221,082)  (173,249,653)

Other Equity  (42,413)  (42,413)

Profit & Loss of the year  3,818,215  (12,746,238)

 (182,445,280)  (186,038,304)

Particulars As on Ashad 31, 2081(July 15, 2024) As on Ashad 31, 2080 (July 16, 2023) 

Authorised Share Capital
 19,500,000 Equity Share of Rs.100.00 each

 1,950,000,000  1,950,000,000 

Issued Share Capital
11,000,000 Equity Share of Rs.100.00 each

 1,100,000,000  1,100,000,000 

Subscribed and Called Up Share Capital
11,000,000 Equity Share of Rs.100.00 each

 1,100,000,000  1,100,000,000 

Paid Up Share Capital
11,000,000 Equity Share of Rs.100.00 each

 1,100,000,000  1,100,000,000 

 1,100,000,000  1,100,000,000 

Particulars As on Ashad 31, 2081(July 15, 2024) As on Ashad 31, 2080 (July 16, 2023) 

A. Secured Medium and Long Term Loan

(Secured against mortgaged of immovable 
properties and charge / hypothecation of the entire 
current and future fixed assets and current assets)

MVHPL-Consortium Term Loan - UMHEP  651,728,596  850,670,951 

MVHPL-Consortium Term Loan - UM C HEP  551,380,190  571,271,027 

Bridge Gap Loan  87,934,538  -   

Less: Current Portion of Non Current Liabilities  (114,836,504)  (130,898,654)

Total Secured Loans  1,176,206,820  1,291,043,324 

B. Unsecured Loan

Loan from shareholder  363,500,000  363,500,000 

Total Unsecured Loans  363,500,000  363,500,000 

Grand Total  1,539,706,820  1,654,543,324 

The Company has held the land of total area of 155-9-3-1.88 ropani of which 125-13-0-3 ropani land is in the name of 
company and company has shown the remaining land of area 29-12-2-2.88 ropani as advance to landowner amounting 
NPR 3,207,444. The land has not been transferred in the company’s name due to limitations of the quantity of the land the 
company can hold as per the Energy, Water and Irrigation ministry.		

3.12 Equity Share Capital

3.13 Retained Earnings

3.14 Secured Borrowing
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3.15. Lease Liability

Lease Liability As on Ashad 31, 2081(July 15, 2024) As on Ashad 31, 2080 (July 16, 2023) 

Total Lease Liability  3,932,855  -   

Less: Current Portion of Lease Liability  (671,907)  -   

Lease Liability- Non Current Portion  3,260,948  -   

Grand Total  3,260,948  -   

Particulars As on Ashad 31, 2081(July 15, 2024) As on Ashad 31, 2080 (July 16, 2023) 

A. Trade and Other Payable

Financial Liabilities

MVHPL-Sundry Creditors  1,222,581  1,481,294 

VAT Payable  143,568  -   

Audit Fee Payable  156,100  144,950 

Liabilities to Employee  -    5,264 

Other Miscellaneous Payables  589,594  706,202 

Payable to Staff  210,870  27,506 

Citizen Investment Trust Payable (CIT)  31,000  78,000 

Interest Payable  125,923  20,730,496 

Rent & Other Payable  7,245,000  6,900,000 

Liabilities to Board Directors & Members  70,886,375  36,512,483 

Social Security Fund Payable  258,715  256,870 

Wages Payable  74,250  68,178 

Salary Payable  2,427,646  2,480,122 

Consulting Fees Payable  21,250  180,695 

Payables to Consultants & Contractors  0  2,147,171 

Agency Fees Payable  1,989,065  2,185,342 

 85,381,937  73,904,574 

Other Non Financial Liabilities

TDS Payable  1,543,609  2,320,158 

 86,925,547  76,224,731 

3.16 Trade and Other Payables
Trade and other payables include sundry creditors, audit fee, TDS payable, salary payable, other expenses payables and 
similar other liabilities that meet the aforementioned conditions. Such amounts are classified as other financial liabilities 
and are initially  recognized at fair value and subsequently measured at amortized cost. The fair value of such other 
financial liabilities is equivalent to their carrying amount.

3.17 Short Term Loans
Short term loans are expected to be settled within 12 months after reporting period. Therefore, such loans are classified 
under current liabilities.	
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liabilities. The Company's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure that it will have sufficient funds to meet its liabilities Particulars As on Ashad 31, 2081(July 15, 2024) As on Ashad 31, 2080 (July 16, 2023) 

Financial Liabilities

Nabil Bank Ltd. Current 010101 7500 819 -OD  34,952,880  34,952,880 

 34,952,880  34,952,880 

Non Financial Liabilities

Loan from shareholder

 34,952,880  34,952,880 

3.18 Current Portion of Non-Current Liabilities
The assets and liabilities are classified on the basis of current assets or liabilities if they are expected to be recovered 
or settled within the operating cycle of the company. Since the operating cycle of the company cannot be readily 
determined, the management has decided to classify those assets and liabilities that are to be recovered or settled within 
a year from the reporting date.	

Particulars As on Ashad 31, 2081(July 15, 2024) As on Ashad 31, 2080 (July 16, 2023) 

Long Term Borrrowing Current Portion  114,836,504  130,898,654 

Lease Liability- Current Portion  671,907  -   

 115,508,411  130,898,654 

Particulars As on Ashad 31, 2081(July 15, 2024) As on Ashad 31, 2080 (July 16, 2023) 

Advance tax  144,350  377,214 

Provision for tax  309,565  377,214 

 (165,215)  -   

Particulars As on Ashad 31, 2081(July 15, 2024) As on Ashad 31, 2080 (July 16, 2023) 

Provision for Bonus  84,240  -   

Provision for Expenses  -    -   

 84,240  -   

3.19 Current Tax Assets /(Liabilities)
The company has policy of booking current tax assets/liability by netting off advance income tax with the provision for 
taxation made.		

3.20 Provisions 
The company  has recognized provisions in respect of  bonus payable to employees out of the profit from the current year 
as the company has legal obligations in respect of these liabilities.		

3.21 Revenue
Revenue from the sale of electricity is recognized when performance obligation of the company in respect of the amount 
to be recieved from the customer is satisfied, generally when the electricity is delivered to the grid as per the terms of the 
Power Purchase Agreement (PPA).

Revenue is measured at the transaction price agreed under the PPA, which reflects the amount of consideration the 
company expects to be entitled to in exchange for transferring the electricity.  
 
If applicable, adjustments are made for any significant financing components, variable consideration, or penalties. 
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Particulars As on Ashad 31, 2081(July 15, 2024) As on Ashad 31, 2080 (July 16, 2023) 

Electricity Sale to NEA -UMHEP  221,589,595  227,666,874 

Electricity Sale to NEA -UMCHEP  140,591,032  146,222,949 

 362,180,628  373,889,824 

3.21.1. Production of Electricity during the year	

Upper Mai Hydroelectric Project

FY 2080-81

Month Invoice as per PPA (Kwh) Total Sales (In Rs)

Shrawan 7,609,544           35,855,220 

Bhadra 7,425,120          34,996,348 

Ashwin 7,013,426           33,502,838 

Kartik 4,521,266           21,536,565 

Mangsir 2,964,818           12,827,016 

Poush 2,134,773           13,599,248 

Magh 1,731,422             9,770,407 

Falgun 1,482,527             8,183,551 

Chaitra 1,583,292             8,739,773 

Baisakh 1,397,796             5,451,405 

 Jestha  1,147,591             4,475,606 

 Ashar  6,535,556           32,651,619 

Total 45,547,132     221,589,595 

Revenue from Upper Mai Cascade Hydroelectric Project

FY 2080-81

Month Invoice as per PPA (Kwh) Total Sales (In Rs)

Shrawan 3,874,774           20,332,431 

Bhadra 3,794,400          19,806,559 

Ashwin 3,628,303           19,050,093 

Kartik 2,583,234           13,897,802 

Mangsir 1,602,413             8,620,981 

Poush 1,074,720           10,113,118 

Magh 874,070             8,225,000 

Falgun 686,733             6,462,160 

Chaitra 695,600             6,545,597 

Baisakh 656,571             3,532,350 

Jestha  893,252             4,805,697 

Ashar  3,568,633           19,199,245 

Total     23,932,704     140,591,032 

Grand Total 69,479,837     362,180,628 

Upper Mai Hydroelectric Project

FY 2079-80

Month Invoice as per PPA (Kwh) Total Sales (In Rs)

Shrawan 6,980,338        33,654,458 

Bhadra 7,247,207      34,505,308 

Ashwin 6,535,555        32,655,441 

Kartik 4,818,837        23,179,159 

Mangsir 3,038,626        13,352,394 

Poush 2,360,842        15,540,907 

Magh 1,799,789        10,430,828 

Falgun 1,538,737          8,493,827 

Chaitra 1,589,009          8,771,332 

Baisakh 1,376,598          5,368,731 

 Jestha  2,136,112          8,330,838 

 Ashar  7,021,872        33,383,652 

Total 46,443,522   227,666,874 

Revenue from Upper Mai Cascade Hydroelectric Project

FY 2079-80

Month Invoice as per PPA (Kwh) Total Sales (In Rs)

Shrawan 3,681,517        19,502,904 

Bhadra 3,749,246       19,685,095 

Ashwin 3,568,633        19,199,246 

Kartik 2,762,113        14,860,169 

Mangsir 1,717,379          9,239,499 

Poush 1,274,114        11,989,416 

Magh 922,789          8,683,447 

Falgun 744,616          7,006,837 

Chaitra 836,924          7,790,093 

Baisakh 696,038          3,744,687 

 Jestha  955,786          5,142,129 

 Ashar  3,691,728        19,379,429 

Total 24,600,885   146,222,949 

Grand Total 71,044,406   373,889,824 
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Particulars As on Ashad 31, 2081(July 15, 2024) As on Ashad 31, 2080 (July 16, 2023) 

Power Plant Expenses-UMHEP

Electricity Purchased From NEA  170,440  155,742 

Royalties  5,631,611  5,753,028 

Fine and Penalties  -    39 

Insurance  6,301,799  6,256,985 

Power Plant Operation and Maintenance  1,329,413  902,051 

Power Plant Repair & Maintenance  26,000  111,466 

Transmission Line and Substation Repair & 
Maintenance

 40,407  60,251 

Vehicle Operation & Maintenance  371,840  287,632 

Environmental, Community & Mitigation  83,367  570,634 

Office Overhead  1,153,992  1,073,525 

Employee Expenses-UMHEP

UMHEP Staff Salary and allowances  7,684,504  7,770,669 

UMHEP Staff Social Security Fund Expenses  923,197  934,307 

Overtime  335,098  266,975 

Paid in Lue of Leave  706,063  1,376,201 

Dashain Allowanace  570,114  519,857 

Insurance  34,522  35,462 

Daily Wages  100,989  370,370 

Power Plant Expenses-UMCHEP

Electricity Purchased From NEA  75,954  70,144 

Royalties  3,421,821  3,534,459 

Insurance  3,707,071  3,920,367 

Power Plant Operation and Maintenance  605,989  695,136 

Power Plant Repair & Maintenance  1,328,397  564,813 

Transmission Line and Substation Repair & 
Maintenance

 20,204  30,125 

Vehicle Operation & Maintenance  182,258  141,413 

Environmental, Community & Mitigation  40,333  35,317 

Office Overhead  635,938  753,072 

Other Miscellaneous Expenses

Employee Expenses-UMCHEP

3.22 Operating Expenses
Expense is the gross outflow of economic benefits during the period arising in the course of the ordinary activities of a 
company when those outflows result in decrease in equity, other than those relating to payments to equity participants. 
Expense has been recognized on accrual basis.

An operating expense is an expense a business incurs through its normal business operations. An operating expense is 
an ongoing cost for running a business. Any cost that are directly attributed to purchase, generations and transmission of 
electricity are operating expenses.
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Particulars As on Ashad 31, 2081(July 15, 2024) As on Ashad 31, 2080 (July 16, 2023) 

UMCHEP Staff salary and allowances  5,779,511  5,448,738 

UMCHEP Staff Social Security Fund Expenses  700,933  659,943 

Overtime  547,011  592,781 

Paid in Lue of Leave  390,031  714,563 

Dashain Allowanace  399,863  382,600 

Insurance  28,500  27,000 

Daily Wages  50,495  185,185 

 43,377,666  44,200,846 

Particulars As on Ashad 31, 2081(July 15, 2024) As on Ashad 31, 2080 (July 16, 2023) 

Other Administrative Expenses

Rent  -    1,080,000 

House Keeping  120,000  480,000 

Office Supplies, Equipment & Tools  -    15,900 

Administrative Expenses  257,606  111,435 

Repair & Maintenance  -    -   

Stationery, Printing, copy & Binding Exp  29,630  29,662 

Communication Related Exp  122,107  130,791 

Advertisement, Publicity & Notice Exp  74,157  83,869 

Gift & Donation  -    50,000 

Membership & Renewal Fee & Exp  636,500  590,980 

TADA & Travelling Exp  228,790  122,874 

Transportation (Local Conveyance) & taxes  135,350  84,050 

Guest Entertainment Exp  124,515  42,987 

Consultancy Fee & Others  495,289  829,866 

Bank Charges Mgt Fee & Other Charges  634,345  16,625 

Fines and Penalties  34,636  24,073 

3.23 Administrative Employee Benefit Expenses

Particulars As on Ashad 31, 2081(July 15, 2024) As on Ashad 31, 2080 (July 16, 2023) 

Salary  2,117,594  2,133,000 

Allowance  1,411,729  1,422,000 

Social Security Fund Expenses  423,519  426,600 

Paid in Lue of Leave  76,385  206,344 

Dashain Allowance  266,625  266,625 

Insurance  7,500  7,500 

 4,303,352  4,462,069 

Bonus  84,240  -   

 4,387,592  4,462,069 

3.24 Other Administrative Expenses
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when due without incurring unacceptable losses. In doing this, management considers both normal and stressful 
conditions. Material and sustained shortfall in our cash flow could create potential business continuity risk. In order to 
control liquidity risk and for better working capital management, Company has made arrangement adequate level of OD 
facility for short term financing. The Company’s Finance department regularly monitors the cash position to ensure it has 

Particulars As on Ashad 31, 2081(July 15, 2024) As on Ashad 31, 2080 (July 16, 2023) 

Vehicle- Fuel & Lubricant  105,497  83,321 

Vehicle-Repair & Maintenance  18,602  6,200 

Vehicle-Insurance Exp  20,720  22,007 

Vehicle-Rates, Taxes & Other exp.  50,840  -   

Audit Fee  242,950  269,750 

Audit Expenses  1,675  6,498 

Board Meeting fee & exp  197,000  130,000 

AGM Expenses  496,159  -   

Penal Charge  149,724  158,052 

Training & Seminars  -    49,800 

Rates and taxes  11,300  -   

 4,187,390  4,418,740 

3.25 Other Income
Other Revenue is recognized to the extent it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Company and the 
revenue can be reliably measured. 
 
Other Income includes insurance income, rent income, gain on sale of fixed assets, gain on lease modifications, as well as 
miscellaneous income.		

Particulars As on Ashad 31, 2081(July 15, 2024) As on Ashad 31, 2080 (July 16, 2023) 

Rental Income from Transmission Line  1,508,854  1,508,854 

Gain on lease modification  209,445  -   

Write Off Income  598,392  -   

 2,316,691  1,508,854 

Particulars As on Ashad 31, 2081(July 15, 2024) As on Ashad 31, 2080 (July 16, 2023) 

Interest on Long Term Loan-UMHEP  88,949,189  102,047,433 

Interest on Working Capital Loan-UMHEP  1,109,278  2,858,155 

Interest on Long Term Loan-UMCHEP  57,275,829  67,577,738 

Interest on loan from director  40,372,874  42,825,863 

Bank Commission & Charges-UMHEP  1,139,495  1,328,436 

Bank Commission & Charges-UMCHEP  849,570  856,907 

Finance Cost under NFRS 16  379,176  -   

 190,075,411  217,494,532 

3.26 Financial Expenses

3.27 Tax Expenses
These include Current and Deferred Tax. Current tax is the income tax expense recognized in the statement of Profit or Loss 
and is the amounts expected or paid to Inland Revenue Department in respect of the current year, using the tax rates and tax 
laws enacted or substantively enacted on the reporting date and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of prior years.
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Deferred tax is recognized on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the 
statement of financial position and the amounts attributed to such assets and liabilities for tax purposes. Deferred tax 
liabilities are generally recognized for all taxable temporary differences and deferred tax assets are recognized to the 
extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which deductible temporary differences can 
be utilized.

The company is exempt from tax on profit from its operation until 10 years and 50% tax is exempt for the next 5 years of 
operation. There are no material temporary differences that may be utilized when the profit from the operations will be 
taxable. Accordingly, deferred tax is not recognized.		

Particulars As on Ashad 31, 2081(July 15, 2024) As on Ashad 31, 2080 (July 16, 2023) 

Current Tax Expenses  309,565  377,214 

Deferred Tax Expenses/(Income)  -    -   

309,565 377,214

Particulars As on Ashad 31, 2081(July 15, 2024) As on Ashad 31, 2080 (July 16, 2023) 

Earning attributable to equity shareholders  3,818,214.83  (12,746,238.13)

Weighted average number of shares for the 
period 

 11,000,000.00  11,000,000.00 

Weighted average number of shares for the 
period (dilutive) 

 11,000,000.00  11,000,000.00 

Basic Earnings per share (NPR)  0.35  (1.16)

Diluted Earnings per share (NPR)  0.35  (1.16)

Particulars As on Ashad 31, 2081(July 15, 2024) As on Ashad 31, 2080 (July 16, 2023) 

 Cash dividend Paid  -    -   

 Bonus Shares Proposed  -    -   

 Bonus Share issue  -    -   

 % of Dividend to Shareholder  -    -   

4 Earning per Share

Basic earnings per share is computed by dividing the profit/ (loss) for the year by the weighted average number of equity 
shares outstanding during the year. The weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the year is 
adjusted for treasury shares, bonus issue, bonus elernent in a rights issue to existing shareholders, share spilt and reverse 
share split (consolidation of shares). Diluted earnings per share is computed by dividing the profit/ (loss) for the year 
as adjusted for dividend, interest and other charges to expense or income (net of any attributable taxes) relating to the 
dilutive potential equity shares, by the weighted average number of equity shares considered for deriving basic earnings 
per share and the weighted average number of equity shares which could have been issued on the conversion of all 
dilutive poter.tial equity shares. Potential equity shwar are deemed to be dilutive only if their conversior to equity shares 
would decrease the net profitser share from continuing ordinary operations Potentiai dilutive equity shares are deemed to 
be converted as at the beginning of the period, unless they have been issued at a later date.			 

5 Distributable to Equity shareholders

There is no any distribution to equity shareholders
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6 Related Parties Disclosure

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability to control the other party or exercise significant influence 
over the other party in making financial or operation decision or one other party controls both. The definition includes 
subsidiaries, associates, directors, key management personnel and employees retirement benefit fund.		

Identification of Related Parties			 
A related party is a person or entity that is related to the entity that is preparing its financial statements		

A person or a close member of that person’s family is related to a reporting entity if that person: 			 
(i) has control or joint control of the reporting entity			 
(ii) has significant influence over the reporting entity or			 
(iii) is a member of the key management personnel of the reporting entity or of a parent of the reporting entity. 		

			 
An entity is related to a reporting entity if any of the following conditions applies: 			 
(i)	 The entity and the reporting entity are members of the same group (which means that each parent, subsidiary and 

fellow subsidiary is related to the others).			 
(ii)	 One entity is an associate or joint venture of the other entity (or an associate or joint venture of a member of a group 

of which the other entity is a member). 			 
(iii)	 Both entities are joint ventures of the same third party.			 
(iv)	 One entity is a joint venture of a third entity and the other entity is an associate of the third entity. 		
(v)	 The entity is a post-employment benefit plan for the benefit of employees of either the reporting entity or an entity 

related to the reporting entity. If the reporting entity is itself such a plan, the sponsoring employers are also related to 
the reporting entity. 			 

(vi)	 The entity is controlled or jointly controlled by a person identified in (a). 			 
(vii)	A person identified in (a)(i) has significant influence over the entity or is a member of the key management personnel 

of the entity (or of a parent of the entity).

			   	
The Company Identifies the following as the related parties under the requirement of NAS 24		

Key Managerial Personnel			 
Dhurba Kumar Shrestha (Chairman)			 
Udeep Shrestha (Executive Director)			 
Sanil Pakka (Public Director)			 
Vardan Giri (Independent Director)					  

Transaction with Board of Directors			 
2080-81

Board Member Meeting Allowance Interest Total

Prem Bahadur Shrestha*  42,000  40,372,874  40,414,874 

Dhurba Kumar Shrestha  35,000  35,000 

Udeep Shrestha  35,000  35,000 

Nitisha Shrestha  35,000  35,000 

Tika Ram Niroula  20,000  20,000 

Vardaan Giri  15,000  15,000 

Sanil Pakka  15,000  15,000 

Total  197,000  40,372,874  40,569,874 

*Prem Bahadur Shrestha has resigned from the post of director and his resignation has been approved on 2081.05.05		
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2079-80

Outstanding Payable

Board Member Meeting Allowance Interest Total

Prem Bahadur Shrestha  30,000  42,825,863  42,855,863 

Dhurba Kumar Shrestha  25,000  25,000 

Udeep Shrestha  25,000  25,000 

Nitisha Shrestha  25,000  25,000 

Tika Ram Niroula  25,000  25,000 

Total  130,000  42,825,863  42,955,863 

Board Member  309,565  377,214 

Liability to shareholder (former director)  70,886,375  36,512,483 

Loan from shareholder (former director)  363,500,000  363,500,000 

Total  434,386,375  434,386,375 

7 Segment Reporting

The Chief Executive Officer and functional managers of the Company have been identified as the Chief Operating 
Decision Maker (CODM) as deemed by NFRS 8, Operating Segments. The CODM evaluates the Company's performance 
and allocates resources based on an analysis of various performance indicators. The Company is primarily engaged in two 
projects i.e Upper Mai Hydropower project (12 MW) in Mabu and Upper Mai Cascade Hydropower Project (6.1 MW) in 
Sulubung of Sandakpur Gaunpalika in Illam district, the profit or loss for each reportable segment is detailed below:	

Particulars

Current Year Previous Year

Upper Mai 
HEP 

Upper Mai 
Cascade HEP 

Unallocated Total
Upper Mai 

HEP 

Upper Mai 
Cascade 

HEP 
Unallocated Total

Income

Revenue 
from Sale of 
Electricity

 221,589,595  140,591,032  -    362,180,628  227,666,874  146,222,949  -    373,889,824 

Operating 
Expenses

 25,463,357  17,914,310  -    43,377,666  26,445,192  17,755,654  -    44,200,846 

Gross Profit 196,126,239  122,676,723  -    318,802,962 201,221,682  128,467,296  -    329,688,978 

Employee 
Benefit 
Expenses

 -    -    (4,387,592)  (4,387,592)  -    -    (4,462,069)  (4,462,069)

Administrative 
Expenses

 -    -    (4,187,390)  (4,187,390)  -    -    (4,418,740)  (4,418,740)

Depreciation 
and 
Amortization 
Expenses

 (76,358,153)  (40,471,423)  (1,511,903) (118,341,480)  (76,125,663)  (40,413,772)  (652,080)  (117,191,515)

Operating 
Profit/ (Loss)

119,768,085  82,205,300  (10,086,886)  191,886,500 125,096,019  88,053,524  (9,532,890)  203,616,653 

Other Income  -    -    2,316,691  2,316,691  1,508,854  1,508,854 

Financial 
Expenses

 (91,197,962)  (58,125,399)  (40,752,050) (190,075,411) (106,234,024)  (68,434,645)  (42,825,863)  (217,494,532)
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Particulars

Current Year Previous Year

Upper Mai 
HEP 

Upper Mai 
Cascade HEP 

Unallocated Total
Upper Mai 

HEP 

Upper Mai 
Cascade 

HEP 
Unallocated Total

Loss on 
Insurance Claim

 -    -   

Profit/(Loss) 
Before Tax 

 28,570,123  24,079,901  (48,522,244)  4,127,780  18,861,995  19,618,879  (50,849,899)  (12,369,025)

Tax Expense:

Current Tax  -    -    (309,565)  (309,565)  -    -    (377,214)  (377,214)

Profit for the 
year

 28,570,123  24,079,901  (48,831,809)  3,818,215  18,861,995  19,618,879  (51,227,112)  (12,746,238)

8 Disclosure and Additional Information

8.1 Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies
The Company's business activities expose it to a variety 
of financial risks, namely primarily to fluctuations in 
interest rates, equity prices, liquidity, credit risk and 
market risk which may adversely impact on the fair 
value of its financial instruments. The Company's Board 
and senior management have overall responsibility 
for the establishment and oversight of the Company’s 
risk management. The Company's risk management 
policies are established to identify and analyze the risks 
faced by the Company to set appropriate risk limits and 
controls and to monitor risks and adherence to limits. 
Risk management policies and systems are reviewed 
regularly to reflect changes in market conditions and the 
Company’s activities. The Risk Management is done by 
the Company's management that provides assurance 
that the Company's financial risk activities are governed 
by appropriate policies and procedures and that financial 
risks are identified, measured and managed in accordance 
with the Company's policies and risk objectives. The Board 
of Directors reviews and agrees to policies for managing 
each of these risks which are summarized below:

A. Credit Risk
Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default 
on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to 
the Company. 

The Company has adopted a policy of only dealing with 
creditworthy counterparties and obtaining sufficient 
collateral, where appropriate, as a means of mitigating 
the risk of financial loss from defaults. The Company's 
exposure and the credit ratings of its counterparties are 

continuously monitored. About, 94% of receivables and 
other assets are the amount due from Nepal Electricity 
Authority, which is a government owned entity having 
insignificant risk of default, so credit risk of the Company 
is very low.

B. Market Risk
All equity investments present a risk of loss of capital, 
often due to factors beyond the company's control 
such as competition, regulatory changes, commodity 
price changes and changes in general economic 
climates domestically and internationally. The company 
management moderates this risk through careful stock 
selection and diversification, daily monitoring of the 
market positions and regular reporting to the Board 
of Directors. The company has not invested in quoted 
securities and is not exposed to market fluctuations.

C. Price Risk
For purchase of goods, it is limited to the foreign currency 
exchange variation in case of specific spares and original 
equipment manufacturers' spares from abroad. For other 
purchases, it is subject to market variations. Since, the 
company has entered into Power Purchase Agreement 
with Nepal Electricity Authority and the rates are pre-
defined, the price risk is insignificant.

D. Interest Rate Risk
The interest rate risk is the risk of movements in local 
interest rates. The company is therefore exposed to the 
risk of changes in interest rates. There is no hedge against 
the risk of movement in interest rates. 

E. Liquidity Risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will face in 
meeting its obligations associated with its financial 
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sufficient cash on-going basis to meet operational needs. 
Any short-term surplus cash generated by the operating 
entities, over and above the amount required for working 
capital management and other operational requirements, 
is retained as cash and cash equivalents.

9 Capital Management 

For the purpose of the Company's capital management, 
capital includes issued capital, and all other equity 
reserves attributable to the equity holders of the company. 
The Company manages its capital so as to safeguard its 
ability to continue as a going concern and to optimize 
returns to the shareholders. The capital structure of the 
Company is based on management’s judgment of the 
appropriate balance of key elements in order to meet its 
strategic and day-to-day needs. We consider the amount 
of capital in proportion to risk and manage the capital 
structure in light of changes in economic conditions and 
the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. 

The Company's aim is to translate profitable growth 
to superior cash generation through efficient capital 
management. The Company's policy is to maintain a 
stable and strong capital structure with a focus on total 

equity so as to maintain investor, creditor and market 
confidence and to sustain future development and 
growth of its business. The Company’s focus is on keeping 
a strong total equity base to ensure independence and 
security, as well as a high financial flexibility for potential 
future borrowings, if required, without impacting on 
the risk profile of the Company. The Company will take 
appropriate steps in order to maintain, or if necessary, 
adjust, its capital structure. The management monitors 
the return on capital as well as the level of dividends to 
shareholders. The Company's goal is to continue to be able 
to return excess liquidity to shareholders by continuing to 
distribute dividends in future periods.

10 Events after reporting date

The company monitors and assesses events that may 
have potential impact to qualify as adjusting and/or non-
adjusting events after the end of the reporting period. All 
adjusting events are adjusted in books with additional 
disclosures and non-adjusting material events are 
disclosed in the notes with possible financial impact to the 
extent ascertainable.

 Non Taxable Business Taxable Business Total

 INCOME 

 1  Electricity Sales  362,180,627.93  -    362,180,627.93 

 2  Other Income:  -    2,107,246.02  2,107,246.02 

 Write Off Income  598,392.02  -    598,392.02  598,392.02 

 Transmission line 
Rental 

 1,508,854.00  -    1,508,854.00  1,508,854.00 

 Other Income:  209,445.21  -    -   

 Less: Gain on lease 
modification 

 (209,445.21)  -   

 Total  362,180,627.93 2107246.02  364,287,873.95 

EXPENSES 

 3 Interest Expenses 

Interest Expenses  190,075,411 

Less: Interest on Lease 
Liability 

 379,176  189,696,235.36  -    189,696,235.36 

 4 Cost of sales  43,377,666  -    43,377,666.09 

 Panchakanya Mai Hydropower Limited 	
 Details of Schedule 5 of the Income Tax Return 	
 Income Year 2080-81 	
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 Non Taxable Business Taxable Business Total

 5 Repair & Maintenance 

R & M as per Income 
Tax Act 

 1,415,008.25  -    1,415,008.25 

 6 Depreciation 

Depreciation as per 
Income Tax Act 

 116,534,572.22  931,454.26  117,466,026.48 

 7 Other Expenditure

Employee Benefit 
Expenses

 4,387,592.21  -    4,387,592.21 

Administrative 
Expenditure

 4,187,390.16  -    4,187,390.16 

Total  8,574,982.37  -    8,574,982.37 

 Add: 

Rent Expense  1,070,001.00  -    1,070,001.00 

 1,070,001.00  -    1,070,001.00 

Less: Disallowed 
Expenditure 

Guest Entertainment 
Exp

 10,398.23  -    10,398.23 

Administrative Expenses  65,610.00  -    65,610.00 

Fines & Penalty  34,636.00  -    34,636.00 

 110,644.23  -    110,644.23 

Less: Repair & 
Maintenance claimed 
seperately

 1,415,008.25  -    1,415,008.25 

 1,525,652.48  -    1,525,652.48 

Total Operating & 
Administrative Expenses

 8,119,330.89  -    8,119,330.89 

Total Allowable 
Expenses 

 359,142,812.82  931,454.26  360,074,267.07 

 Profit / Loss Account 
(Profit) 

 3,037,815.11  1,175,791.76  4,213,606.88 

 Loss carried forward 
related to Previous 
Year 

 -    -    -   

 Total Assessable 
Income 

 3,037,815.11  1,175,791.76  4,213,606.88 

 Tax Liability (Tax 
concession under 
section 11) 

 -    309,565.19  309,565.19 
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Panchakanya Mai Hydropower Limited						    
Schedules forming Part of the Accounts for the period 
Shrawan 1 2080 to Ashadh 31 2081						    
Fixed Assets Schedule as per Income Tax Act 2058				  

Particulars Pool B Pool C Pool E

TotalComputers, Furniture 
& Fixtures,Office 

Equipment

Vehicles Netsuite 
Software

UMHEP Fixed 
Assets

UMCHEP Fixed 
Assets

Opening WDV 
(A)

 1,195,135.55  958,852.90  20,000.00  1,754,696,534.76  969,930,522.50  2,726,801,045.71 

Addition During 
the period

Upto Poush  346,767.00  -    -    -    -    346,767.00 

Magh-Chaitra  206,958.08  -    -    17,500.00  -    224,458.08 

Baisakh-Asadh  56,530.00  -    -    5,341,402.58  1,383,628.32  6,781,560.90 

Total Addition 
(B)

 610,255.08  -    -    5,358,902.58  1,383,628.32  7,352,785.98 

Total 
Absorption (C)

 503,582.39  -    -    5,358,902.58  1,383,628.32  7,246,113.29 

Disposal (D)  -    -    -    -    -    -   

Depreciation 
Basis 

 1,698,717.94  958,852.90  20,000.00 1,760,055,437.34  971,314,150.82  2,734,047,159.00 

Depreciation 
Rate

25% 20%

Remaining Life 1 Year  23.05 Years 24 Years

Depreciation  424,679.49  191,770.58  20,000.00  76,358,153.46  40,471,422.95  117,466,026.48 

Repair and 
Maintenance

Maximum 
allowable 
Repair and 
Maintenance

 118,910.26  67,119.70  1,400.00  123,203,880.61  67,991,990.56  191,383,301.13 

Actual R & M  -    -    -    66,407.33  1,348,600.92  1,415,008.25 

Allowable 
repair expenses

 -    -    -    66,407.33  1,348,600.92  1,415,008.25 
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Opinion
We have audited the financial statements of Panchakanya Mai Hydropower Limited, herein after mentioned as 'the 
Company' for the year ended 32 Ashadh 2082 (16 July 2025) which comprise Statement of Financial Position, Statement of 
Profit and Loss, Statement of Cash Flow and Statement of Changes in Equity for the year ended and notes to the financial 
statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the 
company as on 32 Ashadh 2082, and its financial performance and cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with 
Nepal Financial Reporting Standards (NFRS).

Basis for Opinion
We conducted our audit in accordance with Nepal Standards on Auditing (NSAs). Our responsibilities under those standards 
are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We 
are independent of the company in accordance with the hand book of code of ethics issued by Institute of Chartered 
Accountants of Nepal, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We 
believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Emphasis of Matter - Related Party Transactions
We draw attention to Note 3.14 and Note 6 of the financial statements, which states that the company has obtained 
unsecured loan from a director of the company aggregating to NPR 378,500,000. The annual general meeting of the 
Company held on 24 Poush 2080 has resolved that interest is payable on the aforesaid loan at the interest rate on borrowing 
availed by the Company from other financial institutions.

The interest on the loan from the director remains unpaid since the earlier financial year. The outstanding interest that is yet 
to be paid till the date of the financial statements is NPR 95,908,614 (NPR 70,886,375 of previous period). Our opinion is not 
modified in respect of this matter.

Key Audit Matters
Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the financial 
statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of financial statements as a 
whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

We have determined that there are no any key audit matters to communicate in our report.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements 
The management is responsible for the preparation of financial statements that give a true and fair view in accordance 
with Nepal Financial Reporting Standards (NFRS), and for such internal control as the management determine is necessary 
to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going 
concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the 
management either intends to liquidate the organization or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

The management is also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements
Our objective is to obtain reasonable assurance on whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable 
assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with NSAs will always 
detect a material misstatement when it exists.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT
To The Shareholder of  The Panchakanaya Mai Hydropower Ltd

S. Devkota & Company
Chartered Accountants

	 2nd Floor, D-Block
	 Kathmandu Business Park
	 Teku, Kathmandu 

	 +977-1-5908434
	 info@sdnco.com.np
	 www.sdnco.com.np
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Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could 
reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with NSAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism 
throughout the audit. We also:
•	 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design 

and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate 
to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than 
for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the 
override of internal control;

•	 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in 
the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the organization's internal control;

•	 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related 
disclosures made by the organization;

•	 Conclude on the appropriateness of the managements' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the 
audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant 
doubt on the organization's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, 
we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such 
disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the 
date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the organization to cease to continue as a 
going concern; and

•	 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and 
whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair 
presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the 
audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Report as per the requirement of the Companies Act, 2063 and other regulatory requirements 
Besides the matters mentioned in the preceding paragraphs, based on our audit and the information and explanations 
provided to us, we also report the following under the Companies Act 2063:
a)	 We have obtained information and explanations, which, to the best of our knowledge and belief, were necessary for the 

purpose of our audit;
b)	 In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Company so far as appears from our 

examination of such books;
c)	 The attached financial statement comprising of Statement of Financial Position, Statement of Profit & Loss, Statement 

of Cash Flow, Statement of Changes in Equity are prepared in compliance with Nepal Financial Reporting Standards and 
the statements are in agreement with the books of account maintained by the Company;

d)	 To the best of our knowledge and in accordance with explanations given to us and from our examination of the books of 
account of the Company, we have not come across instances where the Board of Directors or any employees of the Company 
have acted contrary to the provisions of law, or committed any misappropriation or caused loss or damage to the Company.

For and on behalf of
S. Devkota & Company;
Chartered Accountants

Dr Sunil Devkota, FCA
Partner

11 December 2025
Kathmandu, Nepal
UDIN: 251211CA001959Ey5j
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PANCHAKANYA MAI HYDROPOWER LIMITED 

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As at Ashad 32nd, 2082 (July 16, 2025)
(Amount in NRs) 

Particular  Note Year ended Ashad 32, 2082 (July 16, 2025) Year ended Ashad 31, 2080 (July 15, 2024)

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, Plant and Equipment 3.6  4,526,603  5,880,274 

Intangible Assets 3.7  2,499,389,689  2,614,540,011 

Total non-current assets  2,503,916,292  2,620,420,286 

Current Assets

Inventories 3.8  27,556,547  24,670,139 

Financial assets

Trade & Other Receivables 3.9  115,832,214  61,129,057 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 3.10  4,070,995  2,478,181 

Other Non- Financial Assets

Advances & Deposit 3.11  8,964,745  9,646,572 

Current Tax Asset 3.19  -    -   

Total current assets  156,424,500  97,923,950 

Total  2,660,340,792  2,718,344,236 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity Share Capital 3.12  1,100,000,000  1,100,000,000 

Retained Earnings 3.13  (249,478,100)  (182,445,280)

Total equity  850,521,900  917,554,720 

Liabilities

Non- Current Liabilities

Financial liabilities

Borrowings 3.14  1,518,105,886  1,610,593,195 

Lease Liability 3.15  2,429,276  3,260,948 

Non-Financial Liabilities

Deffered Income  18,676,601  20,185,455 

Total non-current liabilities  1,539,211,763  1,634,039,598 

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

Trade and Other payables 3.16  47,410,747  14,369,639 

Short Term Borrowings 3.17  67,548,183  35,078,803 

Current Portion of Non-Current 

Liabilities

3.18  153,534,993  115,508,411 

Non-financial liabilities

Provision 3.20  -    84,240 

Other Non-Financial Liabilities 3.16  2,102,980  1,543,609 

Current Tax Liablities 3.19  10,226  165,215 

Total Current  Liabilities  270,607,129  166,749,918 

Total liabilities  1,809,818,892  1,800,789,516 

Total  2,660,340,792  2,718,344,236 

Significant accounting policies and notes to accounts are integral part of this statement
As per our attached report of even date

Place: Kathmandu
Date: 21 Mangsir, 2082

Chairman
Dhurba Kumar Shrestha

Executive Director
Udeep Shrestha

Public Director
Sanil Pakka

Indpendent Director
Vardan Giri

Finance Head
Omkar Shrestha

Sunil Devkota 	
S Devkota & Company
Chartered Accountants 	
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PANCHAKANYA MAI HYDROPOWER LIMITED

STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS 
For the period ended 32nd Ashad, 2082 (July 16, 2025)

(Amount in NRs) 

Particulars Note Year ended Ashad 32, 2081 
(July 16, 2025)

Year ended Ashad 31, 2081 
(July 15, 2024)

Income

Revenue from Sale of Electricity 3.21  307,238,849  362,180,628 

Operating Expenses 3.22  (45,769,650)  (43,377,666)

Gross Profit  261,469,199  318,802,962 

Administrative Employee Benefit Expenses 3.23  (4,968,860)  (4,387,592)

Other Administrative Expenses 3.24  (2,863,179)  (4,187,390)

Depreciation and Amortization Expenses 3.6 & 3.7  (117,135,183)  (118,341,480)

Impairment of assets 3.7.1  (70,167,174)  -   

Operating Profit/ (Loss)  66,334,803  191,886,500 

Other Income 3.25  1,523,854  2,316,691 

Financial Expenses 3.26  (134,736,901)  (190,075,411)

Profit/(Loss) Before Tax  (66,878,244)  4,127,780 

Tax Expense:

Current Tax 3.27  154,576  309,565 

Profit/(loss) for the period  (67,032,819)  3,818,215 

Basic and Diluted Earnings Per Share (EPS) 4  (6.09)  0.35 

Significant accounting policies & notes to accounts are integral part of this statement

Place: Kathmandu
Date: 21 Mangsir, 2082

As per our attached report of even date

Chairman
Dhurba Kumar Shrestha

Executive Director
Udeep Shrestha

Public Director
Sanil Pakka

Indpendent Director
Vardan Giri

Finance Head
Omkar Shrestha

Sunil Devkota 	
S Devkota & Company
Chartered Accountants 	
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 PANCHAKANYA MAI HYDROPOWER LIMITED 

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW
For the year ended Ashad 32, 2082 (July 16, 2025)

(Amounts in NRs) 

Particulars Year ended Ashad 32, 2082 
(July 16, 2025)

Year ended Ashad 31, 2081(July 
15, 2024)

A. CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

Profit before tax  (66,878,244)  4,127,780 
Non-cash adjustments 

Depreciation  117,135,183  118,341,480 

Impairment of Assets  70,167,174  -   

Interest  134,736,901  190,075,411 

Provision for Bonus  (84,240)  84,240 

Gain on lease modifications  -    (216,780)

Prior Period Adjustment  -    (225,191)

Rental Income From Transmission Line  (1,508,854)  (1,508,854)

Operating Profits before working capital changes  253,567,920  310,678,086 
Movement in Working Capital 

Decrease/(Increase) in current assets 

Decrease/(Increase) in Trade Receivables-Current   (54,703,157)  5,549,262 

Decrease/(Increase) in Advance & Deposit  681,828  729,585 

Decrease/(Increase) in Inventory  (2,886,407)  748,026 

(Decrease)/increase in current liabilities 

Increase / (Decrease) in Trade Payables-Current   33,041,108  11,477,364 

Increase / (Decrease) in Other Non-financial Liabilities-Current   (272,301)  2,484,400 

Cash generated from Operations  (24,138,929)  20,988,636 

Net Cash from Operating Activities  229,428,991  331,666,722 

B. CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 

Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment  (25,495)  (5,001,409)

Addition in Intangible Assets  (70,772,869)  (6,742,531)

Net Cash used in Investing Activities  (70,798,364)  (11,743,940)

C. CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 	

Income Tax Paid  (309,565)  (144,350)

Interest Paid  (134,736,901)  (190,075,411)

Increase/(Decrease) in Short Term Loans  70,495,962  (15,390,243)

Increase/(Decrease) in Medium & Long Term Loans  (92,487,309)  (114,836,504)

Net Cash from Financing Activities  (157,037,813)  (320,446,508)
Net Increase in Cash & Cash Equivalents (A+B+C)  1,592,814  (523,726)
Cash and Cash Equivalents at the beginning of the year  2,478,181  3,001,907 
Cash and Cash Equivalents at the end of the year  4,070,995  2,478,181 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. For and behalf of the Board of Directors

Place: Kathmandu
Date: 21 Mangsir, 2082

As per our attached report of even date

Chairman
Dhurba Kumar Shrestha

Executive Director
Udeep Shrestha

Public Director
Sanil Pakka

Indpendent Director
Vardan Giri

Finance Head
Omkar Shrestha

Sunil Devkota 	
S Devkota & Company
Chartered Accountants 	
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Place: Kathmandu
Date: 21 Mangsir, 2082

As per our attached report of even date

Chairman
Dhurba Kumar Shrestha

Executive Director
Udeep Shrestha

Public Director
Sanil Pakka

Indpendent Director
Vardan Giri

Finance Head
Omkar Shrestha

Sunil Devkota 	
S Devkota & Company
Chartered Accountants 	

PANCHAKANYA MAI HYDROPOWER LIMITED

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
For the year ended Ashad 32, 2082 (July 16, 2025)

(Amounts in NRs) 

Particulars Share Capital Retained 
Earnings

Total Other 
Comprehensive 

Income (OCI)

Impairment at 
Transition Date

Total Other 
Equity

Total Equity

Balance as at Ashad 31, 
2080 (July 16, 2023)

 1,100,000,000  (185,995,891)  -    (42,413)  (186,038,304)  913,961,696 

Profit for the year (80-81)  -    3,818,215  -    -    3,818,215  3,818,215 

Depreciation on 
Revalued Assets

 -    -    -    -    -    -   

Dividend paid during 
the year

 -    -    -    -    -    -   

Issue of Share Capital  -    -    -    -    -    -   

Share Issue Expenses  -    -    -    -    -    -   

Adjustment of 
Depreciation

 -    (225,191)  -    -    (225,191)  (225,191)

Balance as at Ashad 31, 
2081 (July 15, 2024)

 1,100,000,000  (182,402,867)  -    (42,413)  (182,445,280)  917,554,720 

Profit for the year (81-82)  -    (67,032,819)  -    -    (67,032,819)  (67,032,819)

Depreciation on 
Revalued Assets

 -    -    -    -    -    -   

Dividend paid during 
the year

 -    -    -    -    -    -   

Issue of Share Capital  -    -    -    -    -    -   

Share Issue Expenses  -    -    -    -    -    -   

Adjustment of 
Depreciation

 -    -    -    -    -    -   

Balance as at Ashad 32, 
2082 (July 16, 2025)

 1,100,000,000  (249,435,686)  -    (42,413)  (249,478,099)  850,521,900 

Summary of significant accounting policies and notes to accounts are an integral part of the financial statements.
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PANCHAKANYA MAI HYDROPOWER LIMITED

STATEMENT OF OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
For the year Ashad 32, 2082(July 16, 2025)

(Amounts in NRs) 

Particulars Note Year ended 
Ashad 32, 2082 
(July 16, 2025)

Year ended 
Ashad 31, 2081 
(July 15, 2024)

Profit/(loss) for the period  (67,032,819)  3,818,215 

Other comprehensive income (OCI)

Fair Value Gain/Loss on investment through other comprehensive income  -    -   

Fair Value Gain/Loss on Acturial Valuation  -    -   

Other items that will not be reclassified to statement of profit or loss  -    -   

Other comprehensive income (OCI) for the period, net of tax  -    -   

Total comprehensive income for the period, net of tax  (67,032,819)  3,818,215 

Significant accounting policies and notes to accounts are integral part of this statement For and behalf of the Board of Directors

Place: Kathmandu
Date: 21 Mangsir, 2082

As per our attached report of even date

Chairman
Dhurba Kumar Shrestha

Executive Director
Udeep Shrestha

Public Director
Sanil Pakka

Indpendent Director
Vardan Giri

Finance Head
Omkar Shrestha

Sunil Devkota 	
S Devkota & Company
Chartered Accountants 	
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Significant Accounting Policy/
Notes to the Accounts

1. General Information of Reporting Entity

Panchakanya Mai Hydropower Ltd. is a public limited 
company incorporated in Nepal through registration with 
the Office of The Company Registrar on Chaitra 2072 B.S 
with the majority shareholding by group with an aim to 
develop hydropower projects using appropriate training, 
technology transfer and human resources. The company 
has successfully commissioned Upper Mai Hydropower 
project (12 MW) in Mabu and Upper Mai Cascade 
Hydropower Project (6.1 MW) in Sulubung of Sandakpur 
Gaunpalika in Illam district within the stipulated time with 
its own 132 KV transmission line of approximately 18.5 km 
to evacuate the generated power at Godak substation of 
Nepal Electricity Authority.

2. Basis of Preparation

The Financial Statements are prepared in compliance 
with Nepal Financial Reporting Standards (NFRS) 
pronounced by ASB. The measurement basis applied is the 
historical cost basis, except where otherwise stated in the 
accounting policies below.

For complying with the reporting as per the Companies 
Act, 2063 in these Financial Statements, the balance sheet 
is represented by the Statement of Financial Position, and 
the statement of profit or loss is represented by Statement 
of Comprehensive Income.

The Company presents its statement of financial position 
broadly based on financial and non-financial assets & 
liabilities. The Statement of Profit or Loss and Other 
Comprehensive Income is presented by the nature of 
the income and expenses. The cash flows from operation 
within the statement of cash flows have been derived 
using the indirect method.

2.1. Statement of Compliance:
The Financial Statement has been prepared in accordance 
with Nepal Financial Reporting Standards (NFRS) as 
published by the Accounting Standards Board (ASB)-Nepal 
with applicable carve outs. NFRSs conform, in all material 
respect, to International Financial Reporting Standards 
(IFRS) as issued by the International Accounting Standards 
Board (IASB).

2.2. Reporting Period and approval of Financial 
Statements:
The company follows the Nepalese Financial Year based 
on the Nepalese Calendar. The company has prepared the 
Financial Statements that comply with NFRS applicable for 
the period ending on or before 2082/03/32.

The Financial Statements accompanied have been 
adopted by the Board of Directors on its board meeting 
held on 2082-08-21 and have been recommended for 
approval by shareholders in the 2081/082 Annual General 
Meeting.

2.3. Functional and Presentation Currency:
Functional Currency is the currency of the primary 
economic environment in which the Company operates. 
If indicators of the primary economic environment 
are mixed, then management uses its judgement to 
determine the Functional Currency that most faithfully 
represents the economic effect of the underlying 
transactions, events and conditions.

Financial Statements are denominated in Nepalese 
Rupees, which is the Functional and Presentation Currency 
of the company.

2.4. Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgements:
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with 
the NFRS requires the use of certain critical accounting 
estimates. It also requires management to exercise its 
judgement in the process of applying the company’s 
accounting policies. Areas involving a higher degree of 
judgement or complexity, or areas where assumptions and 
estimations are significant to the financial statements, are 
disclosed in respective sections.

2.4.1. Going Concern
The Financial Statements are prepared on a going concern 
basis, as the board of the company is satisfied that it has 
the resources to continue in business for the foreseeable 
future. In making this assessment, the board of directors 
have considered a wide range of information relating to 
present and future conditions, including projections of 
profitability, cash flows and capital resources.

2.4.2. Computation of Interest Income & Expenses using 
Effective Interest Rate (EIR)
The effective interest method is a method of calculating 
the amortized cost of a financial instrument and of 
allocating interest income or expense over the relevant 
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period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly 
discounts future cash receipts or payments through 
the expected life of the financial instrument, or where 
appropriate, a shorter period. Income/ expense arising on 
financial instruments after applying an effective interest 
rate is recognized in Statement of Profit and Loss. 

As per carve out on NFRS 9 Para 5.4, the company has 
not included the fees paid in loans and advances that 
are immaterial or impracticable to determine reliably the 
effective interest rate. For calculating EIR, coupon interest 
rate on borrowings from bank has been considered.

2.5. Materiality and Aggregation
In compliance with NAS 1 "Presentation of Financial 
Statements" each material class of similar items are 
presented separately in the Financial Statements. Items 
of dissimilar nature or functions are presented separately 
unless they are immaterial.

2.6. Presentations
For presentation of the Statement of Financial Position, 
assets and liabilities have been bifurcated into current 
and non-current, by their respective maturities and are 
disclosed in the notes. 

The Company presents its statement of financial position 
broadly on the basis of current and non-current distinction. 
The assets and liabilities are classified on the basis of current 
assets or liabilities if they are expected to be recovered or 
settled within the operating cycle of the company. Since 
the operating cycle of the company cannot be readily 
determined, the management has decided to classify those 
assets and liabilities that are to be recovered or settled 
within a year from the reporting date.

The Statement of Profit or Loss has been prepared using 
the classification "by function" method. Operating 
expenses represent all the expenses (including employee 
benefit expenditures) to operate the Hydropower Project. 
The cash flow from operation within the Statement of 
Cash Flows has been prepared using the Indirect Method.

2.7. Change in Accounting Policies
The same accounting policies are normally adopted in 
each period and from one period to the next to maintain 
compatibility with the Financial Statements of the entity 
over time to identify trends in the financial position, 
performance and cash flows. However, the changes when 
required by NFRS or due to the requirement that results 
in the Financial Statements providing more reliable and 

more relevant information about the effects of transaction, 
other conditions on the entity's financial position, financial 
performance or cash flows are made and the changes are 
applied retrospectively. The company has used the same 
accounting policies in its opening NFRS Statements except 
for the adoption of NFRS 16: Leases. The transitional effect 
of adoption in the new accounting standard for leases has 
been explained in Note 3.4 of these financial statements.

3. Significant Accounting Policies & Notes to 
Accounts

3.1. Financial Instruments
A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to 
a financial asset for one entity and a financial liability or 
equity instrument of another entity.

3.1.1 Financial Assets
A financial asset is any asset that is cash, equity instrument 
of another entity or a contractual right to receive cash or 
other financial assets.

Measurement and Recognition:
All financial assets are recognized or derecognized on trade 
date when the purchase or sale of a financial asset is under a 
contract whose terms require delivery of the financial asset 
within the timeframe established by the market concerned.

Financial assets are initially measured at fair value, 
plus transaction costs, except for those financial assets 
classified as at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL), 
which are initially measured at fair value, i.e. transaction 
costs are transferred to Profit or Loss.

All recognized financial assets are subsequently measured 
in their entirety at either amortized cost or fair value.

or purposes of subsequent measurement, financial assets 
are classified in three categories: 

a)	 financial assets at amortized cost
b)	 financial assets held at fair value through profit or loss; 

and
c)	 financial assets at fair value through other 

comprehensive income

a. Financial Assets at Amortized Cost
A financial asset shall be measured at amortized cost, if 
objective of the entity's business model is to hold the 
asset for contractual cash flows until maturity and the 
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contractual cash flows include solely the payment of 
principal and interest on outstanding principal. They 
normally include cash and bank balances, other assets 
which are to be settled in cash or another financial asset.

Amortized cost refers to a value where the fair value (normally 
a transaction price including transaction costs, if any) added 
with the interest accrued with the effective interest rate is 
deducted by the payments received for the assets. 

The assets classified as financial assets at amortized cost 
include Trade & Other Receivables and cash and cash 
equivalents.

b. financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 
(FVTPL)
Financial assets at FVTPL include financial assets held for 
trading and those designated upon initial recognition as 
at FVTPL. Investments typically bought with the intention 
to sell in the near future are classified as held for trading. 
These are measured at fair value at each reporting date 
with fair value changes provided for in statement of profit 
or loss. These financial assets normally include investment 
in equity instruments and other securities, which are held 
for trading purposes.

There are no assets under this classification as of the 
reporting date.

c. financial assets at fair value through other 
comprehensive income (FVTOCI)
A financial asset shall be measured at FVTOCI if the 
objective of the entity's business model is to hold the 
asset for both contractual cash flows and proceeds 
from sale and the contractual cash flows include solely 
the payment of principal and interest on outstanding 
principal. These normally include debt instruments.

Further, equity investments not held for trading are 
measured at FVTOCI. These assets like FVTPL are also 
measured at fair value. However, the changes in fair 
value during the year are reported through Other 
Comprehensive Income in 'Investment Revaluation 
Reserve'. When the investments in equity instruments 
are sold, the profit/loss accumulated in Investment 
Revaluation Reserve with respect to the investment sold 
is transferred to Retained Earnings. These financial assets 
normally include investment in bonds and debentures 
with the intention to sell, investments in equity 
instruments not held for trading, etc.

There are no assets under this category as of the reporting 
date.

Derecognition of financial assets:

Financial assets are de-recognized when:

•	 The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have 
expired or

•	 The Company has transferred its right to receive 
cash flows from the asset by either transferring 
substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset or 
the control of the asset. 

At de-recognition, the difference between the carrying 
amount and the receipt shall be recognized at statement 
of profit or loss.

3.1.2 Financial Liabilities
A financial liability is any liability that has a contractual 
obligation to deliver cash or another financial asset. 

Measurement and Recognition:
All financial liabilities are recognized initially at fair value 
(normally transaction price) and, in the case of loans 
and borrowings and insurance payables, net of directly 
attributable transaction costs. Subsequently, financial 
liabilities are classified as either held a) at fair value 
through profit or loss, or b) at amortized cost for the 
purpose of subsequent recognition. 

a. Financial Liability held at fair value through profit or 
loss (FVTPL)
Financial liabilities at FVTPL include financial liabilities held 
for trading and financial liabilities designated upon initial 
recognition as at FVTPL. Financial liabilities are classified 
as held for trading if they are incurred for the purpose 
of repurchasing in the near term. Gains or losses on 
designated or held for trading liabilities are recognized in 
fair value gains and losses in the statement of profit or loss.

There are no liability under this category as of the 
reporting date.

b. Financial Liabilities held at amortized cost
Financial liabilities, not classified as held at fair value 
through statement of profit or loss which includes 
borrowings, payables, and other liabilities to be settled in 
cash, are classified as amortized cost instruments. After 
initial recognition, such assets are subsequently measured 
at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method. 
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Whereby the fair value of financial liability (normally a 
transaction price including transaction costs, if any) added 
with the interest accrued with the effective interest rate 
is deducted by the payments made for liability. These 
include borrowings, Trade & Other Payables etc.

De-recognition of Financial Liabilities: 
The Company derecognizes financial liabilities when, and 
only when, the company’s obligations are discharged, 
cancelled or they expire.  The condition is met when the 
liability is settled by paying the creditors, or when the 
company is released from primary responsibility for the 
financial liability either by process of law or by creditor.

3.1.3 Offsetting financial instruments
Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset, and the 
net amount reported in the statement of financial position 
only when there is a legally enforceable right to offset the 
recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle on 
a net basis, or to realize the asset and settle the liability 
simultaneously.

3.1.4 Fair Value Measurement
The fair value of a financial instrument is the price that 
would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer 
a liability in an orderly transaction between market 
participants at the measurement date. The company 
follows three levels of the fair-value-hierarchy are 
described below: 

Level 1: Quoted (unadjusted) prices for identical assets or 
liabilities in active markets.

Level 2: Significant inputs to the fair value measurement 
are directly or indirectly observable or valuations of 
quoted for similar instruments in active markets or quoted 
prices for identical or similar instrument in inactive 
markets; and

Level 3: Significant inputs to the fair value measurement 
are unobservable.

Investment in Unquoted Equity Instrument is carried 
at cost as the market price of such shares cannot be 
ascertained with certainty at the reporting date.

3.1.5 Impairment of Financial Assets
The company reviews its individually significant client 
receivables at each reporting date to assess whether an 
impairment loss should be provided in the Statement of 
Profit or Loss. The Management’s judgement is extensively 

used in the estimation of the amount and timing of future 
cash flows when determining the impairment loss. These 
estimates are based on assumptions about several factors 
and hence actual results may differ, resulting in future 
changes to the provisions made.

The individual impairment provision applies to financial 
assets evaluated individually for impairment and is based 
on management’s best estimate of the present value of 
the future cash flows that are expected to be received. 
In estimating these cash flows, management makes 
judgements about the number of factors including a 
client’s financial situation and the net realizable value of 
any underlying collateral. Each impaired asset is assessed 
on its merits to estimate the recoverable amount of cash 
flows. A collective impairment provision is established for:

•	 groups of homogeneous receivables, that are not 
considered individually significant; and

•	 groups of assets that are individually significant but 
that were not found to be individually impaired.

The collective impairment is carried out using statistical 
modelling such as historical trends of probability of 
defaults, timings of recoveries, and current economic and 
market conditions which may warrant for the loss to be 
greater than the suggested by the historical trends. All 
client receivables are considered while calculating the 
collective impairment.

Management has not applied Expected Credit Losses 
(NFRS 9) during the fiscal year. Management is currently 
assessing the impact of NFRS 9 expected credit losses 
and intends to apply the same from the next fiscal year. 
Nevertheless, the financial assets represent 5% of the 
total assets (Trade & Other Receivables and cash and cash 
equivalent), management has considered its impact to be 
immaterial given no indication of impairment on these 
financial assets.

3.2. Borrowing Cost/ Financial Expenses
Borrowing costs consist of interest and other costs that an 
entity incurs in connection with the borrowing of funds. 
Borrowing cost also includes exchange differences to the 
extent regarded as an adjustment to the borrowing costs. 
Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, 
construction or production of an asset that necessarily 
takes a substantial period of time to get ready for its 
intended use or sale are capitalized as part of the cost of 
the asset until such time as the asset is substantially ready 
for the intended use or sale. 
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All other borrowing costs during the year are charged off 
as expenditure in the period in which they occur. These are 
represented by “Financial Expenses” in the statement of 
Profit or Loss.

3.3. Employee Benefits
3.3.1. Short term employee benefits
The company’s short term employee benefits mainly 
include salaries, allowances, festival allowance and 
insurance benefits as agreed with the employees. Short 
term employee benefits are measured on an undiscounted 
basis and are charged to statement of profit and loss as 
and when the related service is provided.

The company also provides leave benefits to its employees 
as per Labour Act, 2074. This include home leave and sick 
leave for 18 days and 12 days per annum respectively. Any 
leave not availed by the employee is paid off at the end of 
the year.

3.3.2. Post-Employment employee benefits
3.3.2.1. Defined Contribution Plans
Post-Employment benefits plan under which the company 
pays a fixed contribution to a separate entity and has no 
legal or constructive obligation to pay future amounts 
are categorized under defined contribution plans. The 
contributions to defined contribution plans are recognized 
in profit or loss as and when the services are rendered by 
employees.

Contribution to Social Security Fund
Under the defined contribution plans, Social Security 
Fund, the Company pays pre-defined amounts to 
separate funds and does not have any legal or informal 
obligation to pay additional sums. Contributions to 
defined contribution schemes (Social Security Fund) 
are charged to the profit or loss statement in the year to 
which they relate as the Company has no further defined 
obligations beyond monthly contributions. Contributions 
to defined contribution schemes are deposited with the 
Social Security Fund (Samajik Suraksha Kosh) as per the 
Provisions of the Labor Act, 2074.

3.3.2.2. Defined Benefit Plans
A defined benefit plan is a post-employment benefit 
plan other than a defined contribution plan. It includes 
retirement benefits that are paid at the end of the 
employment of the employee. The company’s accounting 
policy for defined benefit plan involves the valuation of 
the liability by a qualified actuary.

However, the contribution to the social security fund 
involves all the retirement benefits of the employees 
as envisaged by the Labor Act, 2074. Accordingly, the 
company does not provide for any Defined Benefit Plans. 

3.3.3. Other Long-Term Benefits:
Other long-term benefits include those payments 
which are not due within 12 months after the end of the 
reporting period. The company provides leave facilities 
to its employees; however, the liability is paid off every 
year. The leave facility is included within short term 
employment benefits.

3.4. Leases
The company recognizes a right-of-use asset and a 
corresponding lease liability with respect to all lease 
arrangements in which it is the lessee, except for short-
term leases (defined as leases with a lease term of 12 
months or less) and leases of low value assets (such as 
tablets and personal computers, small items of office 
furniture and telephones). For these leases, the Company 
Recognizes the lease payments as an operating expense 
on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease unless 
another systematic basis is more representative of the time 
pattern in which economic benefits from the leased assets 
are consumed. The lease liability is initially measured at the 
present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the 
commencement date, discounted by using the rate implicit 
in the lease. If this rate cannot be readily determined, the 
Company uses its incremental borrowing rate.

The Right of Use Assets is depreciated over the lease term 
and is presented under Property, Plant and Equipment.

The lease liability is subsequently measured by increasing 
the carrying amount to reflect interest in the lease liability 
(using the effective interest method) and by reducing 
the carrying amount to reflect the lease payments made. 
The Company remeasures the lease liability (and makes 
a corresponding adjustment to the related right-of-use 
asset) whenever:

•	 The lease term has changed, in which case the lease 
liability is remeasured by discounting the revised lease 
payments using a revised discount rate.

•	 A lease contract is modified, and the lease 
modification is not accounted for as a separate lease, 
in which case the lease liability is measured based on 
the lease term of the modified lease by discounting 
the revised lease payments using a revised discount 
rate at the effective date of the modification.
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3.5. Provisions, contingencies and commitments
Provisions are recognized when the Company has a 
present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of 
a past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources 
embodying economic benefits will be required to settle 
the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made 
of the amount of the obligation. When the Company 
expects some or all of a provision to be reimbursed, for 
example, under an insurance contract, the reimbursement 
is recognized as a separate asset, but only when the 
reimbursement is virtually certain. The expense relating to 
a provision is presented in the statement of profit and loss 
net of any reimbursement. If the effect of the time value 
of money is material, provisions are discounted using a 
current pre-tax rate that reflects, when appropriate, the 
risks specific to the liability. When discounting is used, 
the increase in the provision due to the passage of time 
is recognized as a finance cost. A provision for onerous 
contracts is recognized when the expected benefits to be 
derived by the Company from a contract are lower than 
the unavoidable cost of meeting its obligations under 
the contract. The provision is measured at the present 
value of the lower of the expected cost of terminating the 
contract and the expected net cost of continuing with the 
contract. Before a provision is implemented, the Company 
recognizes any impairment loss on the assets associated 
with that contract.

A contingent liability is a possible obligation that arises 
from past events whose existence will be confirmed by the 
occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain 
future events beyond the control of the Company or a 
present obligation that is not recognized because it is not 
probable that an outflow of resources will be required 
to settle the obligation. Contingent liability also arises in 
extremely rare cases where there is a liability that cannot 
be recognized because it cannot be measured reliably. 
The Company does not recognize contingent liability but 
discloses its existence in the standalone financial statements.

A contingent asset is a possible asset that arises from past 
events and whose existence will be confirmed only by the 
occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain 
future events not wholly within the control of the entity. 
Commitments include the amount of purchase order (net 
of advances) issued to parties for completion of assets. 
Provisions, contingent liabilities, contingent assets and 
commitments are reviewed at each reporting period.

The company does not have any contingent liabilities or 
contingent assets as of the date of the financial statements.

3.6 Property, Plant & Equipment
The Company has applied the Cost Model of Accounting 
for Property and Equipment and those policies have been 
consistently applied for on all its Property and Equipment 
to all the periods presented. All categories of Property 
and Equipment are initially recorded at cost. Property 
and Equipment are subsequently measured at historical 
cost less depreciation and impairment losses. Historical 
cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to 
its acquisition and the borrowing costs that have been 
capitalized as a part of cost of asset. Subsequent costs are 
included in the asset's carrying amount or recognized as 
a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable 
that future economic benefits associated with the item 
will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be 
measured reliably. All other repairs and maintenance are 
charged to Statement of Profit or Loss during the financial 
period in which they are incurred.

Depreciation and Amortization
1.	 	 Depreciation is recognized so as to write off the cost 

of assets (other than freehold land and properties 
under construction) less their residual values over 
their useful lives.

2.	 	 Depreciation is provided on the written down 
method based on the estimated useful lives of the 
assets determined by the management. Depreciation 
on additions of assets is charged on pro-rata basis 
in the year of purchase. The useful life of the assets 
and the corresponding rates at which the assets are 
depreciated are as follow"				  
			 

3.	 Category of asset Estimated Useful Life 

 Category of Assets  Rate  Useful Life 

 Land 0% Indefinite

 Office Equipment 25% 10-11 years

 Furniture and Fixtures 25% 10-11 years

 Computer & Accessories 25% 10-11 years

 Vehicles 20% 13-14 Years

Useful life is either the period of time which the asset 
is expected to be used or the number of production or 
similar units expected to be obtained from the use of 
asset.					   

The estimated useful life, residual values and depreciation 
method are reviewed at the end of each reporting period, 
with the effect of any changes in estimate accounted for 
on a prospective basis.					   
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3.7 Intangible Assets 
Intangible assets with finite useful lives that are 
acquired separately are carried at cost less accumulated 
amortization and accumulated impairment losses. 
Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives are carried at 
cost less accumulated impairment losses.

Gains or losses arising from derecognition of an intangible 
asset are measured as the difference between the net 
disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset 
and are recognized in the statement of profit and loss 
when the asset is derecognized.

The company has applied IFRIC 12 Service Concession 
Arrangements" and accordingly classified project assets 
intangible assets. The company has applied transitional 
provisions of IFRIC 12 and has used the carrying amounts of 
such intangible assets as carrying amount as at date of transition.

Service Concession Arragements
IFRIC 12-Service Concession Arrangements applies to 
public-to-private service concession arrangements if:

1.	 The grantor (in the company's case: the government) 
controls or regulates what services the operator must 
provide with the infrastructure, to whom it must 
provide them, and at what prices: and

Description  ROU Assets  Office 
Equipment 

 Furniture 
and Fixtures 

 Computer and 
Accessories 

 Vehicles  Other 
Assets 

 Total 

Original Cost (at NRs.) 

As at 01/04/2081  4,391,154  2,453,145  1,720,236  2,873,227 10,253,440  -   21,691,202 

Adjustment  -   

Additions  -    -    -    12,500  -    12,995  25,495 

Adjustment (disposal 
and sale) 

 -   

As at 32/03/2082  4,391,154  2,453,145  1,720,236  2,885,727 10,253,440  12,995 21,703,702 

Depreciation (at NRs.) 

As at 01/04/2081  658,673  2,054,496  1,343,990  2,267,412  9,486,357  -   15,810,928 

Charge for the year  878,231  99,662  94,062  152,496  153,416  1,300  1,379,166 

Impairment Charge  -   

Attributable to sale/
disposable 

 -   

As at 32/03/2082  1,536,904  2,154,158  1,438,051  2,419,908  9,639,774  1,300 17,190,094 

Written Down Value 
as on 31/03/2081 

 3,732,481  398,649  376,246  605,816  767,082  -    5,880,274 

 Written Down Value 
as on 32/03/2082 

 2,854,250  298,987  282,185  465,820  613,666  11,696  4,526,603 

2.	 The grantor controls through ownership, beneficial 
entitlement or otherwise any significant residual 
interest in the infrastructure at the end of the term of 
the arrangement. Infrastructure used in a public-to-
private service concession arrangement for its entire 
useful life (whole life of assets) is within the scope of 
this IFRIC, if the conditions in (1) above are met. 

Intangible Asset Model for Accounting Service 
Concession Arrangements
The intangible asset model is used to the extent that the 
Company, being an operator, receives aright (a license) to 
charge users of the public service. A right to charge users 
of a public services is not an unconditional right to receive 
cash because the amounts are contingent on to the extent 
that public uses the services.	

The Company manages concession arrangements which 
include power supply from its hydro power plant.  The 
Company maintains and services the infrastructure during 
the concession period. These concession arrangements 
set out rights and obligations related to the infrastructure 
and the services to be provided. The right to consideration 
gives rise to an intangible asset and accordingly, the 
intangible asset models is applied.
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Income from the concession arrangements earned under 
the intangible asset model consists of the (1) Fair Value of 
the contract revenue, which is deemed to be fair value of 
consideration transferred to acquire the asset (generally 
the cost to complete the project construction and a 
construction margin); and (ii) payments actually received 
from the user for the public service (in case of the company, 
electricity sales). The intangible asset is amortized over its 
expected useful life in a way that reflects the pattern in 
which the asset's economic benefits are consumed by the 
Company, starting from the date when the right to operate 
starts to be used. Based on these principles, the intangible 
asset is amortized in line with the actual usage of the 
specific public facility, with a maximum of the duration of 
the concession. In case of any changes in expected useful 
life of such intangible assets, the change in estimate shall be 
disclosed in the financial statements.

Any asset carried under concession arrangements is 
derecognized on disposal or when no future economic 
benefits are expected from its future use or disposal or 
when contractual rights to the financial asset expire.

The company currently has the following Intangible Assets 
with useful lives mentioned below:				  
	

Asset Class Estimated Useful Life

Software Upto 5 years (not exceeding lease term)

	
Service Concession Arrangements

Upper Mai HEP Upto 29.05 years (not exceeding lease term)

Upper Mai 
Cascade HEP

Upto 30 years (not exceeding lease term)

Description  Software  Upper Mai HEP  Upper Mai Cascade HEP   Total 

Original Cost (at NRs.) 

As at 01/04/2081  100,000  2,292,271,923  1,212,183,797  3,504,555,720 

Additions  -    54,689,792  16,083,077  70,772,869 

Adjustment (disposal and sale) 

As at 32/03/2082  100,000  2,346,961,715  1,228,266,874  3,575,328,588 

Depreciation (at NRs.) 

As at 01/04/2081  100,000  608,574,639  281,341,069  890,015,708 

Charge for the year  76,039,782  39,716,235  115,756,017 

Impairment Charge (Refer 3.7.1)  56,437,339  13,729,835  70,167,174 

Attributable to sale/disposable 

As at 32/03/2082  100,000  741,051,760  334,787,140  1,075,938,899 

Written Down Value as on 
31/03/2081 

 -    1,683,697,284  930,842,728  2,614,540,011 

Written Down Value as on 
32/03/2082 

 -    1,605,909,955  893,479,734  2,499,389,689 

3.7.1. Impairment of Non-Financial Assets 
In accordance with NAS 36, the Company assesses at 
each reporting date whether there is any  indication that 
an asset may be impaired. If such indication exists, the 
Company estimates the recoverable amount of the asset, 
defined as the higher of: 
i)	 Fair value less costs of disposal (FVLCD), and 
ii)	 Value in use (VIU) 

An impairment loss is recognized when the carrying 
amount exceeds the recoverable amount . The impairment 
loss is recognized immediately in profit or loss. 

During the year, the hydropower plants of both Upper 
Mai HEP and Upper Mai Cascade HEP  (intangible asset 
under IFRIC 12) suffered severe flood damage, resulting in 
a 4-month shutdown. Due to no active market (FVLCD not 
determinable) and high estimation uncertainty in future 
cash  flows  (VIU not reliable), management has estimated 
the impairment loss amounting to  NPR 70,167,173.99 
which is the best estimate of the physical damage. 

This amount has been recognized as Impairment loss in 
Statement of Profit or Loss reducing the   carrying amount of the 
assets. Restoration costs of NPR 69,537,174 crore were incurred 
and  capitalized to the assets together with other additions. 
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The impairment loss will be reassessed once reliable information on recoverable amount becomes available. 

The amount of NPR 13,000,000 received from insurance for the damages has been recorded as Income in the Statement of 
Profit or Loss. 

3.8 Inventory
Cost of inventories include cost of purchase, cost of conversion and other costs incurred in bringing the inventories to 
their present location and condition. Inventories of stores, spare parts and loose tools are stated at the lower of weighted 
average cost and net realizable value. Net realizable value is the estimated realizable value for inventories in the ordinary 
course of business less all estimated costs of completion and estimated costs necessary to make the sale.		

Particulars As on Ashad 32, 2082 (July 16, 2025) As on Ashad 31, 2081 (July 15, 2024)

Nepal Electricity Authority (NEA)  53,832,214  61,129,057 

Insurance Claim Receivable  62,000,000  -   

 115,832,214  61,129,057 

Particulars As on Ashad 32, 2082 (July 16, 2025) As on Ashad 31, 2081 (July 15, 2024)

Cash in Hand (As Certified by the Management)  38,351  44,929 

Balances with Banks:

a. In Commercial Banks  4,032,644  2,433,252 

b. In Development Banks

 4,070,995  2,478,181 

Particulars As on Ashad 32, 2082 (July 16, 2025) As on Ashad 31, 2081 (July 15, 2024)

Inventory (As Certified by Management)  27,556,547  24,670,139 

 27,556,547  24,670,139 

No inventories have been written down to Net Realizable value for the year.

3.9 Trade and Other Receivable
Trade and other Receivables which a expected to be realized within 12 months after the reporting period have been 
classified under current assets. They are initially measured at fair value which is the Transaction Price less any provision for 
impairment. Debtors are assessed on a case-by-case basis for impairment.  
 
Majority of receivable balance of the Company is from Nepal Electricity Authority, which is owned by Government of 
Nepal and therefore have been assumed to have zero risk of recovery. So, no impairment testing has been made on such 
receivables.

3.10 Cash & Cash Equivalent
This includes the cash on hand, cash on vault, balance with other banks and financial institutions which are used by the 
company for management of its short-term commitment.

Cash Balance
The fair value of cash is its carrying amount booked under previous GAAP (Generally Accepted Accounting Principal).

Balance with other Banks
These assets have been classified as financial assets (cash and cash equipment) and subsequently measured at amortized 
costs. Risks associated with these assets are regularly assessed.
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3.11 Other Non- Financial Assets
Assets other than financial assets have been classified as non-financial assets. Broad headings under this classification 
include Advances and Prepaid Expenses. 

Particulars As on Ashad 32, 2082 (July 16, 2025) As on Ashad 31, 2081 (July 15, 2024)

Advance to Land Owner for Land Purchase  3,207,444  3,207,444 

Advance to Material Supplier  505,973  1,174,234 

Advance to Other Persons & Organizations  635,000  35,000 

MVHPL-Prepaid Exp  4,603,279  5,073,194 

Cash Margin  13,049  156,701 

 8,964,745  9,646,572 

Particulars As on Ashad 32, 2082 (July 16, 2025) As on Ashad 31, 2081 (July 15, 2024)

Authorised Share Capital
19,500,000 Equity Share of Rs.100.00 each

 1,950,000,000  1,950,000,000 

Issued Share Capital
11,000,000 Equity Share of Rs.100.00 each

 1,100,000,000  1,100,000,000 

Subscribed and Called Up Share Capital
11,000,000 Equity Share of Rs.100.00 each

 1,100,000,000  1,100,000,000 

Paid Up Share Capital
11,000,000 Equity Share of Rs.100.00 each

 1,100,000,000  1,100,000,000 

 1,100,000,000  1,100,000,000 

The Company has held the land of total area of 155-9-3-1.88 ropani of which 125-13-0-3 ropani land is in the name of 
company and company has shown the remaining land of area 29-12-2-2.88 ropani as advance to landowner amounting 
NPR 3,207,444. The land has not been transferred in the company’s name due to limitations of the quantity of the land the 
company can hold as per the Energy, Water and Irrigation ministry.	

3.12 Equity Share Capital

Particulars As on Ashad 32, 2082 (July 16, 2025) As on Ashad 31, 2081 (July 15, 2024)

Retained Earning  (182,402,867)  (186,221,082)

Other Equity  (42,413)  (42,413)

Profit & Loss of the year  (67,032,819)  3,818,215 

 (249,478,100)  (182,445,280)

Particulars As on Ashad 32, 2082 (July 16, 2025) As on Ashad 31, 2081 (July 15, 2024)

A. Secured Medium and Long Term Loan

(Secured against mortgaged of immovable 
properties and charge / hypothecation of 
the entire current and future fixed assets 
and current assets)

MVHPL-Consortium Term Loan - UMHEP  664,136,370  651,728,596 

MVHPL-Consortium Term Loan - UM C HEP  532,264,224  551,380,190 

Bridge Gap Loan  -    87,934,538 

3.14 Secured Borrowing

3.13 Retained Earnings
The retained earnings include the reserve brought forward, this year profit and deferred tax reserve.
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3.15. Lease Liability

Particulars As on Ashad 32, 2082 (July 16, 2025) As on Ashad 31, 2081 (July 15, 2024)

Total Lease Liability  3,260,947  3,932,855 

Less: Current Portion of Lease Liability  (831,671)  (671,907)

Lease Liability- Non Current Portion  2,429,276  3,260,948 

Grand Total  2,429,276  3,260,948 

Particulars As on Ashad 32, 2082 (July 16, 2025) As on Ashad 31, 2081 (July 15, 2024)

A. Trade and Other Payable

Financial Liabilities

MVHPL-Sundry Creditors  2,886,670  1,222,581 

VAT Payable  -    143,568 

Audit Fee Payable  183,975  156,100 

Other Miscellaneous Payables  623,257  589,594 

Payable to Staff  63,943  210,870 

Citizen Investment Trust Payable (CIT)  103,500  31,000 

Rent & Other Payable  7,245,000  7,245,000 

Social Security Fund Payable  296,563  258,715 

Wages Payable  230,280  74,250 

Salary Payable  2,846,212  2,427,646 

Consulting Fees Payable  21,250  21,250 

Payables to Consultants & Contractors  31,064,496  0 

Agency Fees Payable  1,845,601  1,989,065 

 47,410,747  14,369,639 

Other Non Financial Liabilities

TDS Payable  2,102,980  1,543,609 

 49,513,728  15,913,249 

Particulars As on Ashad 32, 2082 (July 16, 2025) As on Ashad 31, 2081 (July 15, 2024)

Less: Current Portion of Non Current 
Liabilities

 (152,703,322)  (114,836,504)

Total Secured Loans  1,043,697,272  1,176,206,820 

B. Unsecured Loan

Loan from shareholder  378,500,000  363,500,000 

Liabilities to Board Directors & Members  95,908,614  70,886,375 

Total Unsecured Loans  474,408,614  434,386,375 

Grand Total  1,518,105,886  1,610,593,195 

3.16 Trade and Other Payables
Trade and other payables include sundry creditors, audit fee, TDS payable, salary payable, other expenses payables and 
similar other liabilities that meet the aforementioned conditions. Such amounts are classified as other financial liabilities 
and are initially  recognized at fair value and subsequently measured at amortized cost. The fair value of such other 
financial liabilities is equivalent to their carrying amount. 
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3.17 Short Term Loans
Short term loans are expected to be settled within 12 months after reporting period. Therefore, such loans are classified 
under current liabilities.

Particulars As on Ashad 32, 2082 (July 16, 2025) As on Ashad 31, 2081 (July 15, 2024)

Financial Liabilities

Nabil Cash Credit-09764017500181  34,000,000  -   

Short Term Loan  10,000,000 -

Nabil Bank Ltd. Current 010101 7500 819 -OD  -    34,952,880 

Working Capital Loan - -

 44,000,000  34,952,880 

Interest Payable  23,548,183  125,923 

 67,548,183  35,078,803 

3.18 Current Portion of Non-Current Liabilities
The assets and liabilities are classified on the basis of current assets or liabilities if they are expected to be recovered 
or settled within the operating cycle of the company. Since the operating cycle of the company cannot be readily 
determined, the management has decided to classify those assets and liabilities that are to be recovered or settled within 
a year from the reporting date.

Particulars As on Ashad 32, 2082 (July 16, 2025) As on Ashad 31, 2081 (July 15, 2024)

Long Term Borrrowing Current Portion  152,703,322  114,836,504 

Lease Liability- Current Portion  831,671  671,907 

153,534,993  115,508,411

Particulars As on Ashad 32, 2082 (July 16, 2025) As on Ashad 31, 2081 (July 15, 2024)

Advance tax  144,350  144,350 

Provision for tax  154,576  309,565 

 (10,226)  (165,215)

Particulars As on Ashad 32, 2082 (July 16, 2025) As on Ashad 31, 2081 (July 15, 2024)

Provision for Bonus  -    84,240 

Provision for Expenses  -    -   

 -    84,240 

3.19 Current Tax Assets /(Liabilities)
The company has policy of booking current tax assets/liability by netting off advance income tax with the provision for 
taxation made.

3.20 Provisions 
The company  has recognized provisions in respect of  bonus payable to employees out of the profit from the current year 
as the company has legal obligations in respect of these liabilities.

3.21 Revenue
Revenue from the sale of electricity is recognized when performance obligation of the company in respect of the amount 
to be recieved from the customer is satisfied, generally when the electricity is delivered to the grid as per the terms of the 
Power Purchase Agreement (PPA). 
Revenue is measured at the transaction price agreed under the PPA, which reflects the amount of consideration the 
company expects to be entitled to in exchange for transferring the electricity. 



68 ANNUAL REPORT  2080-081 and 2081-082

PANCHAKANYA MAI HYDROPOWER LIMITED

Particulars As on Ashad 32, 2082 (July 16, 2025) As on Ashad 31, 2081 (July 15, 2024)

Electricity Sale to NEA -UMHEP  122,819,304  221,589,595 

Electricity Sale to NEA -UMCHEP  112,569,723  140,591,032 

Insurance claim income  13,000,000  -   

Loss on Profit Claim (LOP) -UMHEP  49,000,000  -   

Loss on Profit Claim (LOP) -UMCHEP  9,849,822  -   

307,238,849  362,180,628

If applicable, adjustments are made for any significant financing components, variable consideration, or penalties.

3.21.1. Production of Electricity during the year

Upper Mai Hydroelectric Project

FY 2081-82

Month Invoice as per PPA (Kwh) Total Sales (In Rs)

Shrawan 6,746,379 33,472,885

Bhadra 6,535,555 32,541,148

Ashwin 2,241,456 9,062,365

Kartik - -

Mangsir - -

Poush - -

Magh - -

Falgun - -

Chaitra 1,340,084 7,397,265

Baisakh 1,770,080 6,903,313

 Jestha  2,295,947 9,138,510

 Ashar  5,043,285 24,303,818

Total 55,646,388 122,819,304

Revenue from Upper Mai Cascade Hydroelectric Project

FY 2081-82

Month Invoice as per PPA (Kwh) Total Sales (In Rs)

Shrawan 3,683,750 19,818,576

Bhadra 3,568,633 19,199,246

Ashwin 1,256,643 6,760,740

Kartik                       -                          -   

Mangsir 1,320,563 7,104,631

Poush 1,266,330 11,916,161

Magh 947,296 8,914,056

Falgun 757,754 7,130,469

Chaitra 696,361 6,552,757

Baisakh 909,386 4,892,499

Jestha  1,220,007 6,563,635

Ashar  2,549,620 13,716,954

Total 18,176,343 112,569,723

Grand Total 85,868,430 235,389,027

Upper Mai Hydroelectric Project

FY 2080-81

Month Invoice as per PPA (Kwh) Total Sales (In Rs)

Shrawan 7,609,544 35,855,220

Bhadra 7,425,120 34,996,348

Ashwin 7,013,426 33,502,838

Kartik 4,521,266 21,536,565

Mangsir 2,964,818 12,827,016

Poush 2,134,773 13,599,248

Magh 1,731,422 9,770,407

Falgun 1,482,527 8,183,551

Chaitra 1,583,292 8,739,773

Baisakh 1,397,796 5,451,405

 Jestha  1,147,591 4,475,606

 Ashar  6,535,556 32,651,619

Total 45,547,132 221,589,595

Revenue from Upper Mai Cascade Hydroelectric Project

FY 2079-80

Month Invoice as per PPA (Kwh) Total Sales (In Rs)

Shrawan 3,874,774 20,332,431

Bhadra 3,794,400 19,806,559

Ashwin 3,628,303 19,050,093

Kartik 2,583,234 13,897,802

Mangsir 1,602,413 8,620,981

Poush 1,074,720 10,113,118

Magh 874,070 8,225,000

Falgun 686,733 6,462,160

Chaitra 695,600 6,545,597

Baisakh 656,571 3,532,350

 Jestha  893,252 4,805,697

 Ashar  3,568,633 19,199,245

Total 23,932,704 140,591,032

Grand Total 69,479,837 362,180,628
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3.22 Operating Expenses
Expense is the gross outflow of economic benefits during the period arising in the course of the ordinary activities of a 
company when those outflows result in decrease in equity, other than those relating to payments to equity participants. 
Expense has been recognized on accrual basis.

An operating expense is an expense a business incurs through its normal business operations. An operating expense is 
an ongoing cost for running a business. Any cost that are directly attributed to purchase, generations and transmission of 
electricity are operating expenses.		

Particulars As on Ashad 32, 2082 (July 16, 2025) As on Ashad 31, 2081 (July 15, 2024)

Power Plant Expenses-UMHEP

Electricity Purchased From NEA  247,915  170,440 

Royalties  3,695,688  5,631,611 

Fine and Penalties  -    -   

Insurance  6,367,475  6,301,799 

Power Plant Operation and Maintenance  1,997,435  1,329,413 

Power Plant Repair & Maintenance  1,124,318  26,000 

Transmission Line and Substation Repair & 
Maintenance

 54,021  40,407 

Vehicle Operation & Maintenance  454,506  371,840 

Environmental, Community & Mitigation  137,467  83,367 

Office Overhead  1,149,974  1,153,992 

Employee Expenses-UMHEP

UMHEP Staff Salary and allowances  9,863,532  7,684,504 

UMHEP Staff Social Security Fund Expenses  1,189,498  923,197 

Overtime  494,624  335,098 

Paid in Lue of Leave  976,992  706,063 

Dashain Allowanace  696,894  570,114 

Insurance  39,000  34,522 

Daily Wages  120,000  100,989 

Power Plant Expenses-UMCHEP

Electricity Purchased From NEA  207,907  75,954 

Royalties  2,861,394  3,421,821 

Insurance  3,403,480  3,707,071 

Power Plant Operation and Maintenance  1,153,674  605,989 

Power Plant Repair & Maintenance  240,531  1,328,397 

Transmission Line and Substation Repair & 
Maintenance

 27,056  20,204 

Vehicle Operation & Maintenance  229,251  182,258 

Environmental, Community & Mitigation  14,883  40,333 

Office Overhead  627,894  635,938 

Other Miscellaneous Expenses

Employee Expenses-UMCHEP

UMCHEP Staff salary and allowances  5,525,516  5,779,511 

UMCHEP Staff Social Security Fund Expenses  670,703  700,933 
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Particulars As on Ashad 32, 2082 (July 16, 2025) As on Ashad 31, 2081 (July 15, 2024)

Overtime  613,885  547,011 

Paid in Lue of Leave  332,121  390,031 

Dashain Allowanace  429,800  399,863 

Insurance  25,345  28,500 

Daily Wages  796,869  50,495 

 45,769,650  43,377,666 

3.23 Administrative Employee Benefit Expenses

Particulars As on Ashad 32, 2082 (July 16, 2025) As on Ashad 31, 2081 (July 15, 2024)

Salary  2,444,024  2,117,594 

Allowance  1,605,981  1,411,729 

Social Security Fund Expenses  488,805  423,519 

Paid in Lue of Leave  116,946  76,385 

Dashain Allowance  305,604  266,625 

Insurance  7,500  7,500 

 4,968,860  4,303,352 

Bonus  -    84,240 

 4,968,860  4,387,592 

Particulars As on Ashad 32, 2082 (July 16, 2025) As on Ashad 31, 2081 (July 15, 2024)

Other Administrative Expenses

Computer, Printer, & Photocopy Exp  3,000  -   

House Keeping  -    120,000 

Administrative Expenses  194,749  257,606 

Stationery, Printing, copy & Binding Exp  31,773  29,630 

Communication Related Exp  131,463  122,107 

Advertisement, Publicity & Notice Exp  180,518  74,157 

Gift & Donation  20,000  -   

Membership & Renewal Fee & Exp  600,568  636,500 

TADA & Travelling Exp  298,119  228,790 

Transportation (Local Conveyance) & taxes  108,047  135,350 

Guest Entertainment Exp  68,669  124,515 

Consultancy Fee & Others  467,424  495,289 

Bank Charges Mgt Fee & Other Charges  6,518  634,345 

Fines and Penalties  100,000  34,636 

Vehicle- Fuel & Lubricant  115,846  105,497 

Vehicle-Repair & Maintenance  7,500  18,602 

Vehicle-Insurance Exp  19,947  20,720 

Audit Fee  271,200  242,950 

Audit Expenses  13,065  1,675 

3.24 Other Administrative Expenses
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Particulars As on Ashad 32, 2082 (July 16, 2025) As on Ashad 31, 2081 (July 15, 2024)

Board Meeting fee & exp  118,000  197,000 

AGM Expenses  -    496,159 

Penal Charge  55,933  149,724 

Rates and taxes  -    11,300 

Vehicle-Rates, Taxes & Other exp.  50,840  50,840 

 2,863,179  4,187,390 

3.25 Other Income
Other Revenue is recognized to the extent it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Company and the 
revenue can be reliably measured. 
 
Other Income includes insurance income, rent income, gain on sale of fixed assets, gain on lease modifications, as well as 
miscellaneous income.

Particulars As on Ashad 32, 2082 (July 16, 2025) As on Ashad 31, 2081 (July 15, 2024)

Rental Income from Transmission Line  1,508,854  1,508,854 

Other Income  15,000  -   

Gain on lease modification  -    209,445 

Write Off Income  -    598,392 

 1,523,854  2,316,691

Particulars As on Ashad 32, 2082 (July 16, 2025) As on Ashad 31, 2081 (July 15, 2024)

Interest on Long Term Loan-UMHEP  59,148,070  88,949,189 

Interest on Working Capital Loan-UMHEP  1,609,422  1,109,278 

Interest on Long Term Loan-UMCHEP  42,222,119  57,275,829 

Interest on loan from director  29,516,929  40,372,874 

Bank Commission & Charges-UMHEP  1,026,205  1,139,495 

Bank Commission & Charges-UMCHEP  819,396  849,570 

Finance Cost under NFRS 16  394,759  379,176 

 134,736,901  190,075,411 

3.26 Financial Expenses

3.27 Tax Expenses
These include Current and Deferred Tax. Current tax is the income tax expense recognized in the statement of Profit or Loss 
and is the amounts expected or paid to Inland Revenue Department in respect of the current year, using the tax rates and tax 
laws enacted or substantively enacted on the reporting date and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of prior years.

Deferred tax is recognized on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the statement 
of financial position and the amounts attributed to such assets and liabilities for tax purposes. Deferred tax liabilities are 
generally recognized for all taxable temporary differences and deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is 
probable that future taxable profits will be available against which deductible temporary differences can be utilized.

The company is exempt from tax on profit from its operation until 10 years and 50% tax is exempt for the next 5 years of 
operation. There are no material temporary differences that may be utilized when the profit from the operations will be 
taxable. Accordingly, deferred tax is not recognized."		
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Particulars As on Ashad 32, 2082 (July 16, 2025) As on Ashad 31, 2081 (July 15, 2024)

Earning attributable to equity shareholders  (67,032,819.35)  3,818,214.83 

Weighted average number of shares for 
the period 	

 11,000,000.00  11,000,000.00 

Weighted average number of shares for 
the period (dilutive) 	

 11,000,000.00  11,000,000.00 

Basic Earnings per share (NPR) 	  (6.09)  0.35 

Diluted Earnings per share (NPR) 	  (6.09)  0.35 

Particulars As on Ashad 32, 2082 (July 16, 2025) As on Ashad 31, 2081 (July 15, 2024)

 Cash dividend Paid  -    -   

 Bonus Shares Proposed  -    -   

 Bonus Share issue  -    -   

% of Dividend to Shareholder  -    -   

Particulars As on Ashad 32, 2082 (July 16, 2025) As on Ashad 31, 2081 (July 15, 2024)

Current Tax Expenses  154,576  309,565 

Deferred Tax Expenses/(Income)  -    -   

154,576 309,565

4 Earning per Share

Basic earnings per share is computed by dividing the profit/ (loss) for the year by the weighted average number of equity 
shares outstanding during the year. The weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the year is 
adjusted for treasury shares, bonus issue, bonus elernent in a rights issue to existing shareholders, share spilt and reverse 
share split (consolidation of shares). Diluted earnings per share is computed by dividing the profit/ (loss) for the year 
as adjusted for dividend, interest and other charges to expense or income (net of any attributable taxes) relating to the 
dilutive potential equity shares, by the weighted average number of equity shares considered for deriving basic earnings 
per share and the weighted average number of equity shares which could have been issued on the conversion of all 
dilutive poter.tial equity shares. Potential equity shwar are deemed to be dilutive only if their conversior to equity shares 
would decrease the net profitser share from continuing ordinary operations Potentiai dilutive equity shares are deemed to 

be converted as at the beginning of the period, unless they have been issued at a later date.

5 Distributable to Equity shareholders

There is no any distribution to equity shareholders

6 Related Parties Disclosure

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability to control the other party or exercise significant influence 
over the other party in making financial or operation decision or one other party controls both. The definition includes 
subsidiaries, associates, directors, key management personnel and employees retirement benefit fund.

Identification of Related Parties
A related party is a person or entity that is related to the entity that is preparing its financial statements

A person or a close member of that person’s family is related to a reporting entity if that person: 			 
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(i)	 has control or joint control of the reporting entity			 
(ii)	 has significant influence over the reporting entity or			 
(iii)	 is a member of the key management personnel of the reporting entity or of a parent of the reporting entity. 

An entity is related to a reporting entity if any of the following conditions applies: 
(ii)	 One entity is an associate or joint venture of the other entity (or an associate or joint venture of a member of a group 

of which the other entity is a member). 			 
(iii)	 Both entities are joint ventures of the same third party.			 
(iv)	 One entity is a joint venture of a third entity and the other entity is an associate of the third entity. 		
(v)	 The entity is a post-employment benefit plan for the benefit of employees of either the reporting entity or an entity 

related to the reporting entity. If the reporting entity is itself such a plan, the sponsoring employers are also related to 
the reporting entity. 			 

(vi)	 The entity is controlled or jointly controlled by a person identified in (a). 			 
(vii)	A person identified in (a)(i) has significant influence over the entity or is a member of the key management personnel 

of the entity (or of a parent of the entity).	
		
The Company Identifies the following as the related parties under the requirement of NAS 24

Key Managerial Personnel
Dhurba Kumar Shrestha (Chairman)
Udeep Shrestha (Executive Director)
Sanil Pakka (Public Director)
Vardan Giri (Independent Director)

Transaction with Board of Directors

Board Member Meeting Allowance Interest Total

Prem Bahadur Shrestha  3,000  29,516,929  29,519,929 

Dhurba Kumar Shrestha  32,500  32,500 

Udeep Shrestha  27,500  27,500 

Vardaan Giri  27,500  27,500 

Sanil Pakka  27,500  27,500 

Total  118,000  29,516,929  29,634,929 

Board Member Meeting Allowance Interest Total

Prem Bahadur Shrestha*  42,000  40,372,874  40,414,874 

Dhurba Kumar Shrestha  35,000  35,000 

Udeep Shrestha  35,000  35,000 

Nitisha Shrestha  35,000  35,000 

Tika Ram Niroula  20,000  20,000 

Vardaan Giri  15,000  15,000 

Sanil Pakka  15,000  15,000 

Total  197,000  40,372,874  40,569,874 

2081-82

2080-81
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Board Member FY 2081-82 FY 2080-81

Liability to shareholder (former director)  95,808,314  70,718,925 

Loan from shareholder (former director)  378,500,000  363,500,000 

Short Term Loan (Associated Company)  10,000,000  -   

Total  484,308,314  434,218,925 

Outstanding Payabale

7. Segment Reporting

The Chief Executive Officer and functional managers of the Company have been identified as the Chief Operating 
Decision Maker (CODM) as deemed by NFRS 8, Operating Segments. The CODM evaluates the Company's performance 
and allocates resources based on an analysis of various performance indicators. The Company is primarily engaged in two 
projects i.e Upper Mai Hydropower project (12 MW) in Mabu and Upper Mai Cascade Hydropower Project (6.1 MW) in 
Sulubung of Sandakpur Gaunpalika in Illam district, the profit or loss for each reportable segment is detailed below:	

Particulars Current Year Previous Year

Upper Mai 
HEP 

Upper Mai 
Cascade 

HEP 
Unallocated Total

Upper Mai 
HEP 

Upper Mai 
Cascade HEP 

Unallocated Total

Income

Revenue from 
Sale of Electricity

 122,819,304  112,569,723  -    235,389,027  221,589,595  140,591,032  -    362,180,628 

Operating 
Expenses

 (28,609,340)  (17,160,311)  -    (45,769,650)  (25,463,357)  (17,914,310)  -    (43,377,666)

Gross Profit  94,209,965  95,409,412  -    189,619,377 196,126,239  122,676,723  -    318,802,962 

Employee Benefit 
Expenses

 -    -    (4,968,860)  (4,968,860)  -    -    (4,387,592)  (4,387,592)

Administrative 
Expenses

 -    -    (2,863,179)  (2,863,179)  -    -    (4,187,390)  (4,187,390)

Depreciation and 
Amortization 
Expenses

 (76,039,782)  (39,716,235)  (1,379,166)  (117,135,183)  (76,358,153)  (40,471,423)  (1,511,903)  (118,341,480)

Impairment 
charge

 (56,437,339)  (13,729,835)  -    (70,167,174)  -    -    -    -   

Operating 
Profit/ (Loss)

 (38,267,156)  41,963,342  (9,211,205)  (5,515,019) 119,768,085  82,205,300  (10,086,886)  191,886,500 

Other Income  62,000,000  9,849,822  1,523,854  73,373,676  -    -    2,316,691  2,316,691 

Financial 
Expenses

 (61,783,697)  (43,041,516)  (29,911,688)  (134,736,901)  (91,197,962)  (58,125,399)  (40,752,050)  (190,075,411)

Profit/(Loss) 
Before Tax 

 (38,050,853)  8,771,648 (37,599,039)  (66,878,244)  28,570,123  24,079,901  (48,522,244)  4,127,780 

Tax Expense:

Current Tax  -    -    (154,576)  (154,576)  -    -    (309,565)  (309,565)

Profit for the 
year

 (38,050,853)  8,771,648 (37,753,615)  (67,032,819)  28,570,123  24,079,901  (48,831,809)  3,818,215 
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8 Disclosure and Additional Information

8.1 Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies
The Company's business activities expose it to a variety 
of financial risks, namely primarily to fluctuations in 
interest rates, equity prices, liquidity, credit risk and 
market risk which may adversely impact on the fair 
value of its financial instruments. The Company's Board 
and senior management have overall responsibility 
for the establishment and oversight of the Company’s 
risk management. The Company's risk management 
policies are established to identify and analyze the risks 
faced by the Company to set appropriate risk limits and 
controls and to monitor risks and adherence to limits. 
Risk management policies and systems are reviewed 
regularly to reflect changes in market conditions and the 
Company’s activities. The Risk Management is done by 
the Company's management that provides assurance 
that the Company's financial risk activities are governed 
by appropriate policies and procedures and that financial 
risks are identified, measured and managed in accordance 
with the Company's policies and risk objectives. The Board 
of Directors reviews and agrees to policies for managing 
each of these risks which are summarized below:

A. Credit Risk
Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default 
on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to 
the Company. 

The Company has adopted a policy of only dealing with 
creditworthy counterparties and obtaining sufficient 
collateral, where appropriate, as a means of mitigating 
the risk of financial loss from defaults. The Company's 
exposure and the credit ratings of its counterparties are 
continuously monitored. About, 94% of receivables and 
other assets are the amount due from Nepal Electricity 
Authority, which is a government owned entity having 
insignificant risk of default, so credit risk of the Company 
is very low.

B. Market Risk
All equity investments present a risk of loss of capital, 
often due to factors beyond the company's control 
such as competition, regulatory changes, commodity 
price changes and changes in general economic 
climates domestically and internationally. The company 
management moderates this risk through careful stock 
selection and diversification, daily monitoring of the 
market positions and regular reporting to the Board 

of Directors. The company has not invested in quoted 
securities and is not exposed to market fluctuations.

C. Price Risk
For purchase of goods, it is limited to the foreign currency 
exchange variation in case of specific spares and original 
equipment manufacturers' spares from abroad. For other 
purchases, it is subject to market variations. Since, the 
company has entered into Power Purchase Agreement 
with Nepal Electricity Authority and the rates are pre-
defined, the price risk is insignificant.

D. Interest Rate Risk
The interest rate risk is the risk of movements in local 
interest rates. The company is therefore exposed to the 
risk of changes in interest rates. There is no hedge against 
the risk of movement in interest rates. 

E. Liquidity Risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will face in 
meeting its obligations associated with its financial 
liabilities. The Company's approach to managing liquidity 
is to ensure that it will have sufficient funds to meet its 
liabilities when due without incurring unacceptable losses. 
In doing this, management considers both normal and 
stressful conditions. Material and sustained shortfall in our 
cash flow could create potential business continuity risk. 
In order to control liquidity risk and for better working 
capital management, Company has made arrangement 
adequate level of OD facility for short term financing. The 
Company’s Finance department regularly monitors the 
cash position to ensure it has sufficient cash on-going 
basis to meet operational needs. Any short-term surplus 
cash generated by the operating entities, over and above 
the amount required for working capital management and 
other operational requirements, is retained as cash and 
cash equivalents.

9 Capital Management 

For the purpose of the Company's capital management, 
capital includes issued capital, and all other equity 
reserves attributable to the equity holders of the company. 
The Company manages its capital so as to safeguard its 
ability to continue as a going concern and to optimize 
returns to the shareholders. The capital structure of the 
Company is based on management’s judgment of the 
appropriate balance of key elements in order to meet its 
strategic and day-to-day needs. We consider the amount 
of capital in proportion to risk and manage the capital 
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structure in light of changes in economic conditions and 
the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. 

The Company's aim is to translate profitable growth 
to superior cash generation through efficient capital 
management. The Company's policy is to maintain a 
stable and strong capital structure with a focus on total 
equity so as to maintain investor, creditor and market 
confidence and to sustain future development and 
growth of its business. The Company’s focus is on keeping 
a strong total equity base to ensure independence and 
security, as well as a high financial flexibility for potential 
future borrowings, if required, without impacting on 
the risk profile of the Company. The Company will take 
appropriate steps in order to maintain, or if necessary, 

adjust, its capital structure. The management monitors 
the return on capital as well as the level of dividends to 
shareholders. The Company's goal is to continue to be able 
to return excess liquidity to shareholders by continuing to 
distribute dividends in future periods.

10 Events after reporting date

The company monitors and assesses events that may 
have potential impact to qualify as adjusting and/or non-
adjusting events after the end of the reporting period. All 
adjusting events are adjusted in books with additional 
disclosures and non-adjusting material events are 
disclosed in the notes with possible financial impact to the 
extent ascertainable.

 Panchakanya Mai Hydropower Limited 	
 Details of Schedule 5 of the Income Tax Return 	
 Income Year 2081-82 	

 Non Taxable Business Taxable Business Total

 INCOME 

 1 Electricity Sales  307,238,849.29  -    307,238,849.29 

 2 Other Income:  -    1,523,854.00  1,523,854.00 

 Transmission line Rental  -    1,508,854.00  1,508,854.00 

 Other Income:  -    15,000.00  15,000.00 

 Total  307,238,849.29  1,523,854.00  308,762,703.29 

EXPENSES 

 3 Interest Expenses 

Interest Expenses  134,736,901 

Less: Interest on Lease 
Liability 

 394,759  134,342,141.45  -    134,342,141.45 

 4 Cost of sales  45,769,650  -    45,769,650.46 

 5 Repair & Maintenance 

R & M as per Income 
Tax Act 

 1,445,926.62  -    1,445,926.62 

 6 Depreciation 

Depreciation as per 
Income Tax Act 

 119,604,488  905,551  120,510,038.72 

 7 Other Expenditure

Employee Benefit 
Expenses

 4,968,859.73  -    4,968,859.73 

Administrative 
Expenditure

 2,863,178.58  -    2,863,178.58 

Total  7,832,038.31  -    7,832,038.31 

Add: Rent Expense  1,066,668.00  -    1,066,668.00 
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 Non Taxable Business Taxable Business Total

 1,066,668.00  -    1,066,668.00 

Less: Disallowed 
Expenditure 

Guest Entertainment 
Exp

 20,999.99  -    20,999.99 

Donation  20,000.00  -    20,000.00 

Administrative Expenses  43,500.00  -    43,500.00 

Fines & Penalty  100,000.00  -    100,000.00 

 184,499.99  -    184,499.99 

Less: Repair & 
Maintenance claimed 
seperately

 1,445,926.62  -    1,445,926.62 

 1,630,426.61  -    1,630,426.61 

Total Operating 
& Administrative 
Expenses

 7,268,279.70  -    7,268,279.70 

 Total Allowable 
Expenses 

 308,430,485.75  905,551.20  309,336,036.95 

 Profit / Loss Account 
(Profit) 

 (1,191,636.46)  618,302.80  (573,333.66)

 Loss carried forward 
related to Previous 
Year 

 -    -    -   

 Total Assessable 
Income 

 (1,191,636.46)  618,302.80  (573,333.66)

 Tax Liability (Tax 
concession under 
section 11) 

 -    154,575.70  154,575.70 
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s_ hf]lvd Aoj:yfkgsf] nfuL s'g} ;ldlt u7g eP÷gePsf] u7g gePsf] eP ;f] sf] sf/0f M xfn ;+rfns 

;ldltn] g} ;f] ;DalGw lgl/If0f ul//x]sf] x'Fbf u7g gul/Psf]

v_ hf]lvd Aoj:yfkg ;ldlt ;DalGw hfgsf/LM –

u_ cfGtl/s lgoGq0f sfo{ljlw eP÷gePsf] M 

	• cfGtl/s lgoGq0fsf] nflu k~rsGof dfO{ xfO{8«f]kfj/ lnld6]8sf] sd{rf/L ljlgod agfO{ nfu' ePsf],  

	• cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnLsf nfuL n]vfkl/If0f ;ldlt u7g ePsf]
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3_ cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnLsf] nflu s'g} ;ldlt u7g eP÷ gePsf] u7g gePsf] eP ;f]sf] sf/0fM

cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnLsf nfuL n]vfkl/If0f ;ldlt u7g ul/Psf] 5 .

ª_ cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnL ;ldlt ;DalGw ljj/0fM

`_ ;ldltsf] ;+/rgf -;+of]hs tyf ;b:ox?sf] gfd tyf kbM_

c_ n]vf kl/If0f ;ldlt

cf_ ;ldltsf] a}7s ;+Vof -cf=j= @)*)÷)*! / @)*!÷)*@ df_

	• n]vf kl/If0f ;ldlt		  M $–%

O{_ ;ldltsf] sfo{ ;DalGw 5f]6f] ljj/0fM

	• n]vfkl/If0f ;ldlt M sDkgLsf] cfGtl/s n]vfkl/If0f ;DalGw lgl/If0f tyf cfjZos lgb]{zg lbg], q}dfl;s 

k|ltj]bg tyf n]vfkl/If0f k|ltj]bg 5nkmn ul/ ;+rfns ;ldltdf :jLs[tLsf] l;kmfl/; ug]{, n]vfkl/Ifs 

lgo'QmLsf] nflu l;kmfl/; ug]{, cufdL jif{sf] ah]6 k|:t't ug]{ .

r_ cfly{s k|zf;g ljlgodfjnL eP÷ gePsf]M  ePsf]

$= ;"rgf tyf hfgsf/L k|jfx ;DaGwL ljj/0fM

s_ ;+:yfn] ;fj{hlgs u/]sf] ;"rgf tyf hfgsf/L k|jfxsf] ljj/0fM -cf=j= @)*)÷)*! / )*!÷*@ df_

;+rfns ;lgn kSsf ;+of]hs

;+rfns a/bfg lu/L ;b:o 

n]vf k|d'v ç sf/ >]i7 ;b:o

ljifo dfWod ;fj{hlgs u/]sf] ldlt

q}dfl;s ljlQo ljj/0f k|sfzg u/]sf] 

ldlt

kqklqsf tyf sDkgLsf] Website af6 cf=j )*).)*!

@)*).)&.@$

@)*).!).@^

@)*!.)!.@$

@)*!.)$.@(

cf=j )*!.)*@

@)*!.)&.@(

@)*!.!).@&

@)*@.)!.@^

@)*@.)$.#)
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v_ ;"rgf ;fj{hlgs gu/]sf] jf cGo sf/0fn] lwtf]kq af]8{ tyf cGo lgsfoaf6 sf/jfxLdf k/]sf] eP ;f] 

;DaGwL hfgsf/L M gePsf]

u_ kl5Nnf] jflif{s tyf ljz]if ;fwf/0f ;ef ;DkGg ePsf] ldltM

	• jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef M @)*).(.@$

	• ljz]if ;fwf/0f ;efM ePsf] 5}g .

%= ;+:yfut ;+/rgf / sd{rf/L ;DaGwL ljj/0fM

s+_ sd{rf/Lsf] ;+/rgf, kbk"lt{, a[lQ ljsf;, tflnd, tna, eQf tyf cGo ;'ljwf, xflh/ / ljbf, cfrf/ ;+lxtf 

nufotsf s'/fx? ;d]l6Psf] sd{rf/L ;]jf zt{ ljlgodfjnL ÷ Joj:yf eP gePsf]M ePsf] 

v_ ;f+u7lgs ;+/rgf ;+nUg ug]{M ;+nUg ePsf]

u_ pRr Aoj:yfkg txsf sd{rf/Lx?sf] gfd, z}lIfs of]Uotf tyf cg'ej ;DaGwL ljj/0fM

ljifo dfWod ;fj{hlgs u/]sf] ldlt

Aflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef -klxnf] k6s_

Aflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef -bf];|f] k6s_

kqklqsf tyf sDkgLsf] Website af6 @)*).)(.)@

@)*).)(.)#

gfd / kb z}lIfs of]Uotf cg'ej

ef]nfgfy pkfWofo

cfof]hgf k|d'v MSC in Electrical Power Engineering @) jif{ eGbf a9L

3_ sd{rf/L ;DaGwL cGo ljj/0fM

;+/rgf cg';f/ sd{rf/L kbk"lt{ u/]÷gu/]sf] 	 u/]sf]

gofF sd{rf/Lx?sf] kbk"lt{ ubf{ ckgfPsf] k|lqmof	 v'Nnf k|lt:kwf{, cg'ej tyf cfGtl/s a9'jf

;+/rgf cg';f/ sd{rf/L kbk"lt{ u/]÷gu/]sf] u/]sf]

gofF sd{rf/Lx?sf] kbk"lt{ ubf{ ckgfPsf] k|lqmof v'Nnf k|lt:kwf{, cg'ej tyf cfGtl/s a9'jf

Joj:yfkg :t/sf sd{rf/Lsf] ;+Vof $

s'n sd{rf/Lsf] ;+Vof $*

sd{rf/Lx?sf] ;S;];g Knfg eP÷gePsf] ePsf]
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;+:yfsf] kl5Nnf] cf=j= sf] ljlQo ljj/0f NFRS cg';f/ tof/ 

u/]÷gu/]sf], gu/]sf] eP ;f] sf] sf/0f

u/]sf]

;~rfns ;ldltaf6 kl5Nnf] ljlQo ljj/0f :jLs[t ePsf] ldlt ldlt @)*!.(.!*

q}dfl;s ljlQo ljj/0f k|sfzg u/]sf] ldlt cf=j )*).)*!

@)*).)&.@$

@)*).!).@^

@)*!.)!.@$

@)*!.)$.@(

cf=j )*!.)*@

@)*!.)&.@(

@)*!.!).@&

@)*@.)!.@^

@)*@.)$.#)

clGtd n]vfkl/If0f ;DkGg ePsf] ldlt cf=j= @)*)÷)*! ldlt @)*!.)(.!*

cf=j=@)*!÷)*@ ldlt @)*@.)*.@!

;+:yfsf] cfGtl/s n]vf k/LIf0f ;DaGwL ljj/0f lgoldt q}dfl;s ?kdf cfGtl/s 

n]vfkl/Ifsaf6 n]vfkl/If0f ug]{ u/]sf]

c_ cfGtl/s ?kdf n]vfk/LIf0f ug]{ ul/Psf] jf jfx\o lj1 lgo'Qm 

ug]{ ul/Psf]
afXo

cf_ jfx\o lj1 lgo'Qm ul/Psf] eP ;f] sf] ljj/0f Pr=l8=P;=l8= P08 P;f]l;o6\;

O{_ cfGtl/s n]vfk/LIf0f slt cjlwsf] ug]{ ul/Psf]  -q}dfl;s, 

rf}dfl;s jf cw{jfl;s_

q}dfl;s

^= ;+:yfsf] n]vf tyf n]vfk/LIf0f ;DaGwL ljj/0fM

s_ n]vf ;DaGwL ljj/0fM

cf=j= @)*)÷)*!, @)*!÷)*@ df sd{rf/Lx?nfO{ lbO{Psf] 
tflnd ;+Vof tyf ;lDdlnt sd{rf/Lsf] ;+Vof

)

cf=j= @)*!÷)*@ df sd{rf/L tflnd vr{ ? )=))

s'n vr{df sd{rf/L vr{sf] k|ltzt ^=@*Ü, &=!@Ü

s'n sd{rf/L vr{df sd{rf/L tflnd vr{sf] k|ltzt )=))



87ANNUAL REPORT  2080-081 and 2081-082

PANCHAKANYA MAI HYDROPOWER LIMITED

v_ n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldlt ;DaGwL ljj/0fM

	• ;+of]hs tyf ;b:ox?sf] gfd, kb tyf of]UotfM

gfd kb of]Uotf

;lgn kSsf ;+of]hs MBS

a/bfg lu/L ;b:o CFA

ç sf/ >]i7 ;b:o MBS

	• a}7s a;]sf] ldlt tyf pkl:yt ;b:o ;+VofM cf=j *)÷*!	

qm=;+= a}7s a;]sf] ldlt pkl:yt ;+Vof s}lkmot

cf=j )*).)*!

!= @)*).)^.)@ #

@= @)*).)(.!^ #

#= @)*!.)!.!@ #

$= @)*!.)#.@^ #

cf=j )*!.)*@

!= @)*!.)&.@! #

@= @)*!.)(.!* #

#= @)*!.!).@$ #

$= @)*!.!@.)% #

%= @)*@.)!.#! #

	• k|lt a}7s eQf – glnPsf] .

	• n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldltn] cfk\mgf] sfd sf/jfxLsf] k|ltj]bg ;~rfns ;ldltdf k]z u/]sf] ldlt @)*!.)(.!*, 

@)*@.)*.@!

&= cGo ljj/0fM

;+:yfn] ;~rfns tyf lghsf] Psf3/sf 

kl/jf/sf] ljQLo :jfy{ ePsf] JolQm a}+s tyf ljQLo 

;+:yfaf6 C0f jf ;fk6L jf cGo s'g} ?kdf /sd 

lnP÷glnPsf] 

lnPsf]
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k|rlnt sfg"g adf]lhd sDkgLsf] ;~rfns, 

z]o/wgL, sd{rf/L, ;Nnfxsf/, k/fdz{bftfsf 

x}l;otdf kfpg] ;'ljwf jf nfe afx]s ;"rLs[t 

;+u7Lt ;+:yfsf] ljQLo :jfy{ ePsf] s'g} AolQm, 

kmd{, sDkgL, sd{rf/L, ;Nnfxsf/ jf k/fdz{bftfn] 

;+:yfsf] s'g} ;DklQ s'g} lsl;dn] ef]u rng 

u/]÷gu/]sf]

gu/]sf]

lgodgsf/L lgsfon] Ohfht kq hf/L ubf{ tf]s]sf] 

zt{xsf] kfngf eP÷gePsf] lgodgsf/L lgsfon] 

;+:yfsf] lgodg lg/LIf0f jf ;'kl/j]If0f ubf{ 

;+:yfnfO{ lbO{Psf] lgb]{zgsf] kfngf eP÷ gePsf] 

ePsf]

;+:yf jf ;~rfns lj?4 cbfntdf s'g} d'4f 

rln/xsf] eP ;f] sf] ljj/0f
gePsf]

kl/kfngf clws[tsf] gfdM ç sf/ >]i7

kbM kl/kfngf clws[t

ldltM @)*@.)*.@* 

;+:Yffsf] 5fkM

;f]xL ldltsf] ;+nUg k|ltj]bg cg';f/ 

==================================

8f= ;'lgn b]jsf]6f, Pkml;P

;fem]bf/, P;= b]jsf]6f P08 sDkgL

;+:Yffsf] 5fkM

k|ltj]bg ;~rfns ;ldltaf6 :jLs[t ePsf] ldlt M @)*@.)*.@*
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Actual Generation Total Generation Accepted by NEA

Revenue from Sales of Elecricity

Earning Per Share

Debt Equity Ratio Current Ratio

Networth Per Share

Profit After Tax
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Highlights of 7th & 8th AGM

Panchakanya Mai Hydropower Staff
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Repair & Maintaince After Flood Damage (2081 Asoj 12)
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Regular/Annual Maintenance
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